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Major Project Work 
Anchored in local communities across Washington, 
our 34 community and technical colleges 
collectively enrolled about 307,000 students in 
the 2024-25 school year. We proudly serve a 
very diverse student population. Our students are 
more likely to be the first in their families to attend 
college, come from lower-income families, be 
people of color, hold down jobs while enrolled, and 
care for parents or children. The median age is 26. 

The community and technical college system’s 
2026 supplemental capital budget request of 
$150 million includes construction funding for 
two major projects in the system’s pipeline: 
the CC5 Gateway Building at Cascadia College 
and the Triton Learning Commons at Edmonds 
College. These buildings will allow those colleges 
to consolidate support services in one location, 
improving their ability to meet the needs of their 
students. 

Climate-Conscious Solutions
Seven additional projects will help colleges meet 
Washington state’s decarbonization goals. As 
required by the Washington State Clean Buildings 
Performance Standard, these colleges will work to 
convert their campus district energy systems from 
natural gas-fired boilers and heating systems to 
electricity.

With full funding of the college system’s capital 
request, Seattle Central, Clark, and North Seattle 
colleges will complete building upgrades and 
install energy-efficient heat pumps. Edmonds, 
Highline, Tacoma, and Cascadia colleges 
will implement critical studies of electrical 
infrastructure and utility service capacity to ensure 
their ability to power future electrified heating 
systems.

Long-Term 
Investments
Every day, our students, faculty, 
and staff rely on climate-
controlled buildings to learn and 
work in safe and comfortable 
places. Heating and cooling, though, can be a 
significant source of high ongoing and emergency 
costs, inefficiencies, and greenhouse gas 
emissions.

To ensure fiscal responsibility, lessen the effects 
of climate impacts, and support the state’s 
climate commitment goals, the State Board 
requests funding to fine-tune and upgrade college 
building mechanical, heating, ventilation, and air 
conditioning systems. These projects will help 
colleges and the state offset increasing operating 
budget impacts, extend the life of systems, and 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions.

One request will help colleges retune building 
mechanical systems to improve energy efficiency 
by optimizing HVAC system performance. 
The second request focuses on long-term 
improvements to mechanical system controls to 
adapt building heating, cooling, and ventilation 
when and where it’s needed. Funding the third 
request will help colleges phase out HVAC systems 
that run on ozone-depleting HCFC-22 refrigerant 
prohibited by the Montreal Protocol, the US 
Environmental Protection Agency, and Washington 
state climate regulations.

The State Board will allocate funding to colleges 
through a competitive process so they can 
proactively modernize and improve aging and 
obsolete HVAC and mechanical building systems.
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2026 Capital Budget Request
Priority College Number Project Funding Phase

Appropriation 
Request

1 Cascadia 40000222 CC5 Gateway building Construction  $42,112,000 

2 Edmonds 40000114 Triton Learning Commons Construction  $44,819,000 

3 Seattle Central 40001348 EcoDistrict Decarbonization Design & Construction  $22,409,000 

4 North Seattle 40001347 District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 Design & Construction  $7,877,000 

5 Clark 40001349 District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 Design & Construction  $21,307,000 

6 Systemwide 40001338 CTC Building Tune-up Program Grant Program  $2,000,000 

7 Edmonds 40001342
District Energy Decarbonization Electrical 
Supply Study

Design & Construction  $639,000 

8 Highline 40001345 District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 Design & Construction  $1,020,000 

9 Tacoma 40001344
District Energy Decarbonization Electrical 
Supply Study

Design & Construction  $717,000 

10 Cascadia 40001346
Cascadia/UW Bothell District Energy 
Decarbonization Phase 1

Design & Construction  $302,000 

11 Systemwide 40001339
CTC Building HVAC Control-to-Schedule 
Upgrades

Grant Program  $2,000,000 

12 Systemwide 40001340 CTC HCFC-22 Refrigerant System Replacement Grant Program  $4,000,000 

Certificate of Participation/Alternative Financing Requests
College Number Project Funding Phase

Alternative Financing 
Authority Request

Lower Columbia 40001341 David Story Field Improvements Design & Construction  $3,000,000 

Spokane 40001343 Main Building East Wing Renovation Design & Construction  $15,000,000 

Updated 9/7/2025
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State Board for Community and Technical Colleges
Fund 060 cashflow projection for biennium 2025-27

September 2025 Update

SBCTC BUILDING ACCOUNT (060-1) FY24 FY25 2023-25 FY26 FY27 2025-27

Actuals Actuals 

 Actual, pending 

AFRS close Projected  Projected  Projected  

BEGINNING BALANCE (including reserves) (100,494)$               15,671,600$           (100,494)$                33,191,382$           42,749,975$           33,191,382$            

   Adjustment to match OFM beginning balance 270,820$                270,820$                 463$                       463$                        

RECEIPTS:

Tuition - Building Fees 40,562,250$           46,544,382$           87,106,632$            48,017,500$           49,012,681$           97,030,181$            

Other Revenue Income

TOTAL RECEIPTS 40,562,250$           46,544,382$           87,106,632$            48,017,500$           49,012,681$           97,030,181$            

EXPENSE RESERVE -$                        -$                        -$                         -$                        -$                        -$                         

REVENUE RESERVE -$                        -$                        -$                         2,400,875$             2,450,634$             4,851,509$              

-                           -                           

BALANCE PLUS RECEIPTS, LESS RESERVES 40,732,576$           62,215,982$           87,276,958$            78,808,007$           89,312,022$           125,370,054$          

-                           -                           

-                           -                           

DISBURSEMENTS: -                           -                           

Debt Service 10,039,698$           10,048,652$           20,088,350$            10,047,000$           10,050,000$           20,097,000$            

Debt Reserve

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 10,039,698$           10,048,652$           20,088,350$            10,047,000$           10,050,000$           20,097,000$            

AUTHORITIES:

2023-25 Appropriation authorities (includes 2024 & 2025 supplemental) 45,707,000$            

   2023-25 Reappropriation authority for 2025-27 (per EA schedule, 7/1/2025) 14,227,000$            

2025-27 Appropriation authorities 93,968,000$            

EXPENDITURES:

   2023-25 Expenditures (actual, pending AFRS close) 15,021,278$           18,975,948$           33,997,226$            

   2023-25 Reappropriation authority for 2025-27 (actual, pending AFRS close) 7,657,160$             7,657,160$              

2025-27 Preventive Facility Maintenance & Building Repairs (projected) 10,260,000$           12,540,000$           22,800,000$            

2025-27 Minor works (projected) 8,093,872$             63,074,128$           71,168,000$            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,021,278$           18,975,948$           33,997,226$            26,011,032$           75,614,128$           101,625,160$          
 

ENDING BALANCE 15,671,600$           33,191,382$           33,191,382$            42,749,975$           3,647,894$             3,647,894$              

Update prepared by SBCTC Capital Budget Office, September 8, 2025

































































































revised April 2021

Questions? Contact DAHP at 2102@dahp.wa.gov or (360) 586-3065.
You may also find answers to your questions online at www.dahp.wa.gov/2102.

HISTORIC  PRESERVATION

Please be aware that this form may only initiate consultation. For some projects, 
DAHP may require additional information to complete our review. A historic 
property inventory form or archaeological survey may need to completed by a 
qualified cultural resource professional. 

SECTION 1: PROJECT INNFORMATION 

Project Title:
Provide 1-2 sentence summary of the project.

Property Name:
if applicable

Project Address:

City / State / Zip: County: Township / Range / Section:
leave blank if unsure

SECTION 2: PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes (check all that apply):     NEW CONSTRUCTION DEMOLITION GROUND DISTURBANCE REHABILITATION / RENOVATION ACQUISITION

Are any buildings 45 years or older going to be YES NO NOT SURE Check here if the project involves multiple resources. If so, attach a
impacted in any of the above ways by this project? table including all information in Sections 1 and 2 for each resource.

If you do not know the age of the building(s) this is usually available through the county assessor web parcel search. To find this page put in the name of
the county, Washington assessor property search into your web search engine of choice. I.e.. Adams county Washington assessor property search.

Are there any Federal funds, lands, permits, or licenses involved in/required by this project? YES NO NOT SURE    If Yes, what Federal Agency?

Have you already received a
YES NO, WE ARE APPLYING NOW NO, WE HAVE NOT APPLIED YET NOT SURE

grant?

SECTION 3: STATE AGENCY INFORMATION 

State Agency: Grant / Loan Program Name: Direct
Appropriation?

Contact Person: Phone: e-mail:

Funding biennium? Requested grant / loan amount: Total project amount:

SECTION 4: CONTACT INFORMATION If different from State Agency contact person.

Submitter Name: Submitter Organization:

Submitter Address: City / State / Zip:

Submitter Phone: Submitter e-mail:

DAAHP DETERMINATION (DAHP USE ONLY) 

EXEMPTT from GEO 21-02 review. The project will have an ADVERSEE IMPACT 
on historic properties.

There are NOO HISTORICC PROPERTIES DAHP requires ADDITIONALL INFORMATIONN DAHP REVIEWER
IMPACTEDD by the proposed project. in order to complete review (see attached).

The project will have NOO ADVERSEE IMPACTT SURVEY REQUIRED D
P REQUIREDon historic properties. MONITORING REQUIRED DATE

protect the past, shape the future

EZ--1 FORM 
Request to initiate consultation for Governor’s

Executive Order 21-02 (GEO 21-02) projects

DEPT OF ARCHAEOLOGY + New Consultation? YES NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PROVIDED PER REQUEST

GEO 21--02 
DAHP USE ONLY 

Date Received:

DAHP Log #:

Reviewer(s):

ARCHY BEU

NOTE: To save this fillable form you must fill it out in 
Adobe Acrobat or use the PRINT to PDF function in 
Acrobat Reader. In Reader choose File > Print and 

choose Adobe PDF as the printer. The file will save to 
your computer. 

Cascadia College Gateway Building
Cascadia College
18345 Campus Way NE

construction of new Student Services
building on Cascadia College campus.

suzanne.gilbert@des.wa.gov

Cascadia College
Bothell, WA 98011
melody@stemperac.com

Bothell, WA 98011 King T26NR5E/Sec 8

✔ ✔

Capital Projects funds

Suzanne Gilbert 360.490.0621

Melody Leung (Owner's Rep)

18345 Campus Way NE
206.624.2777

✔

2023-2025 $24,800,000

WA State Dept. of Enterprise Services,
Engineering&Architectural Services



GEO 221-002 EZ--11 FORM
2

protect the past, shape the future

revised

Instructions: Pleasee describee thee typee off workk too bee completed.. Bee ass detailedd ass possiblee too avoidd aa requestt forr additionall information.. Bee suree too 
describee alll groundd disturbingg activitiess in thee appropriatee boxx beloww andd providee photoss off areass off work. 

DEPT OF ARCHAEOLOGY + 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION

SECTION 6: ADD’L PROJECT INFORMATION 

Provide a detailed description of the proposed project:

Describe the existing project site conditions (include building age, if applicable):

If there are ground disturbing activities proposed, describe them including the approximate depth of ground disturbance:

SECTION 5: ATTACHMENTS 

Please email completed form
and all attachments to:
2102@dahp.wa.govv 

MAP - Be sure to show the project boundary and location 
of property(ies).See Section 7 on Page 3 for optional template. May 
also submit online through WISAARD using eAPE.

DESCRIPTION / SCOPE OF WORK - Describe the project, 
including any ground disturbance.See Section 6 or optional 
template. 

SITE PLAN / DRAWINGS - Indicate location and dates of 
resources, proposed improvements and ground disturbance, etc.

PHOTOGRAPHS - Attach digital photographs showing the project
site, including images of all resources. Photos submitted through 
WISAARD may suffice.

Cascadia College previously consulted with DAHP (DAHP log 2017-11-08024-OFM) regarding this project,
however COVID-19 delayed plans. During previous consultation, DAHP concurred that the proposed
project would result in no cultural resource impacts. The proposed Gateway Building is in Predesign Phase
which includes stakeholder meetings to determine programming spaces for the future Student Services
building, review of the proposed building site, and a general determination of the building size in
accordance with the square footage and budget allowed as submitted in the 2017 Project Request Report
(PRR). The previous PRR indicated that the building would be approximately 61,000 sq ft, contained in a
four level structure, with one level below grade. However, the last two years of COVID-19 events have
greatly impacted construction materials and costs such that modified programming and square footage
revisions will be required to meet set budgets indicated in the PRR. The Predesign Phase and the hired
Architect/Engineering Team seek to determine a reduced square footage and building configuration based
on this premise. These plans will be finalized by end of June 2022. While the size and configuration of the
building may differ from earlier plans, the building will be in the same location.

The site conditions at the location of the proposed Gateway Building include two grassy areas bisected by
a paved road at the north end of campus. Campus buildings surround the location to the west, east, and
south; campus roads form the northern border of the project site.

Ground disturbing activities will include building foundation and may include one level below grade. Tying
in utilities to the new building will also involve ground disturbing activities.

✔



GEO 221-002 EZ--11 FORM
3

protect the past, shape the future

Instructions: Pleasee attachh aa MAPP clearlyy showingg thee projectt area.. Pleasee eree forr tutoriall onn ff youu 
don’tt havee one ..  

DEPT OF ARCHAEOLOGY + 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION

SECTION 7: MAP / Area of Potential Effect 

CLICKK INN TH BOXX TOO ADDD AA MAPP 
MAPP MUSTT BEE INN JPGG FORMAT 
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Every time you use Lushootseed you are breathing life into it.

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Archaeology and Historic Preservation Department
Suquamish Tribe

     Office Telephone: Cell: FAX:

Mailing Address:     Suquamish Tribe Administration Building Street Address:
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State of Washington • Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation 

P.O. Box 48343 • Olympia, Washington  98504-8343 • (360) 586-3065 
www.dahp.wa.gov 

 

 
November 16, 2017 
 
Mr. Wayne Doty 
Director of Capital Budgets 
WA State Board for Community and Technical Colleges 
MS 42495 
Olympia, WA 98504-2495 
 
In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code:         2017-11-07962 
Property:    Edmonds Community College--Lynnwood Hall 
Re:             Determined Eligible 
 
Dear Mr. Doty: 
 
Recently the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) 
was contacted regarding the above referenced proposal. We understand that Edmonds 
Community College (ECC) is planning to significantly alter Lynnwood Hall Library on the 
campus. The proposal has been reviewed by Deputy Director, Greg Griffith; Architectural 
Historian, Michael Houser; and I, on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) 
under the auspices of Governor’s Executive Order 0505 (GEO 05-05). 
 
As you know, we have received Historic Property Inventory (HPI) downloaded into our on-line 
database from your consultant. In addition, DAHP’s Architectural Historian Michael Houser has 
visited and toured the campus to gain a better sense of the setting of these buildings in the 
overall campus plan. The site visit also helps assess what we call “integrity” of these properties, 
that being the ability of the buildings to sufficiently convey their historic character and design. 
 
We have determined that the library is ELIGIBLE for the National Register of Historic Places as 
a contributing element to a National Register Historic district of the campus. 
 
For some background, the National Register was authorized by Congress in conjunction with 
the passage of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966. Federal regulations 
implementing the NHPA established a 50-year age standard, thought to be a reasonable 
passage of time for properties to have achieved importance to the nation’s history. The NHPA 
also established that properties can be considered as “historic” at the local level rather than 
solely at the state or national level. This means that properties need only be recognized as 
having historic importance by local jurisdictions.  To be considered eligible for the National 
Register, properties or places (these include buildings, structures, districts, sites, and objects) 
must have been constructed at least 50-years ago. As the ECC campus was constructed in 
1970, it will reach the 50-year threshold by the time capital improvements go to construction.  
 
The information provided to us by the consultant in the HPI form did not provide DAHP with a 
historic context or a sufficient level of information for us to arrive at a thoroughly informed 
opinion about the National Register eligibility. However we have conducted additional research 
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into the ECC campus.  We have come to learn that the campus was designed by the 
architectural firm of Waldron & Pomeroy.  The campus also fits within the building boom era of 
other Mid-century constructed community colleges throughout the state.  
 
As a result of this research, we have arrived at the opinion that the building contributes to a 
historic district at the ECC campus under National Register criterion “A”: properties “that are 
associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our 
history,” and Criterion “C”: properties “that embody distinctive characteristics of a type, period, 
or method of construction, or that represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic 
values, or that represent a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack 
individual distinction.” To expand further, our opinion is based on the following:  
 
1) Under criterion A (properties that are associated with events that have made a significant 
contribution to the broad patterns of our history) ECC was part of a wave of “junior colleges” that 
was first started in Washington state in 1915. The system gained a major boost in Washington 
by the Legislature in 1961 following the removal of restrictions against the expansion of 
community colleges.  
 
2) Under criterion C the ECC campus severs as a good example of a project designed by the 
noted architectural firm of Waldron & Pomeroy.  The firm designed numerous churches, 
schools, and community buildings in the Seattle area from the 1950s through 1980s, and ECC.  
 
3) Additionally under criterion C, the ECC campus is eligible as an intact and expansive 
example of the Brutalist style of architecture. The style, used in the 1960s and into the 1970s, 
was often applied to large institutional uses, and often was enhanced by rich landscaping and 
detailed site planning. 
 
4) The ECC campus retains a high level of architectural integrity (location, design, setting, 
materials, workmanship, feeling, and association), a requirement for National Register eligibility. 
Through the seven aspects of integrity, the campus illustrates the significant aspects of its past.  
The campus not only resembles its historic appearance, but maintains its original design 
features and aspects of construction dating from 1970.  
 
Therefore, based upon the information we have gathered, the library building under review 
contributes to a National Register of Historic Places eligible district at the ECC campus.  
 
We welcome any additional information that you may have that could help us in refining our 
evaluation and comments on these buildings. Thank you for the opportunity to review and 
comment.  Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (360) 586-3533 or 
russell.holter@dahp.wa.gov 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Russell Holter 
Project Compliance Reviewer 
 
Cc: Stephanie Teachman (ECC) 
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November 21, 2017 
 
Ms. Stephanie Teachman 
Edmonds Community College 
20000 68th Street W 
Lynnwood, WA 98036 
 
In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code: 2017-11-07962 
Property: Edmonds Community College Lynnwood Hall; 20212 68th Ave W, Lynnwood 
Re:          Library expansion; GEO 05-05 Review 
 
Dear Ms. Teachman: 
 
The Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) has been contacted 
on your behalf by Schreiber Sterling Whitehead Architects regarding expansion of Lynnwood Hall. In a 
separate letter from our office, we opined that the building is eligible for inclusion in the National Register 
of Historic Places. Thus, we have interest in reviewing any alterations or expansions to existing structure 
in order to maintain its eligibility status.  
 
We understand that this project is in the early planning phases and that design is still being developed. 
We would appreciate the opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed rehabilitation and 
expansion as design progresses, but we do not have enough information at this time to make a 
determination of impact. We look forward to working with you and your design team. If the proposed 
design has an adverse impact on the historic integrity of the existing building, we would recommend 
development of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to mitigate the adverse impacts. However, it is 
the goal of design review to avoid or minimize any potential adverse impacts. 
 
In addition to working with us on your proposed design, we highly recommend you to develop an 
Inadvertent Discovery Plan for any ground disturbing activities. If any archaeological resources are 
uncovered during construction, please halt work immediately in the area of discovery and contact the 
appropriate Native American Tribes and DAHP for further consultation. 
 
The above referenced project has been reviewed on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer 
(SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s Executive Order 05-05. Thank you for the opportunity to review 
and comment. If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Nicholas Vann, AIA 
Historical Architect 
(360) 586-3079 
nicholas.vann@dahp.wa.gov 
 
cc: Wayne Doty, SBCTC 
      Brenda Misel, SSW Architects 
      Stephen Starling, SSW Architects 



November 12, 2017 

 

 

TTribe Name 

Attn: Cultural Resources Representative 

Address 

City, WA. Zip 

 

Subject: Triton Learning Commons – An Expansion of Lynnwood Hall 

Edmonds Community College 

 

Dear Mr. Young 

 

 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 05-05, and out of respect to our local tribal 

community, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds Community College’s intent to 

expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20000 68th Ave W, 

Lynnwood, WA. 98036 . The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the 

building’s renovation in July of 2019, with the hope of beginning construction in the 

summer to 2021. 

 

We have contacted the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 

Preservation (DAHP) for a determination of the buildings eligibility for listing on the 

National Register of Historic Places. 

 

In addition, Edmonds Community College is committed to the immediate stoppage of 

work if any archaeological resources are discovered during construction. 

 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them to me 

by phone at 425-640-1547 or by e-mail at kevin.mckay@email.edcc.edu at your earliest 

convenience. 

 

 

Respectfully, 

 
Kevin McKay 

VP for Finance and Operations 

 

 



Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation

April 15, 2022

Stephanie Teachman 
Edmonds Community College 
20000 68th Street W. 
Lynnwood WA

In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code:        2022-04-02412 
Re: Edmonds Community College Lynnwood Hall Addition project 

Dear Stephanie Teachman: 

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation 
(DAHP). The above referenced project has been reviewed on behalf of the State Historic Preservation 
Officer (SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s Executive Order 21-02 (21-02).  Our review is based upon 
documentation contained in your communication. 

We understand that the project is currently seeking Washington State Capital funding for the pre-design 
of the project. We also understand that the intended project would construct an addition to Lynnwood Hall 
at Edmonds Community College. As you may know, DAHP established our opinion in 2017 that Edmonds 
Community College represented a historic district that is eligible for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places, and Lynnwood Hall is a contributing resource to that potential district. 

We thank you for reaching out at this time during the project pre-design and welcome the opportunity to
be consulted as the design progresses to ensure the proposed addition is compatible with this historic 
property. Please note that pre-design and design phases of project obligated with state capital funding do 
not require further DAHP consultation. Should the construction phase of the project become obligated 
with state capital funding, consultation with DAHP will be required. Consulting with DAHP during the 
earlier phases ensures a smooth and quick review for the construction phase. 

These comments are based on the information available at the time of this review and on behalf of the 
State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) in conformance with 21-02. Also, we appreciate receiving 
copies of any correspondence or comments from concerned tribes and other parties that you receive as 
you consult under the requirements of 21-02.  Should additional information become available, our 
assessment may be revised. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Please ensure that the DAHP Project Number 
(a.k.a. Project Tracking Code) is shared with any hired cultural resource consultants and is attached to 
any communications or submitted reports. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Holly Borth 



Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation

Preservation Design Reviewer 
(360) 890-0174 
Holly.Borth@dahp.wa.gov 



April 4, 2022 

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community 
Attention: Steve Edwards  
11404 Moorage Way 
La Conner, WA 98257 

Dear Chair Steve Edwards, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 



April 4, 2022 

Suquamish Tribe 
Attention: Leonard Forsman 
P.O. Box 498 
Suquamish, WA 98392 

Dear Leonard Forsman, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 



April 4, 2022 

Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe 
Attention: Nino Maltos 
5318 Chief Brown Lane 
Darrington , WA 98241 

Dear Nino Maltos, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 



April 4, 2022 

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe 
Attention: Robert de los Angeles 
PO Box 969 
Snoqualmie, WA 98065 

Dear Robert de los Angeles, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 



4/12/22, 4:44 PM Edmonds College Mail - Fwd: triton learning commons

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=dd3769eeaf&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1729938025969851602%7Cmsg-f%3A1729938025969… 1/1

Chris Szarek <chris.szarek@edmonds.edu>

Fwd: triton learning commons
1 message

Amit Singh <amit.singh@edmonds.edu> Tue, Apr 12, 2022 at 2:04 PM
To: Chris Szarek <chris.szarek@edmonds.edu>

Chris: For your file.

From: Adam Osbekoff <adam@snoqualmietribe.us> 
Date: Mon, Apr 11, 2022 at 11:27 AM 
Subject: triton learning commons

Hello Amit

The Snoqualmie Tribe [Tribe] is a federally recognized sovereign Indian Tribe.  We were signatory to the Treaty of Point
Elliott of 1855; we reserved certain rights and privileges and ceded certain lands to the United States. As a signatory to
the Treaty of Point Elliot, the Tribe specifically reserved among other things, the right to fish at usual and accustomed
areas and the “privilege of hunting and gathering roots and berries on open and unclaimed lands” off-reservation
throughout the modern-day state of Washington.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Based on the information provided and our understanding of the
project and its APE we have no substantive comments to offer at this time. However, please be aware that if the scope of
the project or the parameters for defining the APE change we reserve the right to modify our current position.

Thank you

Adam Osbekoff



April 4, 2022 

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
Attention: Jaison Elkins 
39015 172nd Ave SE 
Auburn, WA 98092 

Dear Jaison Elkins, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 



April 4, 2022 

Tulalip Tribes 
Attention: Teri Gobin 
6406 Marine Drive 
Tulalip, WA 98271 

Dear Teri Gobin, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 



April 4, 2022 

Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians 
Attention: Eric White 
PO Box 277 
Arlington, WA 98223 

Dear Eric White, 

Pursuant to Governor’s Executive Order 21-02, and out of respect for our local 
tribal communities, I am writing to inform you of Edmonds College’s intent to 
expand the existing Lynnwood Hall located on our campus at 20212 68th Avenue 
West St SW, Lynnwood, WA 98036 in order to accommodate the college’s new 
Triton Learning Commons.  This will involve approximately 45,000-58,000 square 
feet of new construction.  Much of the new space will be constructed within the 
current footprint of the building.  Current design proposals locate most of the 
new construction to be outside the building on existing paved courtyard space.  
The College is seeking capital funding to begin design of the building’s renovation 
in June of 2022, with the hope of beginning construction in the fall of 2023.   

In addition, Edmonds College is committed to the immediate stoppage of work if 
any archeological resources are discovered during construction. 

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this matter, please direct them 
to me at 425-640-1429 or by email at amit.singh@edmonds.edu at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Amit B. Singh, PhD 
President 
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August 22, 2025

Lincoln Ferris
Seattle Community Colleges
1701 Broadway, Suite 4180
Seattle, WA 98122

In future correspondence please refer to:
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-05431
Property: Seattle Central College Decarbonization 
Re:          No Adverse Impact

Dear Lincoln Ferris:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed on 
behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer under provisions of Governor’s Executive Order 21-
02. Our review is based upon documentation provided in your submittal.

It is our opinion that Property ID: 42908 Seattle Central Community College - Broadway/Edison 
Building 1701 Broadway, Seattle, Washington 98122  is eligible for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places (NRHP) at the local level under Criterion A for its direct association with Seattle 
Central College, and under Criterion C for representing the work of master architecture firm Kirk, 
Wallace, McKinley & Associates.

It is also our opinion that the current project as proposed will have no adverse impact on historic 
resources that are listed in, or determined eligible for listing in, the NRHP. 

As a result of our determination, further contact with DAHP on this proposal is not necessary. 
However, if new information about affected resources becomes available and/or the project scope of 
work changes significantly, please resume consultation as our assessment may be revised. Also, if 
any archaeological resources are uncovered during construction, please halt work immediately in the 
area of discovery and contact the appropriate Native American Tribes and DAHP for further 
consultation.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me.

Sincerely,

Maureen Elenga, M.A.
Architectural Historian – Transportation Reviewer
(360) 972-4539
Maureen.Elenga@dahp.wa.gov



SCC Decarbonization Plan
Seattle Central College
1701 Broadway

Replacement of steam-powered district 
energy plant with all-electric, clean energy 
heating and cooling plant

djennings@sbctc.edu

Seattle Central College

lincoln.ferris@seattlecolleges.edu

Seattle, WA 98122 King

✔

✔

SBCTC '26 Supplemental Capital Budget

Darrell Jennings 360-704-4382

Lincoln Ferris

(206) 934-4193

$20,000,000 $25,000,000

46+ in multiple buildings



Air source heat pumps will be located on the roof of the Broadway/Edison complex, a 400,000+ sf building 
that is the heart of the college main campus.  Thermal storage tank location will be in the basement of the 
building.  New distribution piping will be run in parallel to the existing steam distribution pipes and tunnels 
within the B/E complex and to the Broadway Performance Hall and Science and Math Buildings.

The Broadway/Edison complex consists of three buildings originally constructed beginning in 1916 to 1920 
as the Edison Technical School.  Beginning in 1970, they were incorporated in two expansion phases into 
the current configuration of 400,000+ square feet.  The steam heating and hot water system was installed 
as part of Phase One in 1970.  The expansion displaced the aging Broadway High School which was then 
reconstructed to the south of the Broadway/Edison complex and repurposed as 350+ seat performance 
hall and musical instruction / rehearsal facility.

The Science and Math Building will also be served by the new all-electric district energy plant.  It was 
t t d i 2005 d i tl d ith t l b il d l t i i t b il

There will be a shallow trench excavated between two existing buildings across approx. 50 feet of vacated 
right of way.  This trench will extend from the north side of the Broadway/Erickson building across a paved 
pedestrian walkway to the Science and Math Building for the purpose of installing a utility corridor for 
recirculation of heating and cooling water between the buildings. 

Three campus buildings now receive their heating, cooling and hot water from an off-campus steam 
supplier or via natural gas boilers.  The steam distribution system is at end of life (55+ years old) and 
extremely costly to maintain.  It is also the largest source of greenhouse gas emissions for the college.
They will be replaced with an all-electric, clean energy system using air-source heat pumps, supplemental 
water-to-water  heat pumps, a large thermal storage tank and new recirculating hot and cold water 
distribution piping to serve over 600,000 sf of institutional space.

All required engineering and design work has been completed.  Upgrades to our electrical services have 
been funded and are under contract.  All equipment and construction costs have been bid out through the 
Energy Savings Performance Contracting program of the Dept. of Enterprise Services with a guaranteed 
maximum allowable cost. 
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August 22, 2025

Lincoln Ferris
Seattle Community Colleges
1701 Broadway, Suite 4180
Seattle, WA 98122

In future correspondence please refer to:
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-05434
Property: North Seattle College Decarbonization
Re:          No Adverse Impact

Dear Lincoln Ferris:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed 
on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer under provisions of Governor’s Executive 
Order 21-02. Our review is based upon documentation provided in your submittal.

It is our opinion that Property ID: 43042 North Seattle Community College 9600 College Way N, 
Seattle, Washington 98103 is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places
(NRHP) at the local level under Criterion A for its direct association with North Seattle College, 
and under Criterion C for representing the work of master architect, Edward Mahlum. 

It is also our opinion that the current project as proposed will have no adverse impact on historic 
resources that are listed in, or determined eligible for listing in, the NRHP. 

As a result of our determination, further contact with DAHP on this proposal is not necessary. 
However, if new information about affected resources becomes available and/or the project 
scope of work changes significantly, please resume consultation as our assessment may be 
revised. Also, if any archaeological resources are uncovered during construction, please halt 
work immediately in the area of discovery and contact the appropriate Native American Tribes 
and DAHP for further consultation.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maureen Elenga, M.A.
Architectural Historian – Transportation Reviewer
(360) 972-4539
Maureen.Elenga@dahp.wa.gov



NSC Decarbonization Plan
Seattle Central College
9600 College Way

Replacement of natural gas boilers with air
to water heat pump heating

djennings@sbctc.edu

Seattle Colleges

lincoln.ferris@seattlecolleges.edu

Seattle, WA 981 King

✔

✔

SBCTC '26 Supplemental Capital Budget

Darrell Jennings 360-704-4382

Lincoln Ferris

(206) 934-4193

$8,000,000 $8,000,000

55



The North Seattle College campus was established in 1970 and the Arts and Science Bldg was one of the
first instructional buildings erected on the site.

The land was originally Duwamish Tribal land and was subsequently incorporated into the city of Seattle.
Previous history of the campus can be found here:
HTTP://northseattle.edu/capital-projects-beta/history-campus-area

A shallow trench (18" depth) of 100' in length will connect the ground-mounted heat pumps to the Arts and
Sciences Bldg. This site was previously excavated and leveled for construction in the 1970s of this
building.

North Seattle College has completed its 15-year decarbonization plan consistent with HB 1390
requirements. To meet its State Agency GHG reduction targets, the College must convert from natural
gas-fired HVAC systems across its 750,000 sf of space. The Arts and Sciences building is currently heated
by three natural gas-fired boilers, one of which has failed and two are past their serviceable life. The
decarbonization plan will replace natural gas heating with air source heat pumps, building by building, as
they reach the end of their useful life over the coming 15 years. The Arts and Science Building houses a
significant portion of the college’s instructional space and is the most vulnerable at this writing to
catastrophic loss of heating should the end-o-life boilers fail. ASHP technology is more efficient and
sustainable and will significantly reduce GHG emissions.

The Arts and Sciences Building is one of four primary instructional buildings on the campus. Should the
boilers fail, the College does not have sufficient unassigned instructional classrooms to temporarily move
classes into alternate locations.
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August 21, 2025

Christopher Samuels
Director of Facilities Services
Clark College
1933 Fort Vancouver Way
Vancouver, WA 98663

In future correspondence please refer to:
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-05393
Property: Clark College Decarbonization Phase 1
Re:          No Historic Resources Impacted

Dear Christopher Samuels:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed 
on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s 
Executive Order 21-02.  Our review is based upon documentation provided in your submittal.

It is our opinion that no historic resources will be impacted by the current project as proposed.  

As a result of our opinion, further contact with DAHP on this proposal is not necessary. 
However, if new information about affected resources becomes available and/or the project 
scope of work changes significantly, please resume consultation as our assessment may be 
revised. Also, if any archaeological resources are uncovered during construction, please halt 
work immediately in the area of discovery and contact the appropriate Native American Tribes 
and DAHP for further consultation.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maureen Elenga, M.A.
Architectural Historian – Transportation Reviewer
(360) 972-4539
Maureen.Elenga@dahp.wa.gov



Decarbonization Phase 1

Clark College
1933 Fort Vancouver Way

Installing heat pumps in the existing central plant
building and implementing energy efficiency
measures across campus buildings. None of the
proposed measures will impact the exterior of the
buildings.

Vancouver, WA 98663 Clark

✔

✔



This project does not expect to impact historical aspects of the buildings.

Improve/replace: building controls systems, lighting systems, existing chillers
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August 6, 2025 

 
Chris Szarek 
Edmonds College 
 
In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-04937 
Property: Edmonds College Decarbonization Infrastructure Study 
Re:          Pre-Design Phase Exempt 
 
Dear Chris Szarek: 
 
Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed 
on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s 
Executive Order 21-02.  Our review is based upon documentation contained in your 
communication. 
 
As this project is in the design phase, it is exempt from GEO 21-02 review at this time, but we 
appreciate the notice of a project to occur in the future. Property ID: 733151, Edmonds College - 
Central Utility Plant was recently determined eligible for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places, so please keep us involved in project design.  
 
Also, we appreciate receiving any correspondence or comments from concerned tribes or other 
parties that you receive as you consult for this project. These comments are based on the 
information available at the time of this review and on behalf of the State Historic Preservation 
Officer in conformance with Executive Order 21-02.   
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Maddie Levesque, M.A 
Architectural Historian 
(360) 819-7203 
Maddie.Levesque@dahp.wa.gov 



Edmonds College Decarbonization Infrastructure Study

Edmonds College
20000 68th Ave West 

Study to determine best method for 
supplying sufficient power to Edmonds 
College Campus in support of HB1390 
Central Plant Decarbonization.

chris.szarek@edmonds.edu

Edmonds College

chris.szarek@edmonds.edu

Lynnwood, Wa 98036 Snohomish

✔

Edmonds College

Chris Szarek 425-640-1520

Chris Szarek

425-640-1520

$643,691.00

55 years (Utility Plant)



The Central Utility Plant was built in 1972, based on Edmonds College data, and this one story, 
Brutalist style, utilitarian form building features a rectangular plan. Architectural firm 
Waldron & Pomeroy designed the building. The original south portion has a square 72x
72plan, with a north 38x 60addition. Lee/Mertl associates were the landscape 
architects.
Set below grade the building and its cast in place concrete rooftop vents were integrated 
into a north to south walkway flanked by landscaping that extended between Mountlake 
Terrace Hall (built 1970) and Seaview Gymnasium (built 1976) with parking lots 
extending to the east and west. Construction of Hazel Miller Hall ca. 2019 retained this 
north to south connectivity, installing a metal ramp from the building north onto the 
central utility plant. 
A concrete foundation supports the poured concrete structure. Exterior finishes consist 
of poured concrete. Perimeter grade and subsequent alterations cover most of the walls, 
with the east facade remaining visible.

The Pre-Design phase will study alternatives for the construction phase of the Central Utility Plant 
Decarbonization.  No ground disruption is expected for this phase of the project.

✔ ✔

  This project is a step towards satisfying the requirements of HB 1390, CBPS Annex W and replacing aged 
district heating infrastructure with equipment that generates significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse 
gas emissions. In order to install equipment that will support the college's decarbonization efforts, the 
college will need to increase electrical capacity sufficient to power new air-source heat pumps that will 
replace the existing gas-fired boilers.  This will necessitate either a new electrical substation or 
underground feeders from SR-99 to the location of the new equipment.  The proposed predesign phase of 
the project will consist of a study involving SNOPUD and ATS will be needed to determine which of these 
options will be the most feasible. Engineering preliminary design work will be further developed to ensure 
alignment of the decarbonization plan requirements and phasing plan with the utility infrastructure needs on 
campus.  Once the most feasible option is identified the college will submit a form 21-02 describing the 
construction phase of the project.



State of Washington • Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation
P.O. Box 48343 • Olympia, Washington  98504-8343 • (360) 586-3065
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August 7, 2025

Barry Holldorf
Director of Facilities & Operations
Highline Community College
PO Box 98000
MS 24-1
Des Moines, WA98198-9800

In future correspondence please refer to:
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-05017
Property: Highline College Decarb Plan Study
Re:          No Historic Resources Impacted

Dear Barry Holldorf:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed 
on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s 
Executive Order 21-02.  Our review is based upon documentation provided in your submittal.

It is our opinion that no historic resources will be impacted by the current project as proposed.  

As a result of our opinion, further contact with DAHP on this proposal is not necessary. 
However, if new information about affected resources becomes available and/or the project 
scope of work changes significantly, please resume consultation as our assessment may be 
revised. Also, if any archaeological resources are uncovered during construction, please halt 
work immediately in the area of discovery and contact the appropriate Native American Tribes 
and DAHP for further consultation.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maureen Elenga, M.A.
Architectural Historian – Transportation Reviewer
(360) 972-4539
Maureen.Elenga@dahp.wa.gov



Highline College Decarb Plan Study
Highline College
2400 S 240th St.

Conduct the Scope, design and engineering for
the HVAC/Electrical changes necessary to work
the college's campus Recarbonization plan
inside campus buildings and infrastructure.

bholldorf@highline.edu

Highline College

bholldorf @highline.edu

DesMoines WA. 98198 King

Highline College NA

Barry Holldorf 206-793-8917

Barry Holldorf

206-592-3793



Building 7 here at the campus is the only property that we have as eligible and there is no work in this
specific building throughout any phase in the college's De-carbonization plan.

The campus is suffering from end of life HVAC equipment in multiple buildings and the majority of campus
is systems are presently being supplied by natural gas. We are a college that it in the process to meet this
compliance to electrify the campus under House Bill 1390.

In this phase called out we are only designing and engineering. there is no construction or demolition of
any kind to take place at this time.

✔

This is an engineering and design study and will not involve in this phase any demolition nor construction.

We will be designing the new HVAC/electrical equipment needed campus wide to get costs and lead times
as well and being prepared to permit and order at a future time.



State of Washington • Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation
P.O. Box 48343 • Olympia, Washington  98504-8343 • (360) 586-3065
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August 21, 2025

Clay Krauss
Executive Director for IT, Facilities, and Capital Projects
Tacoma Community College
6501 S 19th St
Tacoma, WA 98466

In future correspondence please refer to:
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-05387
Property: TCC Decarbonization Phase 1:  Investment Grade Audit
Re:          No Historic Resources Impacted

Dear Clay Krauss:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed 
on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s 
Executive Order 21-02.  Our review is based upon documentation provided in your submittal.

It is our opinion that no historic resources will be impacted by the current project as proposed.  

As a result of our opinion, further contact with DAHP on this proposal is not necessary. 
However, if new information about affected resources becomes available and/or the project 
scope of work changes significantly, please resume consultation as our assessment may be 
revised. Also, if any archaeological resources are uncovered during construction, please halt 
work immediately in the area of discovery and contact the appropriate Native American Tribes 
and DAHP for further consultation.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maureen Elenga, M.A.
Architectural Historian – Transportation Reviewer
(360) 972-4539
Maureen.Elenga@dahp.wa.gov



TCC Decarbonization Phase 1:  Investment Grade Audit

Tacoma Community College
6501 South 19th St

A comprehensive utility assessment which includes evaluating 
the current capacity of the electrical infrastructure to meet TCC 
Tacoma campus energy needs, identifying the costs and 
requirements for any necessary upgrades such as additional 
electrical feeders, and assessing the potential long-term need for
a power substation on campus if applicable. 

ckrauss@tacomacc.edu

Tacoma Community College
ckrauss@tacomacc.edu

Tacoma, WA 98466 Pierce

Tacoma Community College
Clay Krauss 253-566-6005

Clay Krauss
253-566-6005



The existing project site was first developed around 1965, but has been added to over time.

No ground disturbing activities are proposed.

This is an energy audit and does not include any digging.



State of Washington • Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation
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August 18, 2025

Shawna Pitts
Cascadia College
18345 Campus Way NE
Bothell, WA 98011

In future correspondence please refer to:
Project Tracking Code:        2025-08-05265
Property: Cascadia Collee Decarbonization Energy Audit
Re:          No Historic Resources Impacted

Dear Shawna Pitts:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation (DAHP) regarding the above referenced proposal. This action has been reviewed 
on behalf of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) under provisions of Governor’s 
Executive Order 21-02.  Our review is based upon documentation provided in your submittal.

It is our opinion that no historic resources will be impacted by the current project as proposed.  

As a result of our opinion, further contact with DAHP on this proposal is not necessary. 
However, if new information about affected resources becomes available and/or the project 
scope of work changes significantly, please resume consultation as our assessment may be 
revised. Also, if any archaeological resources are uncovered during construction, please halt 
work immediately in the area of discovery and contact the appropriate Native American Tribes 
and DAHP for further consultation.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maureen Elenga, M.A.
Architectural Historian – Transportation Reviewer
(360) 972-4539
Maureen.Elenga@dahp.wa.gov



Decarbonization Plan Investment Grade Energy Audit

Cascadia College
18345 Campus Way NE

Conduct an Investment Energy Audit based
on the completed Decarbonization Plan.
This will allow us to create a responsible
plan for replacing fossil fueled equipment.

Djennings@sbctc.edu

Cascadia College

spitts@Cascadia.edu

Bothell, WA, 98011 King

✔

✔

State Board for Community and Technical Colleges

Darrell Jennings 360-704-4382

Shawna Pitts

425-352-8513

305,000



The project site is Cacadia College and UW-Bothell buildings. All buildings are less than 25 year old and no
ground disturbing activities are proposed or planned.

No ground disturbing activities are proposed or planned for this energy audit.

The investment grade energy audit is built on the preliminary decarbonization plan for Cascadia College
and UW Bothell Completed in June 2025. This audit helps further develop the preliminary decarbonization
plan by engaging in a full utility study around the power requirements for the campus decarbonization plan,
local AHJ engagement around additional local jurisdiction requirements, and a more detailed engineering
assessment of the site structural, electrical, mechanical, and civil requirements to deploy the campus
decarbonization plan



TAB B – PRESERVATION PROJECTS 

3. Seattle Central – Eco District Decarbonization 40001348

4. North Seattle – District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 40001347

5. Clark – District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 40001349

7. Edmonds – District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply Study 40001342

8. Highline – District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 40001345

9. Tacoma – District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply Study 40001344

10. Cascadia-UW Bothell – District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 40001346
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 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
3Agency Priority:

This funding will support Seattle Central College’s shovel-ready plans for implementing the decarbonization work required to be 
compliant with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (HB 1390). Seattle Central (SCC) will discontinue its use 
of steam and natural gas to run its main campus district heating & cooling plant and replace it with an all-electric system 
utilizing heat pumps and large-scale thermal storage systems to heat, cool, and provide hot water to 600,000 sf of campus 
buildings. Implementation is planned to be completed by the Fall of 2029.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
 

Seattle Central College has a qualifying state campus district energy system required by the Clean Buildings Performance 
Standard, Annex W to plan for the replacement of fossil fuels in district heating. The College is also required to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions to meet State Agency Greenhouse gas emissions limits and to meet defined greenhouse gas 
emissions intensity targets established by the City of Seattle’s Building Emissions Performance Standard which is also pushing 
for full decarbonization of building energy use by 2040. 
 

The existing SCC steam heating system is at the end of life, has become unreliable, and poses a significant life-safety risk to 
SCC’s maintenance personnel. Steam costs have also increased over 50% in under 2 years, since SCC’s steam provider is 
required to buy WA Climate Commitment Act Allowances and is passing the costs on to their customers. This provider’s 
contract has accumulated multiple surcharges since originally defined in 1971 and, since they are a sole source provider, the 
College lacks leverage to challenge contractual changes. Costs are now nearly $600k annually. The contract is scheduled to 
renew in 2029 for at least thirteen years (the most recent extension period). The greenhouse gas emissions associated with this 
steam source are also 13 times greater than the emissions associated with the College's electrical supply.
 

The College has been planning and working to implement decarbonization of their district heating system to reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions since early 2020 with a goal to finish the work by 2029. 
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
 

This project will fund an Energy Saving Performance contract that includes the final steps to replace aged district heating 
infrastructure with equipment that generates significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. SCC’s 
fossil-fueled steam system will be replaced with an all-electric, heat-pump based, low carbon impact heating and cooling 
system to serve its largest buildings across the Broadway campus. An all-electric approach to these proposed modifications ties 
in with investment in solar panels for greater resiliency and self-reliance. A modular approach with a shovel-ready design 
already in place will accommodate future expansion to new college buildings and tying in neighboring properties as they are 
redeveloped.
 

Through this funding, SCC would use an approximately 18-month timeline to acquire, install, and commission equipment to 
implement the EcoDistrict model. The EcoDistrict plan will utilize storage of thermal energy in a large-scale liquid reservoir to 

1
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drive heating and hot water needs. That thermal energy would be drawn from 4 air-to-water heat pumps installed on campus 
rooftops. Cooling and chilled water would be produced using those same heat pumps. Supplemental heating in the coldest 
weeks of winter would be produced via an electric resistance boiler generating hot water for the HVAC system. The initial 
implementation is designed to serve the 404,000-square-foot (sf) Broadway/Edison Building, the 83,000 sf Science and Math 
Building, and the 41,000 sf Broadway Performance Hall. Piping to distribute the hot and chilled water has been sized for future 
expansion to include the Mitchell Athletic Center, a remodeled Student Union Building, planned student housing, and a planned 
North Plaza instructional building. When fully realized, SCC expects the EcoDistrict to serve about one million sf of buildings, 
nearly all of the college's instructional space. 
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
 

The funds requested will directly address the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, State Agency greenhouse gas emission 
limits, and Seattle Building Emissions Performance Standard requirements, and support an operational transition away from 
continued, long-term investments in equipment and systems with high GHG emissions. Not taking action will be a failure to 
implement the plan developed and submitted under the requirements of the CBPS and increase the occupant safety and 
operational risks associated with steam line failures. 
 

SCC estimates that the project benefits would include a GHG emissions reduction of 1,387 metric tons of CO2 annually, or 
approximately 90% of the college’s carbon footprint along with a reduction in PM 2.5 levels from the Capitol Hill neighborhood’s 
presently high levels. Completion of the proposed project would avoid $10 million in deferred maintenance costs for failing 
steam pipes and supply. Additionally, project completion would result in a savings of nearly $600k per year on steam costs – 
insulating the college from higher natural gas and carbon pricing costs passed through by utility providers – and with overall 
operations and maintenance cost savings over $700k per year.
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
 

The decarbonization plan guiding this proposal defines the best available solution allowable within the constraints defined in 
WAC 194-50-170 (i.e. no more than 10% of annual heating load to be satisfied by fossil fuel combustion).
 

SCC has invested over $4 million in recent years on energy conservation measures like LED lighting, building insulation, 
previously installed heat pumps, and high-efficiency motors. A new 1 MWh solar array was installed in the summer of 2023, 
reducing the college’s load on the Seattle City Light electrical grid and planned expansion vis a vis the EcoDistrict model 
includes additional solar power generation. The college has also identified predictive maintenance strategies that have not yet 
been funded.
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
 

Seattle Central College is a majority-minority institution with thousands of students located within an economically distressed 
ZIP code on the corner of an intersection on the Office of Financial Management’s Overburdened Communities and Vulnerable 
Populations Map. Self-identified student demographics reflected by percentage of annual enrollment are: Student of Color (any 
non-international student self-identifying as Asian/Black/Hispanic/Native American & Alaska Native or Native Hawaiian & Pacific 

2
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Islander) (44%), Asian-only (31%), and White-only, non-Hispanic (25%).
 

Seattle Central College also enrolls a significant number of students from First Generation backgrounds, students who identify 
as low-income, and students who experience basic needs insecurities. About 39% of students report food insecurity in the form 
of undesirably missing meals in the past 30 days, and over one-third of students have experienced housing insecurity within the 
past year. Many of SCC’s students face significant hardship and rely upon SCC’s amenities and resources to materially support 
their educational journeys within and outside of the classroom.
 

Seattle Central College is also directly adjacent to the Puget Sound Clean Air Agency’s Overburdened Community, which 
stretches from South Lake Union up and over I-5 to Broadway and E. Howell Street. Ensuring that the college is in compliance 
with the CBPS, Annex W will reduce negative environmental impacts on the surrounding communities of Capitol Hill and First 
Hill in Seattle. 
 
6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
 

No. However, prior work has been funded through a mix of college local funds and a grid-modernization grant from the 
Department of Commerce, a bit over $2 million total.
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
 

This project aligns with the College’s Major Institution Master Plan (MIMP), which is required by the City of Seattle. The college 
began defining the EcoDistrict model in 2018 and included it within their MIMP update that began in 2020. The current MIMP is 
in process for final review by the city.
 

Seattle Central College is a majority-minority institution located in an economically distressed ZIP code committed to meeting 
the Clean Building Performance Standard (CBPS) requirements and other state and city goals across its 13 buildings. SCC’s 
Broadway Edison building is the largest of its kind across the entire Community and Technical College system. With an over 3 
million-pound reduction in annual CO2 emissions estimated at project completion, this would represent a massive investment in 
state agency performance improvement.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
 

No
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
 

N/A

3
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10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
 

This project meets the requirements of State Agency Greenhouse Gas Emissions Limits, the Clean Buildings Performance 
Standard, and the City of Seattle Building Emissions Performance Standard. As highlighted earlier, the EcoDistrict plan would 
utilize storage of thermal energy in a large-scale liquid reservoir to drive heating and hot water needs. The transition to this form 
of thermal energy and, in turn, away from fossil-fueled systems would cut SCC’s carbon footprint by 90% or more. The small, 
supplemental support for wintertime heating would not exceed the parameters established by both RCW 70A.45.050 and RCW 
19.27A.210. 
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
 

As previously stipulated, Seattle Central is a majority-minority institution with thousands of students located within an 
economically distressed ZIP code, immediately adjacent to overburdened communities with high environmental health 
disparities (WA Office of Financial Management’s Overburdened Communities and Vulnerable Populations Map, Department of 
Health Tracking Network, and Puget Sound Clean Air Agency’s Overburdened Communities). Approximately 75% of our student 
body identifies as local communities of color, and the student body in whole (i.e. continuing education, basic/transitional 
studies, full-time, and part-time students) constitutes over 10,000 students.
 

Producing more environmentally safe and healthy conditions in which students learn is essential to achieving student retention 
and success as an institution. To ensure this swift, lasting impact for students’ benefit, the first phase of the EcoDistrict proposal 
would prioritize approximately 78% of the college’s instructional classroom and lab capacity. In short, this proposal prioritizes 
the experiences and well-being of historically marginalized students and local residents through a strategic, cost-effective 
approach.
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
 

No
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
 

It cannot be overstated that the college's current heating infrastructure and equipment has reached its end of life, produces 
exorbitant expense through present-day energy sourcing, is dependent upon a steam source that does not align with state 
emissions goals and CBPS standards, and presents a safety hazard for SCC’s current maintenance staff. Any potential delay in 
receiving these funds would delay conditions of necessary decarbonization and well-being for personnel, students, and local 
community members.
 

The college's decarbonization plan is available upon request.

4
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14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
 

SCC does not believe that this project is directly linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy.
 

Location
City:  Seattle County:  King Legislative District:  043

Project Type

Major Projects-Rehab/Restoration.

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  30,229,000  22,409,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 30,229,000  0  0  0  22,409,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  7,750,000  70,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 7,750,000  70,000  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project does not change total building space/size

5
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 568,158 MACC per Gross Square Foot $30
Usable Square Feet 568,158 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $32
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 12.68%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years) 25

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.35% Location Used for Tax Rate 1701 Broadway, 
Seattle, WA 98122

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available) A02501, A02918,
 A03954

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start January-20 Predesign End December-20
Design Start January-21 Design End September-24
Construction Start July-26 Construction End July-28
Construction Duration 25 Months

Total Project $26,344,490 Total Project Escalated $27,949,113
Rounded Escalated Total $27,949,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $5,540,000
Amount in current Biennium $22,409,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699-Seattle Central College
Seattle Central College EcoDistrict Decarbonization
40001348

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary



Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $1,549,163
Design Phase Services $0
Extra Services $0
Other Services $0
Design Services Contingency $0
Consultant Services Subtotal $1,549,163 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $1,549,163

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $17,102,071 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $18,201,943

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $4,757,152 $5,082,066
Owner Construction Contingency $0 $0
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $2,262,430 Sales Tax Escalated $2,409,895
Construction Subtotal $24,121,653 Construction Subtotal Escalated $25,693,904

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $100,000
Other Project Admin Costs $173,674

Project Administration Subtotal $273,674 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $292,366

Other Costs Subtotal $400,000 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $413,680

Total Project $26,344,490 Total Project Escalated $27,949,113
Rounded Escalated Total $27,949,000

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $1,549,163 $1,540,163 $9,000 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $25,693,904 $3,755,469 $21,938,435 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $292,366 $244,531 $47,835 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $413,680 $413,680 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $27,949,113 $5,540,163 $22,408,950 $0 $0

$27,949,000 $5,540,000 $22,409,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 80%

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
Construction, acquisition and installation of equipment (air source heat pumps, thermal storage tank, piping, etc.) and commissioning of new district energy plan.

Insert Row Here

Funding Summary

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
Local funds were used for feasibility study, investment grade audit (DES Energy Savings Performance Contracting), design, and engineering.  
Site work to upgrade electric service to the campus to handle additional load from converting to all-electric district energy is underway. 
Funded primarily by a $4 million appropriation of CCA funds provided in the 2025-27 biennial capital budget and some local funds.

What is planned with a future appropriation? 



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease $0
Appraisal and Closing $0

Right of Way $0
Demolition $0

Pre-Site Development $0
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study
Feasibility, Development, Precon, and 

Permit Design $1,526,713 Prior incurred expenses

Decarb Plan Reporting $22,450 Prior incurred expenses
Sub TOTAL $1,549,163 1.0000 $1,549,163 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $1,912,507 69% of A/E Basic Services

Adjust for fee included in ESCO contract -$1,912,507
Design services included in 
GMP in ESCO services 
contract

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs)
Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning
Site Survey

Testing
LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant
Value Engineering

Constructability Review
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $859,242 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing

Adjust for fee included in ESCO contract -$859,242
Other services included in 
GMP in ESCO services 
contract

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



Design Services Contingency $77,458

Adjust for fee included in ESCO contract -$77,458 Included in GMP in ESCO 
services contract

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $1,549,163 $1,549,163

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction

G40 - Electrical Vault Upgrade $2,000,000 Pending Seattle City Light 
Specifications

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $2,000,000 1.0342 $2,068,400

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

 
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0342 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
EcoDistrict steam to heat pump 

conversion $15,102,071 GMP

 
Sub TOTAL $15,102,071 1.0683 $16,133,543

MACC Sub TOTAL $17,102,071 $18,201,943

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



$30 $32 per GSF

GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
ESCO Design Services $1,132,655

ESCO CM Fee $906,124
ESCO OH/P $2,718,373

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $4,757,152 1.0683 $5,082,066

TCC Sub TOTAL $21,859,223 $23,284,009
$38 $41 per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $1,092,961
Other 

Adjust for fee included in ESCO 
contract -$1,092,961 Contingency included in 

GMP.
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0

Sub TOTAL $2,262,430 $2,409,895

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $24,121,653 $25,693,904

Green cells must be filled in by user

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0683 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $139,746
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other -$139,746

This project is neither 
original construction, nor a 
major building renovation or 
remodel.

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0

Additional Services $100,000 College project manager 1.2 
time for 18 months

Other $173,674 DES Energy Services Mgt. Fee

Insert Row Here
Subtotal of Other $173,674

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $273,674 1.0683 $292,366

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal $0

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other $400,000 Hazardous material 
abatement 

Insert Row Here
OTHER COSTS TOTAL $400,000 1.0342 $413,680

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment
Equipment is included in the GMAX on tab C and is not broken out under the ESPC 

Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork
EcoDistrict equipment is not in publicly accessible spaces

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs
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North Seattle District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1Project Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
4Agency Priority:

This project initiates North Seattle College’s decarbonization plan by implementing Phase 1, replacement of two failing natural 
gas boilers in the Arts and Sciences building with air source heat pumps.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
North Seattle College has a qualifying “state campus district energy system” under the WA Clean Buildings Performance 
Standard (CBPS), Annex W (RCW 19.27A.260, WAC 194-50-030 and 170). The college must therefore plan to “replace fossil 
fuels in the district energy system heating plants to provide 100% of the campus design load” in accordance with the CBPS, 
Annex W (HB 1390). The college’s decarbonization plan was filed with the Department of Commerce in June 2025, and this 
request is Phase 1 of implementation.
 

North Seattle is also subject to the City of Seattle’s Building Emissions Performance Standard which establishes greenhouse 
gas emissions intensify targets for commercial buildings, imposes significant financial penalties for non-compliance, and also 
aims for full decarbonization of building heating by 2040. Decarbonization by replacing end of life natural gas boilers with 
electric heat pumps is an essential strategy for the College to meet that Standard.
 

The college’s district energy system serves 7 buildings (including the central plant) on the college campus, 75% of the total 
building space. The decarbonization plan calls for replacing natural gas heating with air source heat pumps, building by 
building, as they reach the end of their useful life over the required 15 years.
 

This phase of implementation focuses on the Arts and Sciences building, which is currently heated by three natural gas-fired 
boilers. One of those boilers has failed and the other two are past their serviceable life. The Arts and Science Building houses a 
significant portion of the college’s instructional space and is currently the most vulnerable to catastrophic loss of heating should 
the aged boilers fail. Air-source heat pump technology is a more efficient and sustainable technology and will significantly 
reduce GHG emissions, but it is not a simple drop-in replacement. Other modifications to the building’s electrical and 
mechanical systems are required for the replacement technology to be effective. 
 

The Arts and Sciences Building is one of four primary instructional buildings on the campus. Should the current boilers fail, the 
College does not have sufficient unassigned instructional classrooms to temporarily move classes into alternate locations and 
replacements must necessarily be rushed.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
Using the energy savings performance contracting procurement model, the College will contract with an Energy Services 
Company to design, permit, install and commission two air source heat pumps to complement the planned, immediate 
replacement of the third failed natural gas boiler with a condensing natural gas boiler in 2025. 
 

The Arts and Sciences Building was subject to an ASHRAE Level 2 audit in the Spring of 2025 and the findings were 
incorporated into the campus decarbonization plan submitted in June to Commerce. Phase One implementation of the 

1
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Decarbonization Plan is to replace the failing boilers in the Arts and Sciences Building with air to water heat pumps. However, 
funding for a replacement of a failed boiler in this building was received in the current biennial budget and will fund a high 
efficiency condensing boiler to assure the building is heated through this coming winter. Once heat pumps are installed, the 
condensing boiler will serve as the third stage of the heating loop. This supplemental request is to fund replacement of the 
remaining two boilers with all-electric heat pumps, taking advantage of the low GHG profile of Seattle City Light electricity. The 
heat pump design specs will be calculated to assume 90% of the building’s annual heating load.
 

For the Arts & Sciences Building itself, our plan calls for the following:
* Remove and decommission two natural boilers. Replace in Fall of 2025 one remaining boiler with a condensing high efficiency 
natural gas boiler (using an existing appropriation.)
* Install four (4) Flow Environmental Systems model H air source CO2 heat pumps piped in parallel with four (4) vertical inline 
pumps and one (1) 500-gallon buffer tank for space heating loads.
* The new heat pump system will connect to the building’s existing hydronic heating distribution piping. 
* Pumping systems will be configured in a primary-secondary loop to accommodate heat pump staging and ensure stable 
supply temperatures. The CO2-based air source heat pumps operate with high efficiency even in low ambient temperatures, 
providing consistent thermal output.
* Thermal buffer and storage tanks will be installed to prevent short cycling of compressors and to maintain temperature 
stability.
* Control integration will be completed through existing Siemens direct digital control (DDC) systems or equivalent, enabling 
optimized scheduling and load management for energy savings.
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
This request directly responds to the requirements of RCW 19.27A.260, compliance with Seattle’s Building Emissions 
Performance Standard, supports an operational transition away from continued, long-term investments in equipment/systems 
with high GHG emissions, and facilitates proactive and forward-looking replacement of systems with an identified high risk of 
imminent failure while assuring instructional continuity for the programs taught in the Arts and Sciences building.  
 

Absent this funding, the College faces risks of catastrophic equipment failures and major disruptions to instruction, as well as 
failures to comply with state and local codes. A failure of either or both the remaining two Arts & Sciences natural gas boilers, 
which are past their anticipated useful life, will lead to significant disruption of instructional programs until replacement boilers 
can be acquired and installed. The college would also be forced into reactive equipment replacement strategies that are 
unlikely to allow for the extra building system modifications necessary to effect a full transition to decarbonized heating systems 
and, therefore, face a failure to comply with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard Annex W, State Agency Greenhouse 
Gas Emissions Limits, and Seattle’s Building Emissions Performance Standard (BEPS).
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
North Seattle commissioned an ASHRAE Level 2 audit, a Facilities Condition Assessment (FCA) and a full campus 
decarbonization plan over the last six months. The District Energy Decarbonization Plan was developed using the findings of 
the FCA and the ASHRAE audit. We explored all available avenues and determined conversion from natural gas boilers as they 
reached end of life was the best available solution allowable within the constraints defined in WAC 194-50-170 (no more than 
10% of annual heating load to be satisfied by fossil fuel combustion or electric resistance heating).
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
North Seattle serves a wide range of students, including Running Start high schoolers on up to adults seeking to change career 
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paths or enrolling in continuing education classes. Total enrollment is over 7,000 students. North Seattle offers transfer degree 
programs for a large number of its students seeking a four-year degree. 
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No.
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
North Seattle College has no immediate plans for new or replacement buildings. It’s enrollment growth under its master plan is 
therefore entirely dependent on making more efficient use of its four primary instructional buildings. Suspending instructional 
programs when/if building HVAC systems fail, the current risk at the Arts and Sciences Building, would seriously impact student 
matriculation and tuition revenue. The College’s decarbonization plan aligns with those operating conditions.
 

The previously referenced Facilities Condition Assessment was the first step in creating a Facilities Master Plan as part of 
updating the city-required Major Institution Master Plan, which will also be informed by the decarbonization plan and any 
progress on implementation.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
No
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
Not Applicable.
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
This conversion from natural gas-fired boilers to air source heat pumps will substantially reduce the GHG emission profile of the 
Arts and Sciences Bldg and the college as a whole. The three Seattle Colleges report to Ecology as one agency. For 2023 we 
reported 7,404 metric tons of CO2 emissions, of which all but 52 MTCO2e were from building-related energy use. Our primary 
strategy at North Seattle College for achieving compliance with RCW 70A.45.050 is to end fossil fuel use through conversion of 
natural gas boilers to all-electric alternatives. A secondary strategy has been investment in energy efficiency measures via the 
Energy Savings Performance Contracting program, such as conversion to LED lighting and optimizing building control systems.
 

Funding this request will directly enable compliance with State Agency Greenhouse Emissions Limits, the Clean Buildings 
Performance Standard, and Seattle’s BEPS.
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
North Seattle College is bounded on the east side by Interstate 5 and is directly adjacent to the Overburdened Communities of 
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North Seattle and Shoreline as defined by the Washington Department of Ecology.  On the WA Department of Health’s 
community health map, the College sits within a region rated 8 out of a scale of 10 for adverse environmental health disparities 
and a 9 out of 10 for environmental exposures.
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
No.
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
One of the three natural gas-fueled boilers serving this building has failed and the other two were evaluated by our Energy 
Services Company and determined to be beyond their expected useful life and at high risk of failure. The college will need to 
replace this equipment soon, which creates an opportune moment to shift away from natural gas to electric heat pumps. The 
college's decarbonization plan is available upon request.
 

The college's decarbonization plan is available upon request.
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
N/A

Location
City:  Seattle County:  King Legislative District:  046

Project Type

Major Projects-Rehab/Restoration.

Growth Management impacts

No impacts.

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  12,740,000  7,877,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 12,740,000  0  0  0  7,877,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  4,723,000  70,000  70,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 4,723,000  70,000  0  70,000 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact
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 Operating Impacts

Narrative

No new space is added by this project.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 114,499 MACC per Gross Square Foot $42
Usable Square Feet 114,499 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $44
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 14.42%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years) 20

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.35% Location Used for Tax Rate 9600 College Way N
Seattle, WA 98103

Contingency Rate 5%
Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available) A03803
Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start July-26 Predesign End November-25
Design Start September-26 Design End November-26
Construction Start January-27 Construction End August-27
Construction Duration 7 Months

Total Project $7,432,118 Total Project Escalated $7,877,346
Rounded Escalated Total $7,877,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0
Amount in current Biennium $7,877,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699-North Seattle College
NSC: District Energy Decarbonization - Phase 1
40001347

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu



Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $0
Design Phase Services $0
Extra Services $0
Other Services $0
Design Services Contingency $0
Consultant Services Subtotal $0 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $0

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $4,753,358 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $5,037,263

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $1,446,141 $1,534,067
Owner Construction Contingency $309,975 $328,822
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $673,731 Sales Tax Escalated $714,166
Construction Subtotal $7,183,205 Construction Subtotal Escalated $7,614,318

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $100,000
Other Project Admin Costs $48,914

Project Administration Subtotal $148,914 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $157,968

Other Costs Subtotal $100,000 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $105,060

Total Project $7,432,118 Total Project Escalated $7,877,346
Rounded Escalated Total $7,877,000

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $0 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $7,614,318 $7,614,318 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $157,968 $157,968 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $105,060 $105,060 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $7,877,346 $0 $7,877,346 $0 $0

$7,877,000 $0 $7,877,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

Continued implementation of the campus decarbonization plan across the remaining 5 connected buildings.

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
A feasibility study via the HB1390 required decarbonization plan. Cost was $165,500 drawn from Project Number 91000443.

Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
Construction, acquisition and installation of equipment (air source heat pumps, piping, etc.) and commissioning of new building system.

Insert Row Here

Funding Summary



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease $0
Appraisal and Closing $0

Right of Way $0
Demolition $0

Pre-Site Development $0
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study
Feasibility, Development, Precon, and 

Permit Design

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0397 $0 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $647,680 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other -$647,680 This project is Energy Svcs, 
not A&E

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0424 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs)
Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning
Site Survey

Testing
LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant
Value Engineering

Constructability Review
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0424 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $290,987 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing
Other -$290,987

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0608 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $0
Other $0

Insert Row Here

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



Sub TOTAL $0 1.0608 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $0 $0

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities $500,000

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $500,000 1.0506 $525,300

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

 
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0506 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
Gas to electric heat conversion $4,253,358 ESCO contract

 
Sub TOTAL $4,253,358 1.0608 $4,511,963

MACC Sub TOTAL $4,753,358 $5,037,263
$42 $44 per GSF

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0608 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
ESCO Design Services $425,336

ESCO CM fee $255,201
ESCO OH/P $765,604

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,446,141 1.0608 $1,534,067

TCC Sub TOTAL $6,199,499 $6,571,330
$54 $57 per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $309,975
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $309,975 1.0608 $328,822

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0608 $0

Sub TOTAL $673,731 $714,166

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $7,183,205 $7,614,318

Green cells must be filled in by user

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0608 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0608 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $39,387
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other -$39,387
This project is neither 
original construction nor 
renovation or remodel.

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0

Additional Services $100,000 College staff project support

Other $48,914 DES Energy Services Mgt. Fee

Insert Row Here
Subtotal of Other $48,914

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $148,914 1.0608 $157,968

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal $0

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other $100,000 Hazardous material 
abatement 

Insert Row Here
OTHER COSTS TOTAL $100,000 1.0506 $105,060

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment
Equipment is included in the GMAX on tab C and is not broken out under the ESPC program of DES

Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition
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Clark College District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1Project Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
5Agency Priority:

This project initiates the College’s decarbonization pathway by implementing Phase 1 of the plan which includes improved 
Direct Digital Control (DDC) system capability, energy efficient optimization and other load reductions, followed by converting 
the existing ground-source cooling system into a ground-source heat pump system. The energy efficiency items and DDC 
upgrades will optimize the design and data collection to improve the heat pump system design. This initial phase of the 
decarbonization project is expected to reduce carbon emissions by over 50%.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
Clark College has a qualifying “state campus district energy system” under RCW 19.27A.260 and must seek to decarbonize 
that system in accordance with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (HB 1390). Clark College’s 
decarbonization plan was filed with the Department of Commerce in June 2025. The college has also not yet met the State 
Agency Greenhouse Gas Emissions Limits defined in RCW 70A.45.050, and the equipment targeted for replacement is in need 
of replacement. This request is a first phase of implementation to satisfy the Clean Buildings requirements and replace aged 
district energy systems with equipment that will generate significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse gas emissions, 
thereby boosting the college's ability to meet the state agency greenhouse gas emissions reduction goals.
 

Clark’s Decarbonization Plan charts the phasing and costs of reducing reliance on fossil fuels by 2040. The College campus 
buildings are currently conditioned by a central heating plant with natural gas-fired boilers and a central cooling plant with 
electric chillers. Currently, Clark College’s building infrastructure emits approximately 1,950 tons of carbon annually, 60% of 
which is from the gas boilers. The plan also identified two key opportunities, 1) multiple energy efficiency projects that would 
reduce total campus heating and cooling demand loads, as well as total electrical demand, and 2) an existing ground water 
passive cooling system with aging equipment that can be strategically upgraded to ground source heat pumps with relative 
ease. The chiller targeted in this phase is at least 20 years old and barely meets the current load demand.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
This request will fund an Energy Saving Performance contract that encompasses energy efficiency and demand reduction 
projects within the buildings served by the district system, which include the implementation of HVAC Direct Digital Control 
modernization (replace obsolete panels and optimize sequences), LED lighting conversions, insulation upgrades with roofing, 
installing a booster chiller at the STEM building, and then replacing one of the central plant chillers with a heat pump. The 
project will begin as soon as funding is awarded in July 2026 and is expected to be finished by June 2028.
 

The Clark College long-term decarbonization plan includes replacing the two existing chillers with heat pumps coupled with 
various energy efficiency upgrades to minimize demands and optimize the district for the new heat pumps.
 

This project directly addresses reducing greenhouse gas emissions and marks a critical step in implementing Clark College’s 
Decarbonization Plan by replacing the aging chiller with a ground-source heat pump system. Replacing the aging chillers now 
not only reduces operational risk but also allows the College to get to 50% of their decarbonization goal three years ahead of 
schedule. Removing the natural gas boilers will also improve air quality on campus, which is particularly important since the 
campus is in an area designated as having low air quality by OFM, Department of Ecology, and Department of Health. 
 

1
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This transition shifts the campus heating source from gas-fired boilers to high-efficiency, electrified heat pumps—aligning with 
HB 1390 requirements and reducing operational costs. With the existing chiller nearing the end of its useful life, now is the ideal 
time to invest in a future-ready solution. If the chiller were instead replaced with a like-for-like system, it would significantly 
increase the long-term cost of decarbonization and result in higher carbon emissions for Clark. The proposed project alone will 
cut emissions by 1,100 tons, more than 50%, and is projected to save nearly $120,000 per year in utility costs, a 14% 
reduction. In addition to the heat pump conversion, the project includes energy efficiency and load reduction measures that will 
further reduce utility costs and peak load demands. These improvements will enhance the performance of the new heat pump 
system and reduce its required capacity, helping avoid costly upgrades to the central plant’s electrical infrastructure.
 

The Phase 2 replacement of the second chiller is expected to occur in the 2031-2033 biennium when that chiller reaches the 
end of its useful life. Construction is expected to begin following funding approval and be completed by 2040.
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
This request directly addresses the requirements defined for decarbonization of state campus district energy systems and will 
complete a significant step towards the ultimate goal of reducing greenhouse gas emissions. Acting now means the College is 
making a wise financial decision regarding operational costs and carbon reductions. It will also reduce the risk of future cost 
escalation and schedule risk associated with equipment procurement.
 
Not acting now puts the College at risk of needing to make an emergency replacement and replacing the existing chiller in a 
rush, with whatever’s available, when it fails. This would derail the College’s decarbonization trajectory and would make 
decarbonization more costly in the long-term.
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
Clark College’s Decarbonization Plan evaluated the best available solutions allowable within the constraints defined in WAC 
194-50-170, which requires that no more than 10% of annual heating load be satisfied by fossil fuel combustion or electric 
resistance heating. In addition to ground-source heat pumps, air-source heat pumps were also evaluated. The analysis showed 
that ground source was a better system regarding first cost, utility cost, maintenance cost, and utility impact. The ground-source 
system fits the existing campus mechanical system, which already uses an open-loop ground-source well to generate cooling. 
This comparison is included in the Decarbonization Plan.
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
This project will benefit the entire Clark College community, including students, faculty, and staff, by improving indoor air quality, 
thermal comfort, and environmental conditions across all buildings the central plant serves. These upgrades align with House 
Bill 1390's focus on equity and decarbonization by supporting healthy, guaranteed, efficient learning environments, particularly 
for a historically underserved student population. No new buildings are added, but the system is modernized and made more 
resilient, enhancing service for all major campus facilities and supporting long-term sustainability and student success. 
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No, although some energy efficiency incentives might become available. The current landscape for incentives is changing 
rapidly. Depending on the timeline for execution, federal ITC credits could be available for the College. Opportunities for local 
utility incentives will also be analyzed and pursued if applicable.
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7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
This project is directly in-line with Clark College’s long-term Decarbonization Plan, which was required by HB 1390. The 
Decarbonization Plan was developed within the context of the campus master plan and expected future growth. This project 
would improve agency performance by reducing utility costs and addressing deferred maintenance. Replacing this chiller before 
it fails reduces operational risk for the College as it ensures campus uptime and reduces financial risk by lowering utility costs 
and ensuring equipment replacement is managed in a cost-effective manner.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
No.
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
This project is not linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda. 
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
Clark College is complying with the Clean Buildings Performance Standards (CBPS) via Normative Annex W, which was added 
per HB 1390, mandating public agencies with a district energy system to develop a Decarbonization Plan. This project directly 
contributes to reducing greenhouse gas emissions and complying with the requirements of HB 1390 to phase-out fossil fuels on 
campus by 2040. 
 

This project is expected to reduce campus-wide building carbon emissions by over 1,100 Tons, which is over 50% of annual 
campus emissions. It would also put the campus ahead of plan to meet its Decarbonization Plan and HB 1390 requirements. 
Development of the Decarbonization Plan included campus-wide energy audits to determine the most impactful and 
cost-effective energy efficiency measures for implementation. 
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
Clark College is located in an Overburdened Community as defined by OFM and the Department of Ecology. In addition, the 
Department of Health lists the relative environmental health disparities of regions across the state and Clark College’s region is 
ranked a 10/10 for high health disparities. Implementing this project would drastically reduce natural gas combustion on 
campus, improving air quality for the campus and surrounding areas. 
 

Clark College has a diverse student population, with 40% of students identifying as non-White. This project would improve the 
on-campus experience for the entire campus community by reducing air pollution. In addition, it would reduce the campus's 
reliance on fossil fuels, the extraction and production of which disproportionately harm communities of color. By reducing fossil 
fuels, Clark College is also minimizing its impact on the communities outside the campus boundaries. 
 
12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
Since this project utilizes a ground-source heat pump for building heating and cooling, it would possibly be eligible for Direct 
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Pay via Section 48 (Investment Tax Credit for Geothermal Heat pumps). This credit could potentially offset 6-30% of the first 
cost of heat pump system, but not until after the tax year that the system is placed into service. However, additional input from 
financial advisers and/or tax consultants is needed to determine eligibility.
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
This project presents a unique opportunity to make meaningful and cost-effective progress on campus decarbonization at Clark 
College. If the existing chiller fails and is replaced with a similar version incapable of producing electrified heat pump heating, 
the existing gas-fired boilers will continue to be essential. This will result in significantly more carbon emissions for Clark 
College and will delay the overall implementation of the decarbonization plan, costing more over time.
 

The College’s decarbonization plan is attached.
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
N/A.

Location
City:  Vancouver County:  Clark Legislative District:  049

Project Type

Major Projects-Rehab/Restoration.

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  36,307,000  21,307,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 36,307,000  0  0  0  21,307,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  9,600,000  5,400,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 0  0  9,600,000  5,400,000 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

No new space or operational responsibilities are added.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 643,025 MACC per Gross Square Foot $18
Usable Square Feet 643,025 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $20
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 13.03%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years)

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.80% Location Used for Tax Rate

1933 Fort 
Vancouver Way
Vancouver, WA

98663
Contingency Rate 10%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

A04453, A01067,
A00631, A08430, 
A03068, A05212, 
A09476, A04257,
A03615, A04181, 
A00901, A10067, 
A06742, A07210,
A06744, A09419, 
A05797, A04633, 
A01409, A03980,
A03980, A08111, 
A08326, A09476, 
A04234, A06964,
A21460, A07086, 
A00803, A02938, 
A03402, A00594

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start June-26 Predesign End September-26
Design Start September-26 Design End January-27
Construction Start September-26 Construction End July-28
Construction Duration 22 Months

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699-Clark College
District Energy Decarbonization - Phase 1
40001349

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu

Additional Project Details

Schedule



Total Project $19,933,229 Total Project Escalated $21,307,007
Rounded Escalated Total $21,307,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0
Amount in current Biennium $21,307,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $150,000
Design Phase Services $0
Extra Services $0
Other Services $0
Design Services Contingency $0
Consultant Services Subtotal $150,000 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $155,955

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $11,746,890 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $12,566,823

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $3,993,942 $4,272,720
Owner Construction Contingency $1,574,083 $1,683,955
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $1,523,713 Sales Tax Escalated $1,630,068
Construction Subtotal $18,838,628 Construction Subtotal Escalated $20,153,566

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $106,005 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $106,005

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

Equipment

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction

Artwork

Agency Project Administration



DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $650,896

Project Administration Subtotal $650,896 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $696,329

Other Costs Subtotal $187,700 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $195,152

Total Project $19,933,229 Total Project Escalated $21,307,007
Rounded Escalated Total $21,307,000

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $155,955 $155,955 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $20,153,566 $20,153,566 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $106,005 $106,005 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $696,329 $696,329 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $195,152 $195,152 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $21,307,007 $0 $21,307,007 $0 $0

$21,307,000 $0 $21,307,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
The request includes the design and construction for an ESCO project to implement Phase 1 decarbonization plan including energy efficiency measures and 
Central plant decarbonization (Replacing 1 of 2 chillers with ground source heat pump). The energy efficiency measures will prepare the campus to better
utilize the lower temperature heating water from the new central plant heat. 

Funding Summary

Future appropriation past this request will include similar projects: Replace second existing chiller with ground source heat pump for greater heating  
capacity and resiliency, and additional campus efficiency measures to maximize the use of the heat pump system, further
reducing the need for fossil fuel at peak heating times.

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
The decarbonization plan for Clark College's district heating and cooling system was completed and filed with the Dept of Commerce in 2025.
Cost of the plan was $143,461, drawn from Project Number 91000443.
Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study
IGA / ESP $150,000

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $150,000 1.0397 $155,955 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $1,556,732 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other -$1,556,732 A/E basid design included in 
ESCO contract

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0451 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs)
Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning
Site Survey

Testing
LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant
Value Engineering

Constructability Review
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0451 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $699,401 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing

Other -$699,401 Other services included in 
ESCO contract

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0698 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $15,000
Remove Contingency -$15,000 Included in ESCO contract

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



Sub TOTAL $0 1.0698 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $150,000 $155,955

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0397 $0

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0397 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
Other  Direct Cost

D50- Lighting $777,029 EEM to reduce campus 
electrical draw

D30- DDC Panel Upgrades $1,443,325
DDC hardware required to 
prepare campus for low 
temp heat pump chiller.

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction



D30- DDC Optimization $939,071
DDC programming required 
to prepare campus for low 
temp heat pump chiller.

D30 - STEM Chiller, Baird Microgrid $2,380,890

STEM building drives the 
campus chilled water 
temperature limiting the 
availability of the heat pump 
operations. Baird microgrid 
for IT server resiliency.

D30- Phase 1 Chiller Decarb - Design 
and Construction $2,428,796

Central Plant replace 20+ 
year old chiller with new 
heat pump connected to 
open ground loop. Plan is to 
replace 1 of 2 existing 
chillers in this phase.

B30- Insulation and Roofing Upgrades $3,777,779

Building insulation to reduce 
building loads in preparation 
for central plant heat pump 
conversion.

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $11,746,890 1.0698 $12,566,823

MACC Sub TOTAL $11,746,890 $12,566,823
$18 $20 per GSF

GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0698 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
ESCO Design Services $1,174,689 ESCO contract

ESCO CM Fee $704,813 ESCO contract
ESCO OH/P $2,114,440 ESCO contract

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $3,993,942 1.0698 $4,272,720

TCC Sub TOTAL $15,740,832 $16,839,543

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



$24 $26 per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $1,574,083
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,574,083 1.0698 $1,683,955

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0698 $0

Sub TOTAL $1,523,713 $1,630,068

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $18,838,628 $20,153,566

Green cells must be filled in by user

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0698 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0698 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $106,005
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $106,005 NA $106,005

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services

DES Energy Services $181,020 Fee for DES PM and 
procurement services.

Clark College Project Management 
and Maintenance Support $469,876 Clark College PM, est. 4% of 

Construction Cost

Subtotal of Other $650,896
PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $650,896 1.0698 $696,329

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal $187,700

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other
Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $187,700 1.0397 $195,152

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
7Agency Priority:

Edmonds College’s district heating decarbonization plan identified a need to expand electrical utility service capacity to support 
electrification of existing natural gas systems. This request will support a study to determine the necessary scale and best fit 
infrastructure development necessary for both Snohomish Public Utility District and college-owned systems. The project 
includes preliminary engineering design to align college and utility planning to implement the decarbonization plan.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
Edmonds College has a qualifying “state campus district energy system” under RCW 19.27A.260 and must seek to 
decarbonize that system in accordance with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (HB 1390). This request is a 
foundational step towards satisfying those requirements and replacing aged district heating infrastructure with equipment that 
will generate significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse gas emissions.
 

The heat pump equipment required to decarbonize the district heating system will require a more substantial high-voltage 
electrical supply and upgrades to both utility and college infrastructure. Snohomish County PUD has confirmed that the 
electrical feeders serving the Edmonds College campus have about 1 MW of capacity available which isn’t likely to be 
sufficient. SnoPUD needs to see a finalized scope of the campus project before they will perform a high-level study of the 
electrical service infrastructure and provide cost estimates for the provision of additional electrical service. SnoPUD has 
estimated that either a new small substation or an additional feeder would be needed to serve the load of the equipment 
proposed in this plan. The cost of either option is expected to be in the 7 figure range. A substation may also require the cost of 
land if Edmonds College decides to use land not already part of the campus. The nearest transmission line capable of serving 
this substation is near Washington SR 99. A new feeder would likely have to be fed from about 2 miles away from campus. We 
also know that the Cities of Edmonds and Lynnwood have a moratorium on any new overhead power infrastructure. Thus, any 
new transmission lines or feeders would need to be trenched underground. 
 

A study involving SNOPUD is needed to determine which of these options will be the most feasible. This project includes both 
the utility study and Engineering preliminary design work to ensure alignment of the decarbonization plan requirements and 
phasing plan with the utility infrastructure needs on campus. 
 

The college cannot implement their decarbonization plan without performing this analysis. 
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
This project is the first implementation phase of the decarbonization plan for Edmonds College’s district energy system (filed 
with the Department of Commerce, Clean Buildings division). The IGA and utility study will finalize predesign details for the 
electrical infrastructure required to support the installation of new air-source heat pump units to replace existing gas-fired 
boilers. This scope of work is specifically focused on ensuring that the utility infrastructure development plan can fulfill the 
campus decarbonization needs and align with our implementation schedule. The output of the study will provide us with the 
engineering details needed to identify the costs and timeline for the utility to provide proper infrastructure to the campus.
The decarbonization project will lead to direct energy savings, carbon reduction, infrastructure upgrades, operational cost 
reduction through improved onsite energy systems, and eliminating the use of natural gas heating on campus.
 

1
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3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
This request directly responds to the requirements of the clean buildings performance standard (CBPS), Annex W and supports 
an operational transition away from continued, long-term investments in equipment/systems with high GHG emissions. Not 
taking action will result in a failure to implement the plan developed and submitted under the requirements of the CBPS.
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
The college’s decarbonization plan required by HB 1390 analyzed alternatives for the college to decarbonize its central plant. 
This electrical infrastructure study will clarify the scope of alternatives and engineering solutions that will be implemented in the 
next phase of construction. The decarbonization plan defines the best available solution(s) allowable within the constraints 
defined in WAC 194-50-170 (no more than 10% of annual heating load to be satisfied by fossil fuel combustion or electric 
resistance heating).
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
Edmonds College’s district heating system serves 74% of the total instructional program space on campus, which supports the 
learning experiences of about 16,500 students annually. Roughly 45% of those students work either part-time or full-time while 
attending college, 30% receive need-based financial aid, and 40% receive all levels of financial aid. About 20% of our students 
have children or other dependents in their care. 
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
N/A
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
The College’s 2016 Master Plan included a stated goal of “working towards the campus being carbon neutral” and an emphasis 
upon expanding solar PV production on campus. This project aligns with that intention, provides the college with a preferred 
solution that will allow compliance with the legislatively mandated Clean Buildings Performance Standard, implementing the 
college’s decarbonization plan as directed in Annex W, and will inform future master planning at the college. 
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
N/A
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
N/A
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
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pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
Per RCW 19.27A.260, as the owner of a “state campus district energy system” Edmonds College must develop a 
decarbonization plan (to be implemented by 2040). The proposed electrical infrastructure study will constitute the first step of 
implementing that plan and installing new infrastructure that will support the later phases of construction including the 
installation of new air-source heat pump units and elimination of existing gas-fired equipment.
 
The college’s 2040 greenhouse gas emissions reduction goal set by RCW 70A.45.050 is -4,114 MTCO2e below our 2005 
baseline. Once the Central Plant Decarbonization Project is complete, Edmonds College’s annual CO2 emissions will be 
reduced roughly -1500 MTCO2e, 36% of our mandated reductions and a critical step to meeting the state agency greenhouse 
gas reduction goals.
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
Edmonds College is located in an area defined by the WA Department of Health as having the highest social vulnerability index 
with single parent households, children living in poverty, primary language other than English and unaffordable housing 
amongst the most prominent of groups represented. This project will support Edmonds College which provides opportunities for 
underserved groups to further their education and have the opportunity to earn a living wage. The college provides financial 
support through state and federal scholarships and grant programs, as well as addressing food insecurity and childcare needs 
of students pursuing their education at the college. 
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
No
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
Edmonds College has planned to eliminate fossil fuel use on campus and convert to electrical heating equipment. The 
implementation of that plan will only be successful, however, if Snohomish PUD is able to provide sufficient power to run all the 
new equipment. This study is critical to inform and direct all future decarbonization work.
 

Edmonds College's decarbonization plan is included with this request.
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
N/A

Location
City:  Lynnwood County:  Snohomish Legislative District:  032

Project Type

Major Projects-Infrastr Replacemnt

Growth Management impacts

N/A

 Funding

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

3
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 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

26C-1  78,196,000  639,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 78,196,000  0  0  0  639,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  10,952,000  39,545,000  74,000  26,986,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 10,952,000  74,000  39,545,000  26,986,000 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project is an audit/study. No changes to building space nor operational responsibilities will result.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 567,686 MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Usable Square Feet 567,686 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 19.51%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years)

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.60% Location Used for Tax Rate
20000 68th Ave W

Lynnwood, WA
98036

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

AO4248, A26593, 
A08635, A03970, 
A05756, A05555, 
A06234, A04627, 
A09413, A06716, 
A00343

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start August-26 Predesign End June-27
Design Start Design End
Construction Start Construction End
Construction Duration 0 Months

Total Project $638,663 Total Project Escalated $638,664
Rounded Escalated Total $639,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699-Edmonds College 
EdCC: District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply Study
40001342

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu



Amount in current Biennium $639,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $573,489
Design Phase Services $0
Extra Services $0
Other Services $0
Design Services Contingency $28,674
Consultant Services Subtotal $602,163 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $602,164

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $0 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $0

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $0 $0
Owner Construction Contingency $0 $0
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $0 Sales Tax Escalated $0
Construction Subtotal $0 Construction Subtotal Escalated $0

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $36,500

Project Administration Subtotal $36,500 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $36,500

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction



Total Project $638,663 Total Project Escalated $638,664
Rounded Escalated Total $639,000

Project Cost Estimate



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $602,164 $602,164 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $0 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $36,500 $36,500 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $0 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $638,664 $0 $638,664 $0 $0

$639,000 $0 $639,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

Complete implementation of the 15-year decarbonization plan: build out electrical service infrastructure, expand central plant, and
replace natural gas boilers with heat pumps.
Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
Campus district energy decarbonization plan was completed in 2025 and submitted to Commerce, as required, in June 2025.
Planning costs were $87,764, from Project Number 91000443. 
Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
Electrical service infrastructure study to clarify necessary upgrades to meet new demand required to decarbonize central natural gas heating system.
Required to define full scope and costs of electrical infrastructure upgrades to support future phases of decarbonization.
Insert Row Here

Funding Summary



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis $219,989
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study
IGA ESCO Fee $203,500

Utility & City Study Fee Estimate $150,000
Sub TOTAL $573,489 1.0000 $573,489 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $0 69% of A/E Basic Services
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs)
Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning
Site Survey

Testing
LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant
Value Engineering

Constructability Review
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $0 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $28,674
Other

Sub TOTAL $28,674 1.0000 $28,675 Escalated to Mid-Const.

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $602,163 $602,164

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
Other  Direct Cost

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

MACC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per GSF

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

TCC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per 1

Allowance for Change Orders $0
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $0 $0

Green cells must be filled in by user

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $3,193
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other -$3,193
This project is neither original 
construction nor major 
renovation or remodel work.

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services
DES Energy PM Fee $36,500

Insert Row Here
Subtotal of Other $36,500

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $36,500 1.0000 $36,500

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other
Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Insert Row Here
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C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
8Agency Priority:

This phase will complete engineering and bid documentation for long-lead equipment, in alignment with the Clean Buildings 
Performance Standard Annex W (HB 1390), to enable timely procurement in the 2027–2029 biennium. Identified as a critical 
path item in the college’s Decarbonization Plan, this work addresses state clean-energy mandates while mitigating long 
supply-chain lead times of up to eight years.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
Highline College has a qualifying “state campus district energy system” under the WA Clean Buildings Performance Standard 
(CBPS), Annex W (RCW 19.27A.260, WAC 194-50-030 and 170). The college must therefore plan to “replace fossil fuels in the 
district energy system heating plants to provide 100% of the campus design load” in accordance with the CBPS. The college’s 
decarbonization plan was filed with the Department of Commerce in June 2025, and this request is a foundational step towards 
satisfying the requirements to implement the plan.
 

Highline’s district heating system serves 18 buildings on the college campus, 51% of the total building space. The system was 
originally built in the 1960’s, is beyond its expected and economic life, and is struggling to perform as needed.
 

The CBPS requirement to decarbonization this system also aligns with and complements the college’s need to replace failing 
system components and the campus development planned for the next decade. Highline’s decarbonization plan has been 
aligned with the campus master plan and charts a course past aging infrastructure, through planned development, and aligning 
with utility service challenges, to ultimately install electric heat pumps replacing every natural gas-fired heating boiler on the 
district system. This project is Phase 1 of an expected 8-year implementation schedule.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
This request for funds is for the first phase of decarbonization and focuses on engineering and procurement planning. Phase 1 
begins immediately upon receiving funding. Actions and outcomes include:
 

Launching preliminary system design, defining integration strategies, and conducting a comprehensive electrical utility study to 
clearly define existing electrical service conditions and future capacity needs.
 

Identifying major mechanical and electrical equipment that have extended procurement timelines, then developing the 
specifications for those long-lead items to ensure that procurement can begin early and align availability with future construction 
activities.
 

Highline’s full decarbonization plan encompasses five phases, $112 million total costs, and final construction is expected to 
conclude in 2033, per the Plan. That Decarbonization Plan identified the procurement of equipment that has long-lead times as 
long as 5-8 years, as a critical path step essential to the success of final implementation.
 

1
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3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
This request directly responds to the requirements of RCW 19.27A.260, supports an operational transition away from 
continued, long-term investments in equipment/systems with high GHG emissions, and facilitates focused planning for a new 
paradigm for building heating on campus. Not taking action could trigger a cascading delay or become a failure to implement 
the plan developed and submitted in accordance with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (campus district 
energy system decarbonization).
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
The Clean Buildings Performance Standard narrowly defines allowable options for decarbonization – electric heat pumps and 
backup fossil fuel or electric resistance heating limited to 10% or less of total annual heating output. Highline’s plan explored 
optional scopes for the future heating system that best align with planned campus development. The recommended hybrid 
decentralized/centralized solution has the lowest Life Cycle Cost (LCCA), fits with future development plans, and is the best 
available solution(s) allowable within the constraints defined in WAC 194-50-170.
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
College staff, students, and the local community will benefit from the reduced carbon emissions that are a direct result of the 
project. The project directly benefits Highline College’s surrounding Overburdened Community by reducing local air pollution 
and improving environmental health. Roughly 312,000 sq ft. of college owned space will be impacted, about 50% of the campus 
instructional space. The college serves about 13,190 Students annually. The college student body is made up of 75% people of 
color making Highline College the most diverse college in the State of Washington. We are also serving the surrounding 
community that is as economically challenged and diverse as our student representation.
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
Only state funds will be used for this project.
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
This project will keep Highline College in compliance with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (HB 1390). The 
college’s decarbonization plan was defined to align with the current college master plan for campus renovation and to maximize 
the opportunity to decarbonize planned new buildings and infrastructure.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
No
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
No
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
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Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean building’s performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
This project will reduce building operation-related carbon emissions by a minimum of 143 metric tons as a result of the 
transition from gas burning boilers to high-efficiency heat pumps. That calculated reduction is based on the current energy mix 
for Highline’s electrical provider, Puget Sound Energy, and should improve dramatically by 2040 as PSE nears the 
requirements for 100% renewable energy placed upon them by the Clean Energy Transformation Act. 
 

The State Agency Greenhouse gas emissions limits defined for Highline (70% below their 2005 baseline by 2040) require a 
reduction of roughly 4400 MTCO2e (-4396 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalence). The college’s 2005 emissions originating 
from the combustion of natural gas were roughly 2,000 MTCO2e, much of which will be reduced by this decarbonization plan. 
When PSE meets the full goals established by CETA, the college can expect to see a total reduction of over 6,000 tons in 
building operation-related greenhouse gases.
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
This project provides multiple impacts. It will significantly reduce risks of impaired heating service or catastrophic failures that 
could result in cold interior spaces or temporary building closures and all the associated impacts of such closures on student 
instruction, support services, and college operations. It also replaces fossil fuel consuming equipment with high-efficiency 
electric equipment. The project directly benefits Highline College’s surrounding Overburdened Community by reducing local air 
pollution and improving environmental health. Highline College is located within a defined Overburdened Community as 
identified in the Department of Ecology and OFM defined community areas. Once fully implemented, annual carbon emissions 
will be reduced by at least 143 metric tons.
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
No.
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
This request will fund the portion of the project that is currently defined in the critical path for completing the project in the 
required timeline. 
 

Highline College's Decarbonization Plan is attached to this request.
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
NA

Location
City:  Des Moines County:  King Legislative District:  033

Project Type

Major Projects-Infrastr Replacemnt
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699 - Community and Technical College System

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001345

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:17AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Highline District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1Project Title: 

 Description

Growth Management impacts

None

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  112,224,000  1,020,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 112,224,000  0  0  0  1,020,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  26,070,000  25,342,000  53,880,000  5,912,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 26,070,000  53,880,000  25,342,000  5,912,000 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project is an audit/study. No changes to building space or operating responsibilities will result.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 257,151 MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Usable Square Feet 257,151 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 19.51%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years) 0

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.20% Location Used for Tax Rate
2400 S 240th St,
 Des Moines, WA 

98198
Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

A07446, A03870,
A00414, A01792,
A00349, A04923, 
A08359, A06759, 
A08139, A02003, 
A01061, A08756, 
A05596

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start July-26 Predesign End December-26
Design Start Design End
Construction Start Construction End
Construction Duration 0 Months

Total Project $1,020,483 Total Project Escalated $1,020,484
Rounded Escalated Total $1,020,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699-Highline College
District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1
40001345

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu



Amount in current Biennium $1,020,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $911,127
Design Phase Services $0
Extra Services $0
Other Services $0
Design Services Contingency $45,556
Consultant Services Subtotal $956,683 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $956,684

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $0 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $0

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $0 $0
Owner Construction Contingency $0 $0
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $0 Sales Tax Escalated $0
Construction Subtotal $0 Construction Subtotal Escalated $0

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $63,800

Project Administration Subtotal $63,800 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $63,800

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction



Total Project $1,020,483 Total Project Escalated $1,020,484
Rounded Escalated Total $1,020,000

Project Cost Estimate



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $956,684 $956,684 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $0 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $63,800 $63,800 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $0 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $1,020,484 $0 $1,020,484 $0 $0

$1,020,000 $0 $1,020,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

Future appropriations will support full implementation of the 15-year decarbonization plan, which will include purchasing the equipment identified
in this phase, modifying building heating systems to be compatible with the new heating system, site preparation for the new equipment,
and final installation of all new heat pump heating systems.

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
A decarbonization plan was completed and submitted to the Department of Commerce in 2025. Cost was $186,600 from Project Number 91000443.
That plan identified the selection and procurement of long lead-time equipment as a critical path.
Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
The decarbonization of the central plant will require equipment that may have a long lead time, up to 5-8 years.  This request will identify these 
pieces of equipment, determine the capacities and engineering requirements, and develop bid documents to secure the equipment.
The purchasing of the equipment will be requested in the 2027-2028 biennium

Funding Summary



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis
Environmental Analysis $0

Predesign Study $0

Investment Grade Audit $656,713
IGA to size major equipment 
and prepare bid documents 
for long lead equipment. 

Utility Coordination $15,750 To develop GMAX cost.
Electrical Engineer $112,689 To develop GMAX cost.

Civil Engineer $45,890 To develop GMAX cost.
Geotech $51,050 To develop GMAX cost.

Acoustical Engineer $29,035 To develop GMAX cost.
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $911,127 1.0000 $911,127 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $0 69% of A/E Basic Services
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs)
Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning
Site Survey

Testing
LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant
Value Engineering

Constructability Review
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $0 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing
Other 

Insert Row Here

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $45,556
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $45,556 1.0000 $45,557 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $956,683 $956,684

5) Design Services Contingency

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
Other  Direct Cost

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

MACC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per GSF

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

TCC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per 1

Allowance for Change Orders $0
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $0 $0

Green cells must be filled in by user

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $5,102
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other -$5,102

This project is neither 
original construction nor 
major renovation or remodel 
work.

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services
DES Energy PM fee $43,800

College project coordination $20,000 Staff coordination costs
Insert Row Here

Subtotal of Other $63,800
PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $63,800 1.0000 $63,800

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation $0

Other
Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition



699 - Community and Technical College System

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001344

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:16AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Tacoma District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply StudyProject Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
9Agency Priority:

This request will fund Phase 1 of TCC’s Clean Buildings Performance Standard Decarbonization plan, an Investment Grade 
Audit and comprehensive utility assessment which includes evaluating the current capacity of the electrical infrastructure to 
meet TCC Tacoma campus energy needs, identifying the costs and requirements for any necessary upgrades such as 
additional electrical feeders, and assessing the potential long-term need for a power substation on campus, if applicable.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
Tacoma Community College has a qualifying “state campus district energy system” under the WA Clean Buildings Performance 
Standard (CBPS), Annex W (RCW 19.27A.260, WAC 194-50-030 and 170). The college must therefore plan to “replace fossil 
fuels in the district energy system heating plants to provide 100% of the campus design load” in accordance with the CBPS, 
Annex W (HB 1390). The college’s decarbonization plan was filed with the Department of Commerce in June 2025, and this 
request is a foundational step towards satisfying the requirements to implement the plan.
 

Tacoma College’s district energy system serves 209,500 gross square feet in 8 buildings on the college campus, 35% of the 
college’s instructional and student service space.
 

The decarbonization plan and preliminary discussions with Tacoma Power have determined that full accommodation of the 
anticipated demand growth due to campus decarbonization and future campus development would likely require the 
construction of a dedicated on-site substation, which would carry a preliminary ROM cost around $15 to 25 million in addition to 
a 4-year construction timeline. This project meets Tacoma Power’s need for a full feasibility study to determine the actual cost 
of this substation.
 

This project will also support the College’s compliance with the State Agency Greenhouse Gas Emissions Limits defined in 
RCW 70A.45.050. 
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
This project will produce an  investment-grade audit to refine the Tacoma Community College’s decarbonization efforts and 
clarify the context for future campus development and any expanded decarbonization of those buildings not attached to the 
district energy system. The existing utility electrical utility supply capacity and both utility and college-owned electrical 
infrastructure are critical elements of the college’s decarbonization, greenhouse gas emissions reduction efforts. These 
buildings that are included in the decarbonization plan are primarily the largest academic and student support buildings, serving 
approximately 10,000 students each year.
 

This project request is year 1 of TCC’s multi-year CPS decarbonization plan. The project budget has been professionally 
developed by a licensed engineering firm to align with the decarbonization plan.
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?

1



699 - Community and Technical College System

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001344

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:16AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Tacoma District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply StudyProject Title: 

 Description
This request directly responds to the requirements of RCW 19.27A.260, supports an operational transition away from 
continued, long-term investments in equipment/systems with high GHG emissions, and facilitates focused planning for a new 
paradigm for building heating on campus. Not taking action could trigger a cascading delay due to long lead times for utility 
service upgrades and potentially lead to a failure to implement the plan developed and submitted in accordance with the Clean 
Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (campus district energy system decarbonization).
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
The Clean Buildings Performance Standard narrowly defines allowable options for decarbonization – electric heat pumps and 
backup fossil fuel or electric resistance heating limited to 10% or less of total annual heating output. Tacoma Community 
College’s plan explored the scope of changes necessary to meet those requirements. That plan uncovered limitations in both 
utility electrical supply capacity and on-campus electrical distribution infrastructure that would constrain full electrification of the 
district energy system heating. This proposed audit will allow us to chart a responsible course to full compliance with the 
requirements defined in WAC 194-50-170.
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
This IGA will address a critical foundation for all future decarbonization and development work on the Tacoma Community 
College campus. That campus includes 26 buildings and over 590,000 square feet of instructional space. TCC serves roughly 
10,000 students per year. TCC has a diverse student body. In terms of race and ethnicity, the student population is roughly 
36% White, 17% Hispanic or Latino, 13% Two or More Races, 9% Asian, 9% Black or African American, and less than 1% each 
for Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islanders and American Indian or Alaska Native. Additionally, TCC serves students of 
various ages, with a median age around 26, and offers programs for both recent high school graduates and older adults 
returning to education.  
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
This effort supports TCC’s 2023 Long Range Facility Master Plan, which has a focus on Environmental Sustainability. This also 
support’s TCC’s 2020 Strategic Plan goal to strengthen environmentally sustainable practices.  
 

This request is a critical first step towards satisfying the requirements of HB 1390, CBPS Annex W and replacing aged district 
energy campus heating infrastructure with equipment that generates significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse gas 
emissions.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
N/A
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
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699 - Community and Technical College System

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001344

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:16AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Tacoma District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply StudyProject Title: 

 Description
N/A
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
TCC’s 2005 greenhouse gas emissions baseline was 3,772 MT CO2e (metric tons of CO2 equivalence) for building energy use 
(electricity, natural gas, and propane). Our target as a state agency is to be at 30% of that baseline (a 70% reduction) by 2040, 
which is 1,183 (a reduction of 2,761 metric tons). Our energy consultant is estimating that the decarb plan will reduce our 
building emissions by 347 MT CO2e by 2040, which is a step towards the goals defined in RCW 70A.45.050. Our 2023-24 MT 
CO2e was 2,440, so the 347 MT CO2e will make a substantial estimated 14% decrease in MT CO2e.
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
Tacoma Community College is within an Office of Financial Management-defined disadvantaged community area, the campus 
is also very close to a Department of Ecology-defined overburdened community.
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
This project is not eligible for Direct Pay.
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
Properly scaled electrical service supply and infrastructure capacity are critical to the success of decarbonizing the campus 
district energy system. 
 

This Energy Grade Audit is scoped to define the appropriate size (megawatts) of electrical supply needed, all appropriate and 
necessary utility and college-owned service equipment upgrades, and the associated costs and schedules. It will allow Tacoma 
College to clarify the full scope of implementation for their district energy decarbonization plan. Without this budget request, 
Tacoma Community College would not be able to pursue long-term decarbonization outlined in the plan.
 

TCC's decarbonization plan is attached to this request.  
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
N/A

Location
City:  Tacoma County:  Pierce Legislative District:  027

Project Type

Major Projects-Rehab/Restoration.
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Tacoma District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply StudyProject Title: 

 Description

Growth Management impacts

None.

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  75,623,000  717,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 75,623,000  0  0  0  717,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  2,281,000  17,622,000  8,295,000  46,708,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 2,281,000  8,295,000  17,622,000  46,708,000 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project is an audit/study. No changes to total building space nor operational responsibilities will result.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 209,462 MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Usable Square Feet 209,462 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 19.51%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years)

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.30% Location Used for Tax Rate 6501 S 19th St
Tacoma, WA 98466

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

A01540, A07930
A05826, A00444,
A08337, A04496,
A04784, A05550

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start July-26 Predesign End June-27
Design Start Design End
Construction Start Construction End
Construction Duration 0 Months

Total Project $716,849 Total Project Escalated $716,849
Rounded Escalated Total $717,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0
Amount in current Biennium $717,000
Next Biennium $0

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699 - Tacoma Community College
District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply Study
40001344

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary



Out Years $0

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $256,233
Design Phase Services $185,000
Extra Services $105,000
Other Services $75,000
Design Services Contingency $59,116
Consultant Services Subtotal $680,349 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $680,349

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $0 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $0

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $0 $0
Owner Construction Contingency $0 $0
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $0 Sales Tax Escalated $0
Construction Subtotal $0 Construction Subtotal Escalated $0

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $36,500

Project Administration Subtotal $36,500 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $36,500

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Total Project $716,849 Total Project Escalated $716,849

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate



Rounded Escalated Total $717,000



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $680,349 $680,349 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $0 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $36,500 $36,500 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $0 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $716,849 $0 $716,849 $0 $0

$717,000 $0 $717,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
This project will produce an investment-grade audit to help define TCC’s CBPS decarbonization plan’s scope, budget, and schedule.
The project includes an assessment of current college electrical infrastructure and utility service planning. 
This project request is phase 1 of TCC's multi-phase, 15-year decarbonization plan.

Funding Summary

With future appropriations, Tacoma Community College will pursue long-term decarbonization as outlined in their plan.  

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
Tacoma CC completed the required CBPS decarbonization plan in the 23-25 biennium. Cost was $63,045 from Project Number 91000443.

Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study
Investment Grade Audit $56,233

Tacoma Power capacity study $200,000
Sub TOTAL $256,233 1.0000 $256,233 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $0 69% of A/E Basic Services

Electrical engineering design $185,000
Support of Tacoma Power 
supply line and on-campus 
distribution system designs

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $185,000 1.0000 $185,000 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $15,000
Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning

Site Survey $50,000 Campus electrical 
infrastructure

Testing
LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant
Value Engineering

Constructability Review $25,000
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant

Structural Engineering $15,000
Review of rooftop structural 
capacity for proposed new 
equipment.

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $105,000 1.0000 $105,000 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $0 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing

Permitting reviews $75,000
For new electrical 
infrastructure both up to and 
on campus

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $75,000 1.0000 $75,000 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $31,062
Study Contingency $28,054

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $59,116 1.0000 $59,116 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $680,349 $680,349

5) Design Services Contingency

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
Other  Direct Cost

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

MACC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per GSF

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

TCC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per 1

Allowance for Change Orders $0
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $0 $0

Green cells must be filled in by user

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $3,584
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other -$3,584

This project is neither 
original construction nor 
major renovation or remodel 
work.

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services

DES Energy Services PM $36,500
Insert Row Here

Subtotal of Other $36,500
PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $36,500 1.0000 $36,500

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other
Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs
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Project Number:  40001346

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:18AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Cascadia/UW Bothell District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1Project Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
10Agency Priority:

This request will support a study to determine the necessary scale and best fit infrastructure development required for both 
Puget Sound Energy and college-owned electrical distribution systems to support full implementation of the decarbonization 
plan. This is a joint project with UW-Bothell to commission a Decarbonization Plan Investment Grade Energy Audit for the 
combined campus.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
Cascadia College and the University of Washington, Bothell campus share a qualifying “state campus district energy system”, 
as defined in the WA Clean Buildings Performance Standard (CBPS), Annex W (RCW 19.27A.260, WAC 194-50-030 and 170). 
The college and the University must therefore plan to “replace fossil fuels in the district energy system heating plants to provide 
100% of the campus design load” in accordance with the CBPS, Annex W (HB 1390). The shared campus decarbonization plan 
was filed with the Department of Commerce in June 2025, and this request is a foundational step towards satisfying the 
requirements to implement the plan.
 

That plan identified a potentially critical limit on the current electrical supply available to the campus from Puget Sound Energy. 
Preliminary discussions with the utility resulted in confirmation of that limit and that full accommodation of the anticipated 
demand growth due to campus decarbonization and future campus development would likely require an additional feeder from 
a substation on the east side of the I-405 freeway. This upgrade would require WSDOT permitting and a possible substation 
upgrade. PSE noted that this work would likely require three years to complete, and the customer would likely be responsible 
for all the costs associated with adding the new feeder connection.
 

Concurrently, the building systems targeted by the decarbonization requirements are nearing the end of their expected useful 
life, and replacement plans will soon be required. Those plans could either continue to focus upon the use of fossil fuels or shift 
to electrified, lower carbon intensity systems. As such, this is an opportunity to clarify the full scope of costs  and impacts of 
extensive electrification.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
This request will fund an investment grade energy audit, a detailed study of utility and campus electrical service infrastructure 
and the necessary measures to accommodate greater future demands as natural gas fired heating systems are replaced with 
electrical heat pumps. This request is an essential step towards satisfying the requirements of the Clean Buildings Performance 
Standard, Annex W (CBPS). That foundational work will allow the college and University to define the upgrades in electrical 
service and distribution infrastructure necessary to support the installation of electric, non-fossil fuel burning heat pump  
equipment that generates significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse gas emissions. The buildings are 25 years old, and 
current natural gas-fired equipment is starting to hit end of life cycle. 
 

The investment grade energy audit is built on the preliminary decarbonization plan for Cascadia College and UW Bothell 
completed in June 2025. This audit helps further develop the preliminary decarbonization plan by engaging in a full utility study 
of the power requirements for the campus decarbonization plan, local jurisdictional engagement to clarify additional jurisdiction 
requirements, and a detailed engineering assessment of the site structural, electrical, mechanical, and civil requirements to 
deploy the campus decarbonization plan. This IGA would be Phase 1. 

1
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Cascadia/UW Bothell District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1Project Title: 

 Description
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
This request directly responds to the requirements of RCW 19.27A.260, supports an operational transition away from 
continued, long-term investments in equipment/systems with high GHG emissions, and facilitates focused planning for a new 
paradigm for building heating on campus. Not taking action could trigger a cascading delay due to long lead times for utility 
service upgrades and potentially lead to a failure to implement the plan developed and submitted in accordance with the Clean 
Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W (campus district energy system decarbonization).
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
The Clean Buildings Performance Standard narrowly defines allowable options for decarbonization – electric heat pumps and 
backup fossil fuel or electric resistance heating limited to 10% or less of total annual heating output. Cascadia/UW-Bothell’s 
plan explored the scope of changes necessary to meet those requirements. That plan uncovered limitations in both utility 
electrical supply capacity and on-campus electrical distribution infrastructure that would constrain full electrification of the 
district energy system heating. This proposed audit will allow us to chart a responsible course of action to full compliance with 
the requirements defined in WAC 194-50-170. 
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
100% of Cascadia College’s total campus building space is served by the shared district energy system (4 buildings). In 
addition, this joint project with UW-Bothell would include buildings that are shared, which accounts for another 2 buildings for 
Cascadia and an additional 3 buildings for UW-Bothell. Heating systems in those buildings will be converted from natural gas 
combustion to electrical heat pump systems. The community would benefit from significantly fewer combustion and greenhouse 
gas emissions. Cascadia College student enrollment is 4,600 students, which is comprised of 57% historically 
under-represented minorities. The shared buildings with UW-Bothell include students attending UW-Bothell. UW-Bothell 
accounts for 6,000 students with 72% of those students representing historically under-represented minorities.
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
The University of Washington Bothell campus intends to draw upon local funds to cover their portion of the shared project 
costs. Total project costs will be split based on building ownership and square footage of shared buildings (29% Cascadia and 
71% UW, with the exception of Innovation Hall which is shared 50/50).
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate. 
Cascadia College’s 2013 Climate Action Plan set greenhouse gas emission reduction goals for college operations. UW Bothell 
has also articulated similar goals. The decarbonization plan developed to meet the requirements defined for state district 
energy systems in Annex W of the Clean Buildings Performance Standard was developed to align with the college and 
university's existing master plans and strategic goals. This project request is Phase 1 in a multi-phase CBPS compliance 
project. The overall project impact will reduce greenhouse gas emissions. 
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum. 
No

2
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9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
N/A
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
Cascadia College shares a state-owned district energy system with UW-Bothell and we are jointly required by Annex W to 
“evaluate…mechanisms to replace fossil fuels of the heating systems at the building-level.” This audit/study is the final piece of 
that evaluation.
 

Cascadia’s 2005 baseline emissions were recorded as 1,465 metric tons of carbon dioxide (MTCO2e) for building energy 
emissions. The 2040 goal defined for state agencies is 70% below that baseline, which would be 440 MTCO2e. Full 
implementation of this plan meets the colleges’ responsibility to stop using fossil fuel. The actual reduction in total emissions 
depends upon the fuel mix in the utility service. Total building energy emissions should drop 80 – 90% by the time this plan is 
fully implemented, based upon the assumption that Puget Sound Energy meets their own goals defined in the Clean Energy 
Transformation Act.
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
According to WA Department of Health Environmental Public Health Data, the Cascadia/UW-Bothell campus sits within a 
pocket with mid-level disparate impacts surrounded on three sides by communities experiencing high levels of impacts. While 
this project specifically addresses the needs of our campus community and students (noted in the response to Question 5) 
combustion and greenhouse gas emissions, by their very nature, impact everyone within the region. Cascadia College can do 
our part to reduce local emissions by following our charted path to replace fossil fuel-based equipment. 
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
No.
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
Properly scaled electrical service supply and infrastructure capacity are critical to the success of decarbonizing the campus 
district energy system. 
 

This Energy Grade Audit is scoped to define the appropriate size (megaWatts) of electrical supply needed, all appropriate and 
necessary utility and college-owned service equipment upgrades, and the associated costs and schedules. It will allow 
Cascadia (and UW-Bothell) to clarify the full scope of implementation for their district energy decarbonization plan. 
 

All college and university heating and hot water boilers are currently fueled by natural gas. We are approaching the end of life 
for equipment in the buildings that are 25 years old and must understand the electric energy supply costs and constraints 
before installing large new electrical systems.
 

3
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The college/university decarbonization plan is included with this request. 
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority.
N/A

Location
City:  Bothell County:  King Legislative District:  001

Project Type

Major Projects-Rehab/Restoration.

Growth Management impacts

None

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  23,850,000  302,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 23,850,000  0  0  0  302,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1  5,922,000  9,931,000  4,914,000  2,781,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 5,922,000  4,914,000  9,931,000  2,781,000 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

Project is an audit/study and will not result in any new building space nor operational responsibilities.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 300,609 MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Usable Square Feet 300,609 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $0
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 100.0% A/E Fee Class A
Construction Type Heating and power plant A/E Fee Percentage 19.51%
Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years)

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies No
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.20% Location Used for Tax Rate
18345 Campus Way 

NE
Bothell, WA 98011

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

A03343, A07969,
A27266, A26124,
A07882 ,A05564,
A06977, A01138

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start August-26 Predesign End June-27
Design Start Design End
Construction Start Construction End
Construction Duration 0 Months

Total Project $302,327 Total Project Escalated $302,327
Rounded Escalated Total $302,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0
Amount in current Biennium $302,000
Next Biennium $0

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Updated June 2025
699-Cascadia College 
Cascadia/UW Bothell District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1
40001346

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu



Out Years $0

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $129,235
Design Phase Services $0
Extra Services $132,396
Other Services $0
Design Services Contingency $23,706
Consultant Services Subtotal $285,337 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $285,337

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC) $0 Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated $0

GCCM Risk Contingencies $0 $0
GCCM Management $0 $0
Owner Construction Contingency $0 $0
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $0 Sales Tax Escalated $0
Construction Subtotal $0 Construction Subtotal Escalated $0

Equipment $0
Sales Tax $0
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal $0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $16,990

Project Administration Subtotal $16,990 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $16,990

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Total Project $302,327 Total Project Escalated $302,327

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction



Rounded Escalated Total $302,000



Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia 2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $285,337 $285,337 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $0 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $16,990 $16,990 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $0 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $302,327 $0 $302,327 $0 $0

$302,000 $0 $302,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

Full implementation of the decarbonization plan will include utility and campus electrical infrastructure upgrades, energy efficiency projects to 
reduce the scope of those upgrades, and multiple natural gas building heating system replacements with heat pumps.
Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
Cascadia College and UW-Bothell have completed and submitted to the Department of Commerce, the Decarbonization Plan per HB1390
Funding was provided for the Decarbonization Plan during the 2023-2025 biennium. Cascadia's cost was $59,067 drawn from Project Number 91000443.
Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
Cascadia College in conjunction with UW-Bothell will commission a joint project - Decarbonization Plan Investment Grade Energy Audit. This C100 
reflects Cascadia's portion of the cost which is split with UW-Bothell based on building ownership and square footage of shared buildings. 
Insert Row Here

Funding Summary



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis $119,662
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study $0
Investment Grade Audit (IGA) $9,573

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $129,235 1.0000 $129,235 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $0 69% of A/E Basic Services
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $19,866 Civil/Structrual Engineering

Geotechnical Investigation
Commissioning

Site Survey $89,916 PSE Utility Study
Testing

LEED Services
Voice/Data Consultant

Value Engineering
Constructability Review $14,619 Estimate/Construct

Environmental Mitigation (EIS)
Landscape Consultant
Other - Miscellaneous $7,995

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $132,396 1.0000 $132,396 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $0 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $13,082

Study Contingency (5% of total project) $10,624

Insert Row Here

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



Sub TOTAL $23,706 1.0000 $23,706 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $285,337 $285,337

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation
G20 - Site Improvements

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

A10 - Foundations
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure
B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing
C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs
C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems
D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions
Other  Direct Cost

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

MACC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per GSF

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



GCCM Risk Contingency
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

GCCM Fee
Bid General Conditions

GCCM Preconstruction Services
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

TCC Sub TOTAL $0 $0
$0 $0 per 1

Allowance for Change Orders $0
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $0 $0

Green cells must be filled in by user

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment
E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0 0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $1,512
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other -$1,512

This project is neither 
original construction nor 
major renovation or 
remodel.

Insert Row Here
ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services
DES Energy PM Fee $13,870 Cascadia's portion

Cascadia staff project support $3,120
Subtotal of Other $16,990

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $16,990 1.0000 $16,990

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount Escalation 
Factor Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other
Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition
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1. Cascadia – CC5 Gateway Building 40000222 
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2020

Project Class: Program Improvement (State-Owned)
1Agency Priority:

Construct a new 37,200 gross square foot building on the Cascadia campus.
Project Summary

Project Description

1. Identify the problem or opportunity addressed. Why is the request a priority? (Numbers not served, students without 
classrooms, budget savings, safety improvements, history, and other backup necessary to understand the need for the 
request.)
Students at Cascadia College, like those at most community colleges, face significant challenges that impede their ability to 
succeed in higher education. These challenges often come in the form of non-academic obligations including navigating a 
confusing and intimidating system; obtaining financial resources such as financial aid, scholarships, or emergency grants; and 
seeking academic counseling. This is especially true for individuals from disadvantaged or underrepresented communities 
which include students of color, LGBTQ+ students, first-generation students, students with disabilities, students who are 
parents or guardians, unhoused students, or students identifying with multiple groups.
 
To drive improvement in completion, retention, and academic achievement, and to close achievement gaps, Cascadia is 
implementing Guided Pathways. This effort represents a significant investment by both the college and the state, which is 
helping to fund Guided Pathways. These efforts risk being thwarted by Cascadia's current physical setting and configuration of 
student services:
> Student services are spread among four buildings (CC1, CC2, CC3, LBA) and on multiple floors in three of those buildings. 
This means that services are hard to find and require an inordinate amount of student persistence in order to access them.
> Accessing services requires a high level of self-advocacy, language proficiency, and confidence not present across all 
student populations.
> There is no dedicated welcome center which impacts effective intake and onboarding processes.
> Different student populations (including English language learners, adult basic education students, workforce students, and 
international students) access services in different spaces and buildings from the traditional academic transfer students.
>Coordination of efforts between student service employees who are involved in recruiting, onboarding, retention, and 
completion efforts is frustrated by lack of proximity.
 
This request is a priority for the college because student retention and completion rates have declined, especially among 
historically marginalized populations. In addition, significant financial investments in Guided Pathways by both Cascadia and 
the state (including a new student management system, a marketing CMS, a web redesign, software for an online catalog, and 
additional student advisors) will be undermined without a new physical infrastructure.
 
2. What will the request produce or construct (i.e., design of a building, construction of additional space, etc.)?
As reflected in its Predesign Report, Cascadia made program changes to downsize from a 61,600 GSF building to a 37,200 
GSF building in alignment to stay within the expected project budget. This request will result in the design and construction 
(GCCM) of a new building on the college campus.
 
3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question #1? What would be the result of 
not taking action?
The construction of a new Gateway Building will address the problem of inefficient and inadequate student service spaces 
bringing all student services (from outreach, to onboarding, to retention, and completion) for all student populations (adult basic 
education, worker retraining, academic transfer, and international) together in one building. This will result in improving access, 
closing the achievement gap, and bolstering the success of Guided Pathways by creating:
 
> A Sense of Belonging: Welcome and support every single student regardless of their life experience or academic goal;
> Access and Inclusion to Services: Increase access by co-locating support services and making them easy and inviting to 
navigate;
>Improvements to Student Service Delivery: Increase student retention and achievement through physical design suited to 

1
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delivering services;
> College Identity: Increase college's visibility and prominence on campus while surrounded by UW Bothell buildings and 
signage.
The result of not taking action will be the status quo: Student services scattered throughout different buildings, making it 
confusing for students to navigate the system and take advantage of services designed to assist them persist through their 
academic goals. The current facilities situation impedes student success for our most vulnerable students (students of color, 
LGBTQ+, first-generation students, students with disabilities, and those with limited English language skills).
 
4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen?
In the years leading up to our pre-design, Cascadia explored alternatives including:
> The expansion of courses offered via remote platforms;
> Doubling up office assignments in an effort to bring more services in the same area;
> Making student services available online;
> Improving the number and location of directional signage leading student services;
> Improving the website to direct students to services.
 
These steps proved to be inadequate for our student demands so, as part of the pre-design process we considered:
> New construction on an alternate site (Alternative 1)
> No action (Alternative 2)
 
5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc. Be prepared to provide detailed cost backup.
The project will support an additional 175 full-time-equivalent students.
 
6. Will non-state funds be used to complete the project? How much, what fund source, and could the request result in 
matching federal, state, local, or private funds? [See proposal section 1.6]
The project is to be funded through general obligation bonds appropriated through the state’s capital budget.
 
7. Describe how the project supports the agency’s strategic/master plans, contributes to statewide goal, or enables the 
agency to perform better. Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming, and other analyses as 
appropriate.
Cascadia College's strategy is driven by our 2021 Strategic Plan:
 
• Access - The Gateway Building is directly linked to the theme of access, which refers to student enrollment with a focus on 
reducing enrollment gaps for a variety of groups by dismantling barriers to higher education. Many of those barriers are caused 
by the college's current physical layout which spreads student services for different student groups across four buildings. 
Cascadia and the state of Washington (using taxpayer dollars) have invested hundreds of thousands of dollars to implement 
Guided Pathways as a new paradigm for improving student retention and success. Bringing our student services together under 
one roof as a single point-of-entry for all students is critical to easing student confusion and frustration associated with not 
being able to find and easily access critical support such as advising, financial aid, and enrollment.
This theme is critically important during a student's first year at Cascadia. The college has designed orientation and onboarding 
experiences and courses to help students develop tools for future success, e.g. maintaining high levels of engagement, 
attaining benchmarks, and assuring follow-through especially in the math and English "gateway" courses.
• Equity and Inclusion - Cascadia has identified disparities among race/gender and other historically marginalized and 
under-served student populations. The Gateway Building will allow the college to create a sense of belonging and establish a 
support network for all students, regardless of their experience or educational goals. Studies have unequivocally linked a 
student's educational success to feeling that they belong in their college community.
• Superior Educational Experiences - This is the core of student achievement and mission fulfillment. Cascadia aims to ensure 
a high-quality educational experience which includes well-qualified faculty, instructional quality, and relevant coursework while 
ensuring that each student receives the support they need to be successful.
 
8. Does the request include IT-related costs? (See the IT Appendix for guidance, and follow directions to meet the 
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OCIO review requirement.) [See Equipment tab of attachedC100]
The project has a budget for FFE that could include equipment that supports essential facility operational function and 
programs.
 
9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail.
While several of the state’s community and technical colleges are in the Puget Sound region and all the colleges are working to 
improve our environment, the colleges are not responsible for implementing elements of the Action Agenda for Puget Sound.
 
10. Does this project contribute to statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or improve energy efficiency? If yes, 
please elaborate. Please elaborate. For buildings subject to the clean building’s performance standards, describe your 
compliance pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy 
benchmarking.
The project will be exploring the following practices to reduce carbon pollution and energy efficiency:
 
Renewable Energy
1. Project shall either provide an on-site solar PV array sized per section C411 or shall comply with one of the available 
exceptions.
2. Project shall comply with solar readiness requirements to provide a solar zone for future PV per section C411
 
Energy efficiency strategies being explored are:
1. Improved heating efficiency
2. High-performance DOAS
3. Reduced lighting power
4. Heat pump domestic hot water heating (no natural gas boilers)
5. Reduced air infiltration
 
Energy load management and reduction strategies are:
1. Lighting load management
2. HVAC load management
3. Building thermal mass
4. Plug load reductions
 
Hybrid Passive Ventilation:
1. Explore "mixed mode” natural ventilation strategies that take advantage of Bothell’s temperate climate to save energy (free 
cooling) but also allow building systems to react to peak weather conditions. Consider how operable windows (if any) tie into 
HVAC system operation to prevent undue energy use.
 
11. Equity impacts to under-represented communities (i.e., demographic, geographic, and economic groups that are 
historically or currently underrepresented that may be affected by the policy, program and potential decision).
Cascadia is in a diverse area of King County. It also has a diverse student population with students of color making up 60% of 
its student body. The Gateway Building project will serve its underrepresented community by providing an inviting centralized 
student center that will support students from admittance to enrollment and support their journey through college by providing a 
collaborative and accessible “Gateway” facility.
 
12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If the answer is yes, you must include this project to the list of direct pay 
projects and information for submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).  
No
 
13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
CC5 is designed to connect CC1 and CC2 via pedestrian walkways. This project element is of critical importance to our 
students with disabilities. Cascadia’s current physical build-out has only one elevator to serve CC1 and CC2. The walkways will 

3



699 - Community and Technical College System

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40000222

Date Run:  9/8/2025  10:31AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Cascadia: CC5 Gateway buildingProject Title: 

 Description
provide redundancy, allowing students access programs in CC1 and 2 when the elevator is out of service (which is a frequent 
occurrence).
 
14. Reappropriation: if the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed. 
N/A
 
15. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provides an explanation of how the budget request 
relates to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a 
federally approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority.
N/A

Location
City:  Bothell County:  King Legislative District:  001

Project Type

Major Projects-New Facilities

Growth Management impacts

No Growth Management impacts are anticipated.

New Facility: Yes

How does this fit in master plan

Per the 2017 Campus Master Plan for Cascadia and UW-Bothell, Cascadia has one remaining designated building. This 
building is located and situated to connect to the current CC2 building and provide internal, accessible connections between 
Campus Way and the Promenade as well as provide elevator redundancy for the CC1/2 buildings. Construction of the CC5 
building will fulfill the Campus Master Plan. Cascadia College’s strategy is driven by our 2024-25 Strategic Plan which is 
organized along five themes: 1. Access – The Gateway Building is directly linked to this theme, which commits us to increasing 
access for high school students in northeast King and southeast Snohomish counties, promoting pluralism and social justice, 
and streamlining the path to bachelor’s degrees. The mechanisms for achieving these goals – expanding Running Start and 
College in the High School, enhancing math and English opportunities, easing transitions from ABE to college-level coursework, 
streamlining pathways (including co-enrollment) to four-year institutions, and developing new transfer Admission Guarantees – 
are precisely aligned with the Gateway principle of developing a comprehensive physical point-of-entry to the institution. 2. 
Integrated Education – We will enhance interdisciplinary programs, grow community-based learning and internships, and 
develop/implement a model community college internationalization plan. The Gateway Building will support and promote 
integrated learning for first-year students. Its one-stop student services function will facilitate ties to local and global cultures 
and support students from a broad range of backgrounds as they seek to integrate into the campus community. 3. 
Learning-Centered Environment – We will improve faculty and staff support, extend academic support for students, create 
physical spaces to support integrated education, and enhance/expand STEM education. Specifically linking institutional goals to 
physical facilities, this theme demonstrates our understanding of the critical role played by supportive architectural 
environments. The Gateway Building will not only follow best practices for successful academic buildings, but its student 
services component will facilitate best practices in enhancing retention, e.g. intensive advising for high-risk students, mandatory 
orientation, and year-long registration. 4. Assessment of Student Success – A student’s first year at Cascadia offers the ideal 
opportunity to develop the necessary tools for future success, e.g. maintaining high levels of engagement, attaining 
benchmarks, and ensuring follow-through especially in gateway courses. As a single facility dedicated to the success of 
students entering the institution, the Gateway Building is critical to achievement of this theme. 5. Institutional Sustainability – 
This is the second theme specifically linked to physical facilities through its sub-theme of improving infrastructure, in this case 
(1) creating and configuring spaces to support growth, integrated learning, program development, and employee effectiveness), 
(2) providing supportive technology, and (3) maintaining a traffic management plan. The Gateway Building will add essential 
growth capacity as well as technology-rich, highly flexible classrooms, labs, and instructional support spaces.
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Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057-1  42,112,000  42,112,000 State Bldg Constr-State

 42,112,000  0  0  0  42,112,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057-1 State Bldg Constr-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

Total one time start up and ongoing operating costs

Account Title
Acct 
Code FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8  1.4 FTE Full Time Employee

 58,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000 001-1 General Fund-State

Total  58,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000 

Narrative

37,200 net new square feet at $9.42/Net-new-GSF/year starting at the end of construction (January 2028) with FTE equal to the 
operating cost divided by $125,000.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 37,200 MACC per Gross Square Foot $722
Usable Square Feet 24,230 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $759
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 65.1% A/E Fee Class B
Construction Type College classroom faciliti A/E Fee Percentage 8.13%
Remodel No Projected Life of Asset (Years) 50

Procurement Approach GCCM Art Requirement Applies Yes
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.20% Location Used for Tax Rate
18345 Campus Way 

NE,
 Bothell, WA 98011

Contingency Rate 5%
Base Month (Estimate Date) August-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available) TBD
Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start March-22 Predesign End July-22
Design Start August-22 Design End July-26
Construction Start July-26 Construction End January-28
Construction Duration 18 Months

Total Project $43,166,419 Total Project Escalated $45,207,741
Rounded Escalated Total $45,208,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $3,096,000

Amount in current Biennium $42,112,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2025

699 - Cascadia College 
CC5 Gateway Building
40000222

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

https://webgis.dor.wa.gov/taxratelookup/SalesTax.aspx


Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $247,000
Design Phase Services $1,447,110
Extra Services $1,397,370
Other Services $1,474,461
Design Services Contingency $228,297
Consultant Services Subtotal $4,794,238 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $4,885,167

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC)

$26,848,433
Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 
(MACC) Escalated

$28,217,945

GCCM Risk Contingencies $882,088 $929,192
GCCM Management $2,990,219 $3,149,897
Owner Construction Contingency $1,536,037 $1,618,062
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $3,290,191 Sales Tax Escalated $3,459,340
Construction Subtotal $35,546,968 Construction Subtotal Escalated $37,374,436

Equipment $1,271,900
Sales Tax $129,734
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $1,401,634 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $1,476,482

Artwork Subtotal $224,914 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $224,914

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal

$0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $542,990

Project Administration Subtotal $542,990 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $571,986

Other Costs Subtotal $655,675 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $674,756

Total Project $43,166,419 Total Project Escalated $45,207,741
Rounded Escalated Total $45,208,000

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate





Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia

2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $4,885,167 $2,206,523 $2,678,644 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $37,374,436 $37,374,436 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $1,476,482 $1,476,482 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $224,914 $20,513 $204,401 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $571,986 $207,995 $363,991 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $674,756 $660,969 $13,787 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $45,207,741 $3,096,000 $42,111,741 $0 $0

$45,208,000 $3,096,000 $42,112,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 93%

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
This appropriation request will fund the construction phase of the Cascadia College CC5 Gateway Building project. 

Insert Row Here

Funding Summary

Futuer appropriations for this project are not planned if the project is fully funded with this request. 

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
Project design is nearly complete. GCCM contractor  is selected and the project is ready to proceed to construction. 

Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study $247,000
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $247,000 1.0000 $247,000 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $1,809,508 69% of A/E Basic Services
Basic Services Adjustment -$362,398 to match contracted Basic

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,447,110 1.0000 $1,447,111 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $45,100
Geotechnical Investigation $33,650

Commissioning $29,225
Site Survey $61,620

Testing
LEED Services $128,340

Voice/Data Consultant $31,350
Value Engineering $52,000

Constructability Review
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant $91,960
ELCCA/LCCT/Energy Modeling $97,630

CC2 Connection Design $52,740
Concept Budget Verficiation $24,690

Traffic Analysis $11,250
Envelope Consultant $33,440

Interior Design $25,080
Acoustic Design $22,520

Audio Visual Consulting $11,550
Cost Consulting $28,600

Value Engineering Participation $36,240
Funding/Budget management $0

Environmental Graphics/Signage $15,450
Lighting Consultant $6,380

Site Plan Review/Entitlements $47,480
Door Hardware Consultant $6,000

GC/CM Selection $28,280
GC/CM Coordination $119,400

Permit Support & Expediting $0

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services



EC/CM Coordination $31,380

Public Art Coordination/Integration $4,200

PV System Design $7,590
Security System Design $11,550
PSE Utility coordination $6,600

Emergency Responders Comms $8,250
Commissioning Basis of Design $14,910
Utility Incentives Procurement $10,780

Mechanical System Seismic Design $8,800
Fire Protection Engineering $9,345

Design Schedule Extenstion 2023-24 $68,990

Reimbursables $5,000
Project Delay and Restart 2025-26 $75,000

Project Budget Management 2025-26 $20,000

GC/CM EC/CM  Coordination 2025-26 $75,000

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,397,370 1.0000 $1,397,370 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $812,968 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing
Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $13,119

Voice/Data Consultant $15,058
Landscape Architect $20,990
Acoustic Consultant $10,185
Envelope Consulting $40,384

PV Solar Array $2,396
Emergency Responders Comms $2,396

Security System Design $5,134
Audio Visual Consulting $5,819

FF&E Selection and Procurement $62,224
Commissioning Suppport $14,551

Commissioning & Training $62,224
LEED Reporting/Monitoring $50,713

Energy Services $9,738
CC2 Connection $9,915

Construction Materials Testing $85,040
Enhanced CA $114,077

Reimbursables $10,370
Construction Audit Consultant $64,100

Record Drawings $43,060

Construction Scheduling Consultant $20,000

Insert Row Here

4) Other Services



Sub TOTAL $1,474,461 1.0534 $1,553,197 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $228,297
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $228,297 1.0534 $240,489 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $4,794,238 $4,885,167

5) Design Services Contingency

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation $873,621
G20 - Site Improvements $720,391

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities $854,788
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities $192,983

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $2,641,783 1.0291 $2,718,659

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0291 $0

A10 - Foundations $580,487
A20 - Basement Construction $807,716

B10 - Superstructure $3,459,973
B20 - Exterior Closure $3,605,441

B30 - Roofing $628,258
C10 - Interior Construction $1,950,641

C20 - Stairs $440,054
C30 - Interior Finishes $1,278,707

D10 - Conveying $186,300
D20 - Plumbing Systems incl in HVAC

D30 - HVAC Systems $4,969,448
D40 - Fire Protection Systems $261,447

D50 - Electrical Systems $4,349,594
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition $107,553

General Conditions
Accepted Budget Reductions -$332,257 measures not yet drawn
E10 - Equipment installed by 

contractor
$8,100

E20 - Furnishings installed by 
contractor

$336,208

Negotiated Support Services $1,568,980
Insert Row Here

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction



Sub TOTAL $24,206,650 1.0534 $25,499,286

MACC Sub TOTAL $26,848,433 $28,217,945
$722 $759 per GSF

GCCM Risk Contingency $882,088
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $882,088 1.0534 $929,192

GCCM Fee $1,110,397
Bid General Conditions $1,338,505

GCCM Preconstruction Services $223,087
Builder's Risk Insurance $154,949

GCCM/ECCM Preconstruction  Services 
2025-26

$163,281

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $2,990,219 1.0534 $3,149,897

TCC Sub TOTAL $30,720,740 $32,297,034
$826 $868 per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $1,536,037
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,536,037 1.0534 $1,618,062

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0534 $0

Sub TOTAL $3,290,191 $3,459,340

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $35,546,968 $37,374,436

Green cells must be filled in by user

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost

5a) GCCM Risk Contingency

5b) GCCM Costs

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment $400,000
E20 - Furnishings $871,900

F10 - Special Construction
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,271,900 1.0534 $1,339,820

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0534 $0

Sub TOTAL $129,734 $136,662

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $1,401,634 $1,476,482

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $224,914
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other
Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $224,914 NA $224,914

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services

Other

Cascadia PM Consultant-predesign $42,990

Cascadia PM Consultant-CA $500,000
Insert Row Here

Subtotal of Other $542,990
PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $542,990 1.0534 $571,986

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Permit & Plan Review Fees $90,775 Permit Fee
Land Use and Planning  Fees $15,054 Permit Fee 

L&I Electrical Fees $21,200 Permit Fee 
Technology Fee $13,552 Permit Fee 
Fire Impact Fee $20,360 Impact Fees

Traffic Impact Fee $216,253 Impact Fees
Traffic Concurrency $4,690 Impact Fees

Park Impact Fee $43,512 Impact Fees
Grading Permit $5,532 Public Works Fees

Water Service Permit $6,323 Public Works Fees
Sewer Permit $3,252 Public Works Fees

Stormwater Permit $7,995 Public Works Fees
Additional Fees $729 Public Works Fees
Technology Fee $748 Public Works Fees

Water/Sewer/Storm Facility Charges $155,700 Public Works Fees

Transit Relocation Costs $50,000
CC portion; cost share with 
UW

Insert Row Here
OTHER COSTS TOTAL $655,675 1.0291 $674,756

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs
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 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2020

Project Class: Program Improvement (State-Owned)
2Agency Priority:

The project will renovate 5,411 gross square feet (GSF) and add 39,010 GSF to the existing library and student services facility 
(Lynnwood Hall).

Project Summary

Project Description

1. Identify the problem or opportunity addressed. Why is the request a priority? (Numbers not served, students without 
classrooms, budget savings, safety improvements, history, and other backup necessary to understand the need for the 
request.)
Edmonds Community College (EdCC) currently lacks the space needed to adequately serve our students. As we look forward 
to a future for our college that includes high enrollment growth and an increasingly diverse student body, we are acutely aware 
of our present space limitations and their impact on our ability to deliver the high-touch, targeted, and learning resource rich 
environments that our students need.
 
These include:
Appropriate and accessible space for diverse student learners - WA SBCTC estimates EdCC enrollment growth at 9% over the 
next 10 years. Much of that growth is anticipated in Adult Basic Education (ABE) and English as a Second Language (ESL). 
These programs and students currently struggle to find accessible spaces that meet best practices in teaching and learning, 
especially computer labs, as these labs are often overbooked and overcapacity. Additionally, the current spaces used are in 
different buildings from advising and learning resources, leading to confusion amongst our most vulnerable students seeking 
out additional support.
 
A library and informal learning areas with space to meet student needs - Our students gravitate to the library as a main area to 
study, collaborate, and bond, as well as to access a hub of library learning resources offered. Unfortunately, the library does not 
presently have the space necessary to meet student demand. In particular, group study rooms, the classroom, silent study, and 
collaborative spaces are all in high demand and lack the capacity to accommodate student need. The result is a library that is 
loud and overcrowded. AS best-practices in teaching and learning increasingly emphasize active and informal learning spaces, 
we anticipate that this demand will only grow, increasing the need for active, engaging, and collaborative spaces.
 
A “heart of campus” for students to study, collaborate, and access learning resources - As described in Educause article Space 
as a Change Agent, “sometimes learning occurs in classrooms (formal learning); other times it results from serendipitous 
interactions among individuals (informal learning). Space—physical or virtual—can have an impact on learning. It can bring 
people together; it can encourage exploration, collaboration, and discussion. Currently many of the essential supports we 
provide are not centralized to any location and there is no “one-stop-shop” for students to access learning resources, study 
spaces, and technology support. This is especially important for vulnerable student groups such as ABE and ESL learners. Our 
campus lacks space that serves as the “heart of campus” for students to gather and access learning resources they need to 
support their success along their chosen pathways.
 
Therefore, it is essential that our campus accommodates not only increased enrollment but better serves the diverse needs of 
our growing local population. We need to:
• Build space that addresses the needs of our ABE and ESL programs.
• Co-locate wrap-around learning resource support.
• Increase access to technology training and labs.
• Develop shared learning spaces to promote student engagement and learning communities.
• Expand our Library so that students have appropriate study space for their needs on campus.
 
Our current facilities, along with the widespread distribution of these critical student learning support services, negatively impact 
the effectiveness of our programs serving this growing population.
 
2. What will the request produce or construct (i.e., design of a building, construction of additional space, etc.)?

1
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The project will renovate 5,411 gross square feet (GSF) and add 39,010 GSF to the existing library and student services facility 
(Lynnwood Hall).
 
3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question #1? What would be the result of 
not taking action?
The Triton Learning Commons will enhance program delivery and student support by expanding and integrating key services 
with those already offered in Lynnwood Hall. This initiative will create a more cohesive and accessible environment for students, 
fostering academic success and engagement.
Failure to move forward with this project would result in several negative outcomes, including reduced student enrollment, 
inadequate space to meet program and support needs, and continued reliance on under-sized and poorly equipped facilities. 
Additionally, the college would struggle to serve its growing service area and address the needs of underserved student 
populations. Without these improvements, the existing building will remain a barrier to advancing student support and improving 
graduation rates.
 
4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen?
Three alternatives were explored during the Predesign process: Alternative A (two-sided addition) which was a derivation of the 
PRR, Alternative B (no action), and Alternative C (one-sided addition). Each option was reviewed against a decision matrix and 
evaluated based on advantages and disadvantages. Alternative C was the recommended alternative chosen.
 
Alternative A –A two-sided addition on the north & east facades of Lynnwood Hall was not recommended. It would require 
relocation of a primary underground electrical main and transformers, remove a culturally significant tree, increase building 
footprint creating higher need for stormwater treatment, and increase construction costs compared to the reuse of the existing 
structure in Alternate C.
 
Alternative B –No action was not recommended. It would result in less student enrollment, insufficient space for program needs 
and student support, under-sized and insufficiently equipped existing facilities, inability to meet the needs of the college’s 
growing service area, and an existing building that will continue to be an obstacle to improving support and graduation rates for 
underserved student populations.
 
Alternative C –A one-sided addition on the north facade of Lynnwood Hall with infill additions within the east & west facades 
was the recommended alternative chosen. It will improve carbon footprint due to the reuse of the existing structure, reduce 
structural costs by reusing the existing exterior circulation, reduce building footprint and stormwater treatment demands, reduce 
the cost of civil & electrical work by keeping the existing underground utilities adjacent to the east façade, save a culturally 
significant tree, and preserve a sculptural art installation. Alternative C will also provide sufficient space for programmatic needs 
and student support, meet the needs of the college’s growing service area, and improve support and graduation rates for 
underserved student populations.
 
5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc. Be prepared to provide detailed cost backup.
The project will support an additional 351 full-time-equivalent students annually.
 
6. Will non-state funds be used to complete the project? How much, what fund source, and could the request result in 
matching federal, state, local, or private funds? [See proposal section 1.6]
The project is expected to be funded through general obligation bonds appropriated through the state’s capital budget.
 
7. Describe how the project supports the agency’s strategic/master plans, contributes to statewide goal, or enables the 
agency to perform better. Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming, and other analyses as 
appropriate. [See proposal section 2.2]
The TLC is directly tied to the Master Plan as it expands the existing Library with needed space along with learning support, 
basic skills, and open computing labs. The proposal will provide space that can serve students immediately upon completion 
and will allow the college to selectively vacate space in Snohomish for the proposed Welcome Center.
 

2
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8. Does the request include IT-related costs? (See the IT Appendix for guidance, and follow directions to meet the 
OCIO review requirement.) [See Equipment tab of attached C100]
The project has a budget for FFE that could include equipment that supports essential facility operational functions and 
programs.
 
9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail.
While several of the state’s community and technical colleges are in the Puget Sound region and all the colleges are working to 
improve our environment, the colleges are not responsible for implementing elements of the Action Agenda for Puget Sound.
 
10. Does this project contribute to statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or improve energy efficiency? If yes, 
please elaborate. Please elaborate. For buildings subject to the clean building’s performance standards, describe your 
compliance pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy 
benchmarking.
The project includes the following best practices for Best Practices to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions:
a) Above code HVAC system efficiency
b) Post occupancy commissioning
c) Interconnectivity of room scheduling in 25Live and HVAC Controls
d) Time of day and occupancy programming of lighting
e) Efficient lighting
f) Roofing materials with high solar reflectance and reliability
g) Orient building for natural light and reduced heating and cooling loads
h) Paving materials with high solar reflectance, enhanced water evaporation, or otherwise designed to remain cooler or require 
less lighting than conventional pavements
 
Triton Learning Commons will have a separate HVAC system than Lynnwood Hall because of the expected draw on the existing 
Central Utility Plant, however the two buildings will be a connected space for Clean Buildings Act purposes.  Triton Learning 
Commons will add space to the existing Lynnwood Hall which is a Tier 1 building connected to a District Energy System.  
Because of the shared airspace of the connected buildings, Triton Learning Commons will be covered by HB1390 for Central 
Plant Decarbonization as the compliance pathway.  Edmonds College is working with a contractor to create a central plant 
decarbonization plan no later than June 2025 and full implementation of the plan no later than June 2040. In addition, Edmonds 
College is working with a contractor on installing submetering on the existing heating and cooling loop systems in Lynnwood 
Hall, although the HVAC in Triton Learning Commons will be submetered separately and not connected to the college’s heating 
and cooling loop district energy system.  Triton Learning Commons will be connected to the SkySpark system used by all other 
buildings on campus for energy benchmarking. 
 
11. Equity impacts to under-represented communities (i.e., demographic, geographic, and economic groups that are 
historically or currently underrepresented that may be affected by the policy, program and potential decision).
The Triton Learnings Commons aims to deliver a shared learning environment that will be more modern and accessible but also 
feel like a “welcoming center” inviting students from all ethnic and cultural backgrounds. The consolidation of a learning center 
with tutoring and mentoring combined with resources such as the library and the college’s Basic Skills program will also help 
promote student performance.
 
12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If the answer is yes, you must include this project to the list of direct pay 
projects and information for submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions). 
No.
 
13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
The Triton Learning Commons project will greatly enhance the education experience for all students through improved access 
to expanded collaborative study spaces and student success services and resources, improved library spaces and pre-college 
support programs, all under one roof. The project will also have a profoundly beneficial effect on the rapidly increasing and 
traditionally underserved immigrant community through expanding English Language Acquisition program space and providing 
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new adjacencies with college resources that will help them persist in pursuing their education goals. 
 
The project Construction Documents (drawings and specifications) have been completed. They are bid-ready and 
“shovel-ready,” and can be posted for bidders as soon as funding is approved.  Construction can begin as soon as bids are 
procured from contractors, and the lowest responsive bidder is awarded a contract Notice to Proceed from DES.  If construction 
is delayed yet another biennium, the project would incur continued additional costs from increased escalation, and solutions 
would be postponed to the many needs of students which the project provides.
 
14. Reappropriation: if the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
N/A
 
15. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority.
N/A
 
The preceding responses are excerpts from the project proposal prepared by the college for the community and technical 
college system competition for state funding. The project selection instructions and criteria are here 
-https://www.sbctc.edu/colleges-staff/programs-services/capital-budget/capital-budget-development.aspx. The College’s 
predesign is available upon request.
 

Location
City:  Lynnwood County:  Snohomish Legislative District:  032

Project Type

Program Improvement - Unidentified

Growth Management impacts

No Growth Management impacts are anticipated.

New Facility: No

How does this fit in master plan

Renovation and expansion of Lynnwood Hall is called for in the 2016 Edmonds College Master Plan. The TLC is directly tied to 
the Master Plan as it expands the existing Library with needed space along with learning support, basic skills, and open 
computing labs. The proposal will provide space that can serve students immediately upon completion, and will afford the 
college to selectively vacate space in Snohomish for the proposed Welcome Center.

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057-1  44,819,000  44,819,000 State Bldg Constr-State

 44,819,000  0  0  0  44,819,000 Total

Future Fiscal Periods
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2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

057-1 State Bldg Constr-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

Total one time start up and ongoing operating costs

Account Title
Acct 
Code FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0  2.0 FTE Full Time Employee

 246,000  369,000  369,000  369,000  369,000 001-1 General Fund-State

Total  246,000  369,000  369,000  369,000  369,000 

Narrative

39,171 net new square feet at $9.42/Net-new-GSF/year starting at the conclusion of construction (November 2027) with FTE 
equal to the operating cost divided by $125,000.
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Agency
Project Name
OFM Project Number

Name
Phone Number
Email

Gross Square Feet 44,421 MACC per Gross Square Foot $677
Usable Square Feet 31,272 Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $713
Alt Gross Unit of Measure
Space Efficiency 70.4% A/E Fee Class B
Construction Type College classroom faciliti A/E Fee Percentage 7.24%
Remodel No Projected Life of Asset (Years) 50

Procurement Approach DBB Art Requirement Applies Yes
Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 10.60% Location Used for Tax Rate
20000 68th Ave W

Lynnwood, WA 
98036

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) June-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)
partial renovation

 of A04627
Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start January-22 Predesign End May-22
Design Start June-22 Design End May-26
Construction Start June-26 Construction End November-27
Construction Duration 17 Months

Total Project $46,094,569 Total Project Escalated $48,284,935
Rounded Escalated Total $48,285,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $3,466,000

Amount in current Biennium $44,819,000
Next Biennium $0
Out Years $0

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2025

699 - Edmonds College
Triton Learning Commons
40000114 (combined building & infrastructure)

Contact Information

Statistics

Darrell Jennings
(360) 704-4382
djennings@sbctc.edu

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

https://webgis.dor.wa.gov/taxratelookup/SalesTax.aspx


Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $279,085
Design Phase Services $2,268,608
Extra Services $1,501,989
Other Services $1,304,141
Design Services Contingency $267,691
Consultant Services Subtotal $5,621,515 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $5,707,496

Maximum Allowable Construction 
Cost (MACC)

$30,088,325
Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 
(MACC) Escalated

$31,682,231

DBB Risk Contingencies $0
DBB Management $0
Owner Construction Contingency $1,504,416 $1,586,708
Non-Taxable Items $0 $0
Sales Tax $3,348,831 Sales Tax Escalated $3,526,508
Construction Subtotal $34,941,572 Construction Subtotal Escalated $36,795,447

Equipment $3,044,705
Sales Tax $322,739
Non-Taxable Items $0
Equipment Subtotal $3,367,444 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $3,551,644

Artwork Subtotal $240,224 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $240,224

Agency Project Administration 
Subtotal

$0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0
Other Project Admin Costs $224,091

Project Administration Subtotal $224,091 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $236,349

Other Costs Subtotal $1,699,724 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $1,753,776

Total Project $46,094,569 Total Project Escalated $48,284,935
Rounded Escalated Total $48,285,000

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate





Current Biennium

Project Cost 
(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 
Biennia

2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition
Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0 $0

Consultant Services
Consultant Services Subtotal $5,707,496 $1,880,036 $3,827,460 $0

Construction
Construction Subtotal $36,795,447 $36,795,447 $0

Equipment
Equipment Subtotal $3,551,644 $3,551,644 $0

Artwork
Artwork Subtotal $240,224 $20,737 $219,487 $0

Agency Project Administration
Project Administration Subtotal $236,349 $236,349 $0

Other Costs
Other Costs Subtotal $1,753,776 $1,565,231 $188,545 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $48,284,935 $3,466,004 $44,818,931 $0 $0

$48,285,000 $3,466,000 $44,819,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 93%

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )
This request is for construction-phase funding for the Edmonds College Triton Learning Commons project. 

Insert Row Here

Funding Summary

No future appropriations are planned if this request is fully funded. 

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?
The design-phase work is complete and the project is ready permit/bid ready and ready to be restarted for construction. 

Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease
Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way
Demolition

Pre-Site Development
Other

Insert Row Here
ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis $28,110
Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study $250,975
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $279,085 1.0000 $279,085 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $1,578,247 69% of A/E Basic Services
Other $447,523

Insert Row Here $242,838
Sub TOTAL $2,268,608 1.0000 $2,268,609 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $100,390
Geotechnical Investigation $40,156

Commissioning $35,137
Site Survey $40,156

Testing $150,585
LEED Services $100,390

Voice/Data Consultant $35,137
Value Engineering $45,176

Constructability Review $45,176
Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant $70,273

Document Reproduction during design $5,020

Acoustical Consultant $35,137
Hazardous Materials Consultant $50,195
VE Participation of Design Team $45,176

Constructability Participation of Design 
Team

$45,176

Document repro for VE and CR $5,020
Traffic Analysis $28,110

Roof & Envelope Consultant $40,156
Audio/Visual, & CATV Consultant $35,137

Stormwater Report (SWPP, NOI), & 
Permitting

$20,078

Energy Conservation Report (ELCCA) $55,215

Interior Design Consultant $45,176
Art Work Design Coordination $5,020

Energy Modeling $15,059

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services



Signage Consultant $40,156
Executive Order 13-03 (LCCA) for 

predesign and design
$25,098

SEPA/Land Use Services $25,098
PV Solar Array Design $10,039

FF&E Coordination $10,039
Door Hardware Consultant $12,047

Food Service Consultant $10,039

Special Renderings and Presentations $20,078

Historic Preservation Consulting $81,461
Lighting Consultant $35,137

As-built existing building $60,234
Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $70,273 From infrastructure C-100

Landscape Consultant $10,039 From infrastructure C-100
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $1,501,989 1.0000 $1,501,989 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $709,067 31% of A/E Basic Services
HVAC Balancing

Staffing
Post bid Commissioning and Training, 

and A/E Participation
$134,632

Record Drawing Documentation $53,853
Construction Observation $134,632
Roof/Envelope Inspection $26,926

Advertising $2,693

Geotechnical Construction Services $40,390

Building Envelope (WAB) Testing $26,926

Haz Mat Monitoring and Inspections $26,926

Document Reproduction for base bid 
and construction

$13,464

Construction Inspection and Materials 
Testing

$134,632

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,304,141 1.0547 $1,375,479 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $267,691
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $267,691 1.0547 $282,334 Escalated to Mid-Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $5,621,515 $5,707,496

5) Design Services Contingency

Green cells must be filled in by user

4) Other Services



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation $572,208
G20 - Site Improvements $796,445

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities $644,593
G40 - Site Electrical Utilities $254,301

G60 - Other Site Construction
Other

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $2,267,547 1.0318 $2,339,655

Offsite Improvements
City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation
Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0318 $0

A10 - Foundations $672,033
A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure $2,897,788
B20 - Exterior Closure $3,035,214

B30 - Roofing $689,520
C10 - Interior Construction $3,782,663

C20 - Stairs $10,729
C30 - Interior Finishes $1,749,145

D10 - Conveying
D20 - Plumbing Systems $652,910

D30 - HVAC Systems $3,330,496
D40 - Fire Protection Systems $280,544

D50 - Electrical Systems $4,976,378
F10 - Special Construction
F20 - Selective Demolition $473,772

General Conditions $2,293,700
E10 - Equipment $179,721

E20 - Fixed Furnishings $198,257
Contractor's Overhead and Profit $2,597,911

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $27,820,779 1.0547 $29,342,576

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction



MACC Sub TOTAL $30,088,325 $31,682,231
$677 $713 per GSF

$0

$0

TCC Sub TOTAL $30,088,325 $31,682,231
$677 $713 per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $1,504,416
Other 

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $1,504,416 1.0547 $1,586,708

Other
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0547 $0

Sub TOTAL $3,348,831 $3,526,508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $34,941,572 $36,795,447

Green cells must be filled in by user

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost

This Section is Intentionally Left Blank

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment $1,054,202
E20 - Furnishings $1,265,042

F10 - Special Construction
IT Equip/Computers/Printers $725,461

Insert Row Here
Sub TOTAL $3,044,705 1.0547 $3,211,251

Other 
Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0547 $0

Sub TOTAL $322,739 $340,393

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $3,367,444 $3,551,644

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 
new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $240,224
0.5% of total project cost for 
new and renewal 
construction

Other
Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $240,224 NA $240,224

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0
Additional Services

EdCC Facilities 
Management/Construction 

Coordination
$224,091

Insert Row Here
Subtotal of Other $224,091

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $224,091 1.0547 $236,349

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs
Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

LEED Registration / Certification fees $5,031

Permits and Fees $346,934 imposed 23Jul19 
Park Impact Fee $160,880 imposed 23Jul19 

Traffic Impact Fee $1,186,879
Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $1,699,724 1.0318 $1,753,776

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)
Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs



 

 

TAB D – GRANT AND LOAN PROGRAMS 
 

6. CTC Building Tune-up Program 40001338 

11. CTC Building HVAC Control-to-schedule Upgrades 40001339 

12. CTC HCFC-22 Refrigerant System Replacement 40001340 

 



699 - Community and Technical College System

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001338

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:03AM

Report Number:  CBS002

Community and Technical College Building Tune-up ProgramProject Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Grant/Loan
6Agency Priority:

This funding will help the community and technical college system improve building performance, extend the life of building 
systems by lowering capital costs, reduce greenhouse gas emissions and ongoing operating costs, and improve occupant 
comfort through recommissioning of building systems that are operating below optimal efficiency.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
Many community and technical college buildings’ HVAC systems still have years of useful life remaining but no longer perform 
optimally. This results in irregular indoor environmental quality and occupant discomfort, increased maintenance calls, 
inefficient energy use, and unbalanced wear on equipment, all of which contribute to increased operating costs and 
unnecessary greenhouse gas emissions.
 

Building HVAC systems are a complex network of sensors, switches, actuators, programming hardware and/or software, and 
settings intended to control the heating and cooling units and fans necessary to provide appropriate indoor temperature, 
ventilation, and air quality to the building users/occupants. As buildings age, systems commonly drift away from optimal 
performance as small failures and deteriorations accumulate to disrupt the balance of essential control elements. Small parts 
like sensors, actuators, and joints fail, and partial repairs or replacements are commonly performed on pieces of these complex 
systems but not the system as a whole. These failures and partial repairs inevitably lead to system imbalances and poor 
performance that cannot be easily remedied.
 

Rebalancing and calibrating HVAC systems, tune ups or retro-commissioning, must encompass a thorough assessment of all 
system components within the building. That work extends beyond the scope of daily operations and maintenance. State capital 
and operating budgets do not normally include funding to regularly recalibrate and balance these systems. Focusing on 
calibration and tuning while equipment has years of effective life remaining optimizes performance before failing systems must 
be replaced, this request supports that proactive approach.
 

The Washington state community and technical college system owns 970 buildings totaling 21.8 million square feet of space at 
34 college campuses and 47 satellite locations around the state. Based on the most recent construction or major renovation 
date, the weighted average age of buildings and their major mechanical systems is roughly 27 years old. The average age of 
the buildings, by date of construction, is 37.8 years old. The 2023 community and technical college facility condition survey 
concluded that 10% of owned gross floor area needs major renovation or immediate repair, 28% is in superior condition, and 
the remaining 62% needs improvement or is in adequate condition. This project targets the HVAC systems serving that 62% of 
owned space.
 

Tune-up strategies are cost-effective, quick to implement, scientifically proven, direct, and measurable. It’s also work that 
requires expertise, skills, and focus that are not commonly available among existing operations and maintenance staff. Multiple 
national and regional-level studies within the commercial building industry have demonstrated that 5 to 15% energy 
consumption savings are commonly achievable through retro-commissioning of existing building systems with short-term 
paybacks of less than five years.
 

Focused calibration, balancing, and tuning of existing equipment is also a proactive stewardship practice for these complex 
systems. The measurement and verification process required to confirm implementation will also complement the operations 
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and maintenance and energy management programs required by the Clean Buildings Performance Standard.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
Building tune-ups, also known as retro-commissioning, is a common strategy in the commercial buildings industry to identify, 
correct, and tune up complex HVAC systems to improve functional efficacy and efficiency of the equipment while managing and 
often reducing total life cycle costs. Retro-commissioning projects commonly result in improved space conditioning and energy 
efficiency, extended equipment life, reduced greenhouse gas emissions, and reduced operating expenses.
 

With the requested funding, the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges will allocate two levels of awards to 
colleges through a competitive selection process. The first level will focus on auditing selected buildings or district systems for 
retro-commissioning opportunities. The selection process will focus on HVAC systems with known performance issues, 
non-critical condition assessments, and at least five years remaining in their expected service life.
 

A secondary series of awards will be granted to address issues already defined by past Investment Grade Audits, the State 
Board’s own internal Facilities Condition Survey, and/or the district energy decarbonization audits and plans completed in the 
first half of 2025. These Implementation awards will support the specific work necessary to remedy identified system 
imbalances or other operational inefficiencies.
 

Both the Audit and Implementation grant awards will focus on identifying system imbalances and faults, recalibration, and 
re-tuning existing system components to optimize their performance efficiency.
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
The selection process will help identify the best opportunities across the community and technical college system for positive 
tune-up results. Awards for audits will identify cost-effective building tune-up measures, and awards for implementation will 
directly address the required calibrations, alignments, control adjustments, and/or small repairs necessary to optimize system 
performance.
 

Projects will improve the overall performance of building heating, cooling, and ventilation, generally reduce energy consumption 
and, in most cases, quickly provide operational savings that exceed the cost of the initial investment. In addition, better 
performing buildings will help extend the life of building components, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and help the 
community and technical college system meet clean building standards. 
 

The consequences of not re-tuning (retro-commissioning) building systems will be to perpetuate unbalanced operations, 
increased wear and tear on the equipment, higher energy consumption, less satisfying indoor environmental quality, and 
greater greenhouse gas emissions, all of which sustain inefficiency and increased operating costs. 
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
Building tune-ups fill a gap between repairs and replacements, both of which are common activities with dedicated funding 
models. The best comparable alternative to retro-commissioning is Energy Savings Projects which often follow similar protocols 
but must necessarily yield short-term energy savings results, so energy consumption is the dominant metric for evaluation.
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Retro-commissioning projects focus first upon optimal system performance that yields desired occupant comfort and health 
without overloading system equipment. While tune-ups frequently yield energy savings, energy consumption is not the 
dominant metric. This shift in perspective creates opportunities to include systemic evaluations and find optimal balances of 
multiple beneficial outcomes.
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
This project will directly affect roughly 300,000 students enrolled in Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges each 
year. Community and technical college students are racially diverse (53% students of color), low income (45% receive 
need-based financial aid), and range in age from high school aged Running Start students to older returning adults (median 
student age is 23). Students, staff, and visitors will benefit from comfortable, well-ventilated indoor environments, operational 
efficiency, and reduced operating costs.
 

Building HVAC systems are intended to provide a healthy and comfortable indoor environment in classrooms, offices, and other 
activity spaces. Retro-commissioning focuses on optimizing those performance outcomes with maximal efficiency. The public 
will benefit from actions that help protect the environment and the longevity of public assets.
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
This project may indirectly leverage non-state funding. The State Board for Community and Technical Colleges expects that the 
audits will identify opportunities to utilize local utility energy efficiency incentive programs for immediate commissioning and/or 
small equipment replacement projects at some locations around the state, a strategic first step towards a full tune-up. It should 
be possible to leverage some of those incentives to complement this grant program.
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges serve roughly 300,000 students each year in local communities across the 
state. This capital project request supports Goal 4 of the SBCTC’s strategic plan: “Secure resources and develop systemwide 
strategies to support colleges' financial sustainability and resiliency.” Specifically, this project will support colleges' financial 
health by improving the efficacy and efficiency of existing building systems to optimize operational cost efficiency. 
 

Each college is also subject to state agency greenhouse gas emission limits and to the energy efficiency requirements codified 
in the Clean Buildings Performance Standard. This project will facilitate compliance with those requirements.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
No
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 (Puget Sound Recovery and Governor's Salmon Strategy) in the 2025-27 
Operating Budget Instructions.
N/A
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10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
All community and technical college campuses and many satellite facilities are subject to state energy benchmarking reporting 
requirements, state agency greenhouse gas reduction targets, and the Clean Buildings Performance Standard. Three hundred 
and forty-eight buildings are subject to the Tier 1 and 2 energy utilization benchmarking targets of the Clean Buildings 
Performance Standard. An additional 36 buildings are served by one of eight state-owned district energy systems and therefore 
affected by the decarbonization requirements of the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, Annex W. That total group of 384 
buildings, and eight district systems represent 85% of the total square footage owned by the community and technical colleges 
and provides a large pool of retro-commissioning opportunities.
 

This project directly supports the community and technical college system’s ability to meet state goals intended to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions and energy consumption in buildings, aligning specifically with the Clean Buildings’ requirements for 
Operations & Maintenance and Energy Management programs and is a direct step to catalyze long-term active energy 
management across the community and technical college system.
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
The proposal advances equity statewide by investing in projects to improve environmental sustainability in communities served 
by Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges (CTCs). Energy efficient operations contribute to reducing the 
greenhouse gas emissions that affect populations already vulnerable to climate-related health and economic burdens. Funding 
will be distributed statewide in accordance with our selection criteria to ensure broad geographic representation, which aligns 
with the Governor’s equity priorities and SBCTC’s mission and vision for ensuring racial, social, and economic justice.
 
The community and technical college system serves diverse student populations and in many of the state’s most impacted 
communities. Eight CTC main campuses and 10 satellite locations are within overburdened communities, as designated by the 
Department of Ecology (https://ecology.wa.gov/air-climate/climate-commitment-act/overburdened-communities). Twenty-six 
main campuses and another 26 satellite locations are within community areas designated with a high Environmental Health 
Disparity score (6 – 10) by the Department of Health (https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/wtnibl/WTNIBL/). Eighteen main campuses 
and 24 satellite locations are within Office of Financial Management designated overburdened communities 
(https://geo.wa.gov/datasets/e0074300efda47efa6b01e6236bcfe48_0/explore?location=47.230282%2C-121.633250%2C7.66).
 
Of the 34 main and 47 satellite CTC campuses across the state, 75% are located inside of communities identified as having 
environmental or other overburdened impacts. Notably, each community and technical college serves a diverse student 
population, many of whom have historically faced structural and institutional barriers to educational and economic opportunity. 
As such, CTC students overwhelmingly come from lower-income families and communities of color, are the first in their families 
to attend college, work while attending college, and/or care for children or parents at home. The median student age is 23.
 
Reducing emissions and modernizing infrastructure supports healthier environments for both students and their communities, 
many of which experience environmental and economic stressors. This funding aligns with Washington state’s goals to reduce 
disparities, mitigate climate change, and ensure that all residents benefit from public investments.
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
No
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13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
All complicated systems require frequent re-calibrations, adjustments, tune ups, and/or small repairs. We can choose to run 
without tune-ups until something clearly fails then seek more efficient equipment replacements, or we can optimize the 
efficiency of what we have. Inefficiency is, by definition, a loss of desirable outcomes and nearly always associated with 
unintended adverse impacts. Ineffective heating, cooling, and/or ventilation all directly impact occupant health and comfort, as 
well as operational costs. Major efforts to reduce building energy consumption require significant capital investments in new 
equipment and can take many years to plan and accomplish. Retro-commissioning efforts, however, have a high and 
immediate return on investment and can be completed quickly to provide years of benefit into the future. 
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
N/A

Location
City:  Statewide County:  Statewide Legislative District:  098

Project Type

Grants - Competitive

Washington State Community and Technical CollegesGrant Recipient Organization:

RCW that establishes grant: N/A

Application process used
SBCTC will use a competitive process to ensure all community and technical colleges have an opportunity to apply for and 
receive grants. SBCTC intends to award grants in two phases. First, with planning grants to select the buildings and develop 
scopes of work, and then to implement existing building retro commissioning projects based on the potential energy savings 
and return on investment. SBCTC will convene a group of CTC Operation and Facility Directors to develop criteria and prioritize 
retro commissioning projects. Criteria will consider facility and equipment age, commissioning/recommissioning history, 
service/repair history, occupant comfort, and energy efficiency.

Growth Management impacts

This project has no growth management impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  2,000,000  2,000,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 2,000,000  0  0  0  2,000,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1 Climate Commit Accou-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts
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 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project does not add new space to our existing portfolio.
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The State Board for Community and Technical Colleges (SBCTC) requests $2 million for project grants for long-term 
improvements in building Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system controls coupled with more efficient, 
occupancy-based control of HVAC systems to reduce building energy consumption and mitigate against rising utility costs.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
 

Many buildings across Washington’s community and technical colleges rely on outdated, fragmented, or manual building 
control systems that are no longer supported by manufacturers, lack integration with other campus technologies, and/or operate 
inefficiently. These systems are responsible for managing heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC), lighting, and indoor 
air quality throughout campus buildings and are critical to supporting safe, healthy, and energy-efficient learning environments. 
However, these systems’ age, lack of connectivity, and incompatibility with modern scheduling software reduce their 
effectiveness and increase energy and maintenance costs. Additionally, electrical and natural gas utility costs in Washington 
have been rising steadily for the past few years, placing extra stress on colleges’ operating budgets. 
 

In many colleges, existing building control systems are more than 20 years old, with key components beyond their useful life. 
Systems often operate on proprietary software that cannot be upgraded or connected to campus networks. Manual overrides 
and frequent staff intervention are required to adjust room temperatures or lighting, wasting both time and energy. The lack of 
real-time data, occupancy sensing, or scheduling integration leads to buildings being heated, cooled, or lit even when spaces 
are unoccupied.
 

Industry research and some small pilot projects at community and technical colleges identified more efficient building 
operational practices that could be utilized to reduce total energy consumption and mitigate the impacts of rising costs. Those 
practices rely upon efficient automated control of building HVAC and lighting systems. Pilot deployments of automated 
schedule-based HVAC control platforms over the past two years have shown significant reductions in building energy 
consumption. However, not all colleges have been able to invest in the necessary schedule-to-control software. Most existing 
controls must be updated to optimize efficacy, and some HVAC or lighting control systems are failing and no longer supported 
by their manufacturer.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup. 
 

The State Board will establish a competitive grant program to which community and technical colleges may apply to fund 
building automation control upgrades for energy efficiency within one or all of the following scopes of work, as appropriate to 
establish room schedule-based HVAC service controls.   1) Replace poorly functional controls that have little to no available 
vendor support; 2) program/reprogram existing building controls with small, defined HVAC zones that best fit normal space 
utilization activities; and 3) first-year startup and subscription costs for building automation schedule-to-control integration 
software. Grant recipients will be asked to commit to using a portion of subsequent utility cost savings to maintain their 
schedule-to-control integration software subscription. 
 

1
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3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
 

This capital request enables colleges to modernize outdated building control systems by integrating them with room scheduling 
software to address control system inefficiencies and manage operating costs by enabling systems to respond in real time to 
occupancy and scheduling demands. Given the demand and policy factors impacting Pacific Northwest utility rates, costs are 
unlikely to decrease any time soon. Consumption reduction is a critical cost control strategy to reduce unnecessary energy 
consumption and limit stress on college operating budgets.
 

HVAC control failures often lead to a need to always leave equipment on, needlessly maximizing energy consumption, adding 
staff time to manage the systems, and increasing equipment wear. Functional controls allow for reasonable optimization of 
operating times and levels by zones, which are normally large sections, floors, or wings of a building. Schedule-to-control 
integration allows for a finer level of operational control ensuring heating, cooling, and ventilation are provided where and when 
rooms are occupied and not wasted when space is unoccupied.  
 

This project will allow colleges to move away from default “always on” settings to the point of providing demand responsive 
heating, cooling, and ventilation linked to the room schedules, offering a cost-effective, scalable solution that improves energy 
performance while avoiding larger, more expensive system failures and deferred maintenance costs in the future. It will also 
help with progress toward state decarbonization goals by reducing greenhouse gas emissions from inefficient building 
operations. 
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
 

The simplest response to rising utility costs is to reduce building operating hours so that lights, HVAC fans, heating, and cooling 
systems run less. However, reducing operating hours also reduces access to student services and instructional space and 
negatively impacts the mission of our colleges.
 

Schedule-to-control integration allows for a similar approach in reducing the running time of building systems without restricting 
the use of building spaces. Existing applications have demonstrated up to 80% reductions in HVAC runtimes without impacting 
instructional or support activity. The return on investment for the costs of setup and annual subscriptions has been estimated at 
roughly six months. 
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
 

These actions would allow for fine control of building HVAC to provide service where it’s needed when it’s needed while 
simultaneously reducing consumption in unoccupied spaces without directly impacting student instruction and support. It will 
also reduce stress on operating budgets that need to be focused on student support and instruction.
 

This project will directly affect roughly 300,000 students enrolled in Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges each 
year.   Community and technical college students are racially diverse (53% students of color), low income (45% receive 
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need-based financial aid), and range in age from high school aged Running Start students to older returning adults (median 
student age is 23). Students, staff, and visitors will benefit from greater indoor environmental quality, energy efficiency, and 
reduced operating costs. The public will benefit from actions that help protect the environment and the longevity of public 
assets.
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
 

N/A
 

7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
 

Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges provide educational and workforce training to over 300,000 students at 81 
campus and satellite community locations across the state. This capital project request supports Goal 4 of the SBCTC’s 
strategic plan: “Secure resources and develop systemwide strategies to support colleges' financial sustainability and resiliency.” 
Specifically, this project will support colleges' financial health by catalyzing new technology and practices to optimize 
operational cost efficiency.  
 

Each college is also subject to state agency greenhouse gas emission limits and to the energy efficiency requirements codified 
in the Clean Buildings Performance Standard. This project will facilitate reaching those goals. 
 

Utility cost management is an essential exercise at all colleges, but the first priority is always to ensure that building space is 
available for mission-centric activities. Upgrading existing building control systems provide facilities operations crews with 
stronger tools to ensure critical facility services that are focused when and where they’re needed. Small pilots run at four 
different college buildings demonstrated over 80% reduction in HVAC runtimes. Therefore we believe that stimulating an 
expansion of this work will create beneficial long-term savings, some of which may be reinvested in expanding the startups 
funded through this grant program.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
 

N/A. The choice of controls software will be left to each individual college. It must fit with their existing systems and pass 
through their own internal review processes.
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
 

N/A
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10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
 

This project is a high-impact, cost-effective strategy to reduce energy consumption, lower greenhouse gas emissions, and 
comply with mandated standards while positioning the community and technical college system as a leader in public sector 
decarbonization. All community and technical college campuses are subject to state energy benchmarking reporting, state 
agency greenhouse gas reduction targets, and the Clean Buildings Performance Standard (CBPS). Over 85% of the system’s 
total owned gross floor area is affected by CBPS compliance requirements. This project will stimulate and catalyze long-term 
active energy management across the community and technical college system.
 
11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
 

This proposal advances equity statewide by investing in projects to improve environmental sustainability in communities served 
by Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges (CTCs). Energy efficient operations are an essential greenhouse gas 
emission reduction strategy with global environmental implications that affect populations already vulnerable to climate-related 
health and economic burdens. Funding will be distributed statewide in accordance with our selection criteria to ensure broad 
geographic representation, which aligns with the Governor’s equity priorities and SBCTC’s mission and vision for ensuring 
racial, social, and economic justice.
 
The community and technical college system serves diverse student populations and in many of the state’s most impacted 
communities. Eight college main campuses and 10 satellite locations are within overburdened communities, as designated by 
the Department of Ecology (https://ecology.wa.gov/air-climate/climate-commitment-act/overburdened-communities). Twenty-six 
main campuses and another 26 satellite locations are within community areas designated with a high Environmental Health 
Disparity score (6 – 10) by the Department of Health (https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/wtnibl/WTNIBL/). Eighteen main campuses 
and 24 satellite locations are within Office of Financial Management designated overburdened communities 
(https://geo.wa.gov/datasets/e0074300efda47efa6b01e6236bcfe48_0/explore?location=47.230282%2C-121.633250%2C7.66).
 
Of the 34 main and 47 satellite CTC campuses across the state, 75% are located inside of communities identified as having 
environmental or other overburdened impacts. Notably, each community and technical college serves a diverse student 
population, many of whom have historically faced structural and institutional barriers to educational and economic opportunity. 
As such, CTC students overwhelmingly come from lower-income families and communities of color, are the first in their families 
to attend college, work while attending college, and/or care for children or parents at home. The median student age is 23.
 
Reducing emissions and modernizing infrastructure supports healthier environments for both students and their communities, 
many of which experience environmental and economic stressors. This funding aligns with Washington state’s goals to reduce 
disparities, mitigate climate change, and ensure that all residents benefit from public investments.
 
12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
 

No
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
 

Many of the buildings owned by the community and technical college system were constructed at a time when energy was 
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relatively inexpensive. At the time, the cost of energy-efficient construction outweighed the benefits of energy conservation and 
was therefore seldom given serious consideration. Four hundred seventy-four community and technical college-owned 
buildings (49% of total facilities and 48% of total floor space) were built before Washington’s first non-voluntary building energy 
code was adopted in 1986. It is complicated and very costly to retrofit older buildings to meet today’s energy efficiency 
standards, but we can achieve similar energy efficiency goals by applying cost-effective, focused, and intelligent control 
strategies such as the one in this proposal.
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
 

N/A
 

Location
City:  Statewide County:  Statewide Legislative District:  098

Project Type

Grants - Competitive

Washington State Community and Technical CollegesGrant Recipient Organization:

Growth Management impacts

This project has no growth management impacts.

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  2,000,000  2,000,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 2,000,000  0  0  0  2,000,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1 Climate Commit Accou-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project doesn't add additional building space.
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Grant/Loan
12Agency Priority:

The State Board for Community and Technical Colleges requests $4 million to fund competitive grants to colleges to replace 
aging HVAC equipment still using HCFC-22 (R-22), a high global warming potential (GWP) refrigerant banned under the 
Montreal Protocol and phased out by US Environmental Protection Agency and Washington state. Replacing this equipment 
now will avoid expensive emergency repairs, reduce climate risk, and keep colleges compliant with state refrigerant policies.

Project Summary

Project Description

1. What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, 
public safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition 
of the facility/system.
 

Federal and state regulations require the phaseout of R-22 refrigerant due to its harmful ozone depletion and global warming 
impacts. As a result, production and import of new R-22 is now prohibited, making it increasingly scarce and expensive. Many 
buildings at Washington state’s community and technical colleges rely on aging HVAC and refrigeration equipment that uses 
R-22 refrigerant. Preliminary estimates indicate that there are roughly 1,000 chillers, refrigeration, and air conditioning units 
running R-22 across the 34-college system. 
 

Since R-22 is now only available as a reclaimed material, climbing costs tend to be volatile and sensitive to short-term demand 
and local supply availability. The systems in question have not been manufactured since 2010 and are nearing the end of their 
expected useful life. Risks of leaks increase substantially during the last years of a systems’ useful life, and emergency repairs 
become more difficult and expensive as we near the end of the refrigerant phaseout. Emergency replacement of failed R-22 
units can cost 30% to 50% more than planned replacements due to supply chain and contractor availability issues. Additionally, 
reclaimed R-22 now costs as much as five to 10 times more per pound than current refrigerants. 
 

To maintain reliable building operations, control long-term operating and capital costs, reduce risks of environmental impact and 
recharge costs, and advance state goals for reducing environmental harm and improving energy efficiency, the community and 
technical college system must proactively begin replacing R-22-dependent equipment with modern, sustainable alternatives. 
Delaying this transition will only increase costs and operational risks in the years ahead.
 

2. What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
 

The requested funding will be allocated by the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges to colleges through a 
competitive selection process focused upon replacing R-22-based systems in poor condition with newer systems of equivalent 
capacity running refrigerants that satisfy existing federal and state refrigerant phaseout restrictions. Selection priorities will 
focus on age and condition to minimize the risks of accidental release and subsequent costs to repair and recharge leaking 
systems. Replacement projects will range in size from small room-sized units to large, packaged rooftop units serving an entire 
building.
 

3. How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
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Preventive action will replace old HVAC systems before significant failure (which could result in leaked refrigerant and higher 
repair costs) or forced decommissioning when reclaimed refrigerant is no longer available. Lack of preventative action will result 
in running the systems until significant R-22 leakage requires emergency repair or replacement. By acting now, we avoid 
replacement bottlenecks and inflationary spikes that are likely to emerge as these systems reach the end of their usable life.
 

4. What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed 
cost backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
 

Our colleges must replace older HVAC system to comply with federal and state policies that strongly discourage and ultimately 
prohibit continued use of this equipment. The State Board also looked at retrofitting existing R-22 systems with compliant 
refrigerants, but that option was deemed infeasible due to system age and compatibility concerns. Additionally, “drop-in” 
refrigerants also require equipment alterations and do not provide the same level of performance. The State Board prefers to be 
proactive in replacing these ageing systems to spread out the replacement schedule in a manageable and cost-effective 
manner rather than reacting to equipment failures and/or policy deadlines.
 

5. Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
 

HVAC units are essential for maintaining comfort within offices and classrooms. This project will directly affect roughly 300,000 
students enrolled in Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges each year.   Community and technical college students 
are racially diverse (53% students of color), low income (45% receive need-based financial aid), and range in age from high 
school aged Running Start students to older returning adults (median student age is 23). College operations will directly benefit 
from this proactive reduction of the risks of catastrophic failure, loss of building cooling, inadvertent releases of environmental 
hazards, and high repair costs. Cooling units are also necessary for campus network communications by cooling 
communications rooms and data centers. Failures can easily impact daily campus operations and carry high repair costs. 
 

Washington’s new Refrigerant Management Program requires active repair responses within 14 days, which will drive up costs 
of replacement refrigerant, which is no longer widely available on the market, or whole new systems.
 

State Board identified 631 R-22 units at 24 colleges in the community and technical college system, about 60% of the total 
number of HVAC units at colleges. The identified units’ sizes and conditions vary. Our goal is to work with colleges to prioritize 
replacing units with a history of repairs or low condition assessment scores, then working through the list as far funding allows. 
We expect to find some units that cannot be replaced with a system that won’t also be adversely impacted by refrigerant 
management policies before the end of its expected 15 to 20-year useful life. We may also encounter supply chain limitations. 
These multi-variant factors make it difficult to define an exact count of units that would be replaced. 
 

6. Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
 

No.
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7. Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
 

This project represents active stewardship of college equipment and proactive responses to state and federal policies.  
 

Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges provide educational and workforce training to over 300,000 students at 81 
campus and satellite community locations across the state. This capital project request supports Goal 4 of the SBCTC’s 
strategic plan: “Secure resources and develop systemwide strategies to support colleges' financial sustainability and resiliency.” 
Specifically, this project will support colleges' financial health through proactive reduction of risks.
 

Each college is also subject to state agency greenhouse gas emission limits and the state refrigerant management program. 
This project will facilitate active compliance with those program goals.
 

8. Does this project include funding for any Information Technology related costs, including hardware, software, 
cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If yes, attach IT addendum.
 

No.
 

9. If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 12 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2021-23 Operating Budget Instructions.
 

N/A
 

10. How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency? For buildings subject to the clean buildings performance standards, describe your compliance 
pathway for the building, and include information about energy audits, metering, and energy benchmarking.
 

Replacing these systems helps meet statewide targets under RCW 70A.45.050. Each pound of leaked R-22 would have the 
climate impact of nearly one ton of CO2. Since R-22 refrigerant is already a prohibited substance, active replacement of this 
equipment prior to any significant failures mitigates against inadvertent greenhouse gas and ozone depleting emissions.  
 

11. How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
 

The proposal advances equity statewide by investing in projects to improve environmental sustainability in communities served 
by Washington’s 34 community and technical colleges (CTCs). While leaking refrigerants have limited impact on local air 
quality, they have global and local environmental implications due to ozone depletion and greenhouse gas emissions that affect 
populations already vulnerable to climate-related health and economic burdens. Funding will be distributed statewide in 
accordance with our selection criteria to ensure broad geographic representation, which aligns with the Governor’s equity 
priorities and SBCTC’s mission and vision for ensuring racial, social, and economic justice.
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The community and technical college system serves diverse student populations and in many of the state’s most impacted 
communities. Eight CTC main campuses, and 10 satellite locations are within overburdened communities, as designated by the 
Department of Ecology (https://ecology.wa.gov/air-climate/climate-commitment-act/overburdened-communities). Twenty-six 
main campuses and another 26 satellite locations are within community areas designated with a high Environmental Health 
Disparity score (6 – 10) by the Department of Health (https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/wtnibl/WTNIBL/). Eighteen main campuses 
and 24 satellite locations are within Office of Financial Management designated overburdened communities 
(https://geo.wa.gov/datasets/e0074300efda47efa6b01e6236bcfe48_0/explore?location=47.230282%2C-121.633250%2C7.66).
 
Of the 34 main and 47 satellite CTC campuses across the state, 75% are located inside of communities identified as having 
environmental or other overburdened impacts. Notably, each community and technical college serves a diverse student 
population, many of whom have historically faced structural and institutional barriers to educational and economic opportunity. 
As such, CTC students overwhelmingly come from lower-income families and communities of color, are the first in their families 
to attend college, work while attending college, and/or care for children or parents at home. The median student age is 23.
 
Reducing emissions and modernizing infrastructure supports healthier environments for both students and their communities, 
many of which experience environmental and economic stressors. This funding aligns with Washington state’s goals to reduce 
disparities, mitigate climate change, and ensure that all residents benefit from public investments.
 

12. Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? 
 

No
 

13. Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
 

The phaseout of R-22 scheduled in the Montreal Protocol called for no new equipment production after 2010, no new refrigerant 
production or importation after 2020, and no use at all after 2030. Recent Washington state policies place similar restrictions on 
refrigerants with a global warming potential (GWP) greater than 150. The GWP of R-22 is 1,810.
 

Given that the refrigerant phaseout is nearly complete and high cost of emergency replacements, this project enables a 
measured, equitable transition that reflects fiscal and environmental responsibility.
 

14. If the project is linked to the Governor’s Salmon Strategy provide an explanation of how the budget request relates 
to a salmon strategy action, is urgent in the coming biennium to advance salmon recovery, is aligned with a federally 
approved salmon recovery plan, and/or advances a known tribal priority. 
 

N/A
 

Location
City:  Statewide County:  Statewide Legislative District:  098

Project Type

Grants - Competitive
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Growth Management impacts

This project has no growth management impacts.

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  4,000,000  4,000,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 4,000,000  0  0  0  4,000,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1 Climate Commit Accou-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project does not result in additional/new building space.

5



*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Parameter

Agency

Capital Project Number

Project Classification

Version

Biennium

Include Page Numbers

Sort Order

Entered As

2025-27

699

U1-A

*

40001340

Project Priority

Agency Budget

Interpreted As

2025-27

699

All Project Classifications

Priority

Agency Budget

40001340

U1-A

All User Ids*User Id

User Group

YesY

For Word or Excel N N

6



 

 

TAB E – CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION 
 
Lower Columbia - David Story Field Improvements COP 40001341 
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Program Improvement (State-Owned)
0Agency Priority:

David Story Field is a vital community athletic facility, used for hosting college, youth, and regional baseball events. This project 
will makes necessary targeted improvements to field lighting, grandstands, and support facilities.

Project Summary

Project Description

Lower Columbia College's David Story Field is a cornerstone of community and collegiate athletics in Cowlitz County. The 
college hosts college, youth, and regional baseball events, attracting over 45,000 visitors annually. However, its aging 
infrastructure—outdated lighting, deteriorating grandstands, and inadequate support facilities poses significant safety risks, fails 
to meet modern athletic association standards, and threatens the facility’s ability to host high-profile events. Without urgent 
upgrades, the field risks losing regional tournaments, youth camps, and school competitions, which would diminish tourism 
revenue, community engagement, and the facility’s long-term viability. Rising maintenance costs and potential non-compliance 
with safety and accessibility codes further underscore the critical need for renovation.
 

The proposed renovation of David Story Field includes:
   ·Lighting Upgrade: Replace outdated lighting with energy-efficient LED field lights, including new poles and electrical systems 
to enhance safety and reduce energy costs.
   ·Grandstand and Press Box Replacement: Replace deteriorating grandstands and press box with modern, durable structures 
to improve spectator safety and experience.
   ·Field Improvements: Repair or replace worn infield turf and install outfield turf to ensure a safe, high-quality playing surface.
   ·Support Facilities Development: Develop the area under the grandstands to include modern concession facilities and 
ADA-accessible restrooms, improving accessibility and visitor amenities.
This scope aligns with Lower Columbia College’s strategic facilities goal to "implement plans for improvements at the baseball 
field and softball batting cage," ensuring the field remains a premier venue for collegiate and community events.
 

The renovation of David Story Field will deliver significant benefits to LCC, student-athletes, and the broader community:
   ·Enhanced Safety and Compliance: Upgraded lighting, grandstands, and ADA-compliant facilities will mitigate public safety 
risks and ensure compliance with athletic association and accessibility standards.
   ·Increased Event Hosting Capacity: Modernized facilities will enable David Story Field to continue hosting regional and 
national tournaments, boosting LCC’s visibility, fostering community partnerships, and driving regional economic development 
through tourism.
   ·Improved Equity and Access: The project will provide safe, accessible amenities for underserved and rural youth, including 
BIPOC and lower-income families, enhancing community engagement and regional cohesion by attracting diverse teams and 
families.
   ·Support for LCC’s Mission: Upgraded facilities will enhance the appeal of LCC’s athletic programs, supporting student 
recruitment and retention, and position the college as a hub for high-quality student and community experiences.
   ·Long-Term Sustainability: Energy-efficient lighting and durable infrastructure will reduce maintenance costs, ensuring the 
field’s longevity as a community asset.
 

By addressing critical infrastructure needs, this project will preserve David Story Field’s role as a vital community and collegiate 
asset, fostering economic, social, and educational benefits for Lower Columbia College, Cowlitz County, and the region.

Location
City:  Longview County:  Cowlitz Legislative District:  019

Project Type
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Project Type

Major Projects-Remodel/Renovation

Growth Management impacts

N/A

New Facility: No

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

COP-6  3,000,000  3,000,000 Certificate of Part-Non-Appropriated

 3,000,000  0  0  0  3,000,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

COP-6 Certificate of Part-Non-Appropriated

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

There is no net-new building area being added to the campus with this request. Consistent with State Board policy, Lower 
Columbia Community College has identified sufficient revenue and reserves for the debt service, operating, and maintenance of 
the renovated facility within existing resources.
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 FINANCIAL CONTRACT REQUEST 
2026 Supplemental 

 
College: Lower Columbia College 
Project title: David Story Field Improvements 
Project location: David Story Field, 1600 Maple Street, Longview, WA 98632 
Contact Name: Nolan Wheeler, Vice President of Administration 
Contact Phone: (360) 442-2201 
 
Probable Timing 
 
Month/year of possible acquisition/development: Construction start date of June 2026 
  
Probable Type of Acquisition/Development 
  
 Purchase (lump sum)  Lease with a purchase option 
 Time purchase (COP) X Lease for more than 10 years 
 
Probable Property Description 
 
Desired location of proposed acquisition: Improvements to David Story Field 
Description of proposed or desired property (include parcel numbers): Assessor’s Plat No. 13 
Owner’s name on title if COP desired (attach title report): Lower Columbia College 
 
Size of proposed acquisition: 
Acres  Assignable SF  Gross SF  
 
Condition of acquired facility: 
 
Estimated Cost and Terms of Acquisition 
 
Total cost/value $ N/A Annual cost (if lease or time purchase) $ 
 
Expected terms: 
 
Repair and renovation costs on existing facility (included): $7,150,000 
 
Probable programs and enrollments to be accommodated: 

 

Clientele Served: 

• Lower Columbia College (LCC) students and athletes 
• Northwest Athletic Conference (NWAC) participants 
• Youth league players and families (including underserved populations) 
• High school teams from across the region 
• Local and regional spectators 
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• Tournament organizers and vendors 

The improved facilities will better accommodate over 45,000 visitors annually, support regional 
economic development, and provide better amenities to participants of all ages and 
backgrounds. 

 
Reasons for acquisition and how this project relates to the college’s facilities master plan, the 
strategic plan, and institutional goals: 
 

Upgrading the lighting system, facilities, and infrastructure will allow David Story Field to 
continue hosting high-profile and community-based events. Without these improvements, the 
venue risks losing regional tournaments, youth camps, and school competitions; jeopardizing 
tourism revenue and community engagement. Public safety risks would escalate, and 
maintenance costs would continue to increase. Eventually, the facility may become unusable or 
non-compliant with code and athletic association standards. 
 

This project directly supports Lower Columbia College’s strategic facilities goals by addressing 
the first listed priority: 

"Implement plans for improvements at the baseball field and softball batting cage." 
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FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
Estimated Acquisition / Development Cost  
Attach C100 cost estimating form if total project cost is more than $4 million.  
Available here - https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/budget/forms/2026Supp/C100-2026.xlsx  
 Acquisition $ Include incidentals  
 Design $ Include sales tax if design-build delivery 
 Construction $5,500,000 Include sales tax 
 Equipment $ Include sales tax 
 Artwork $ Optional for locally funded projects 
 DES Project Management $ 66,000 Include E&AS, RES, and Energy fees 
 Other $1,584,000 Include permits, HazMat, DAHP, LEED, 

      Total Project Cost $7,150,000 Must equal cash and financing below 
 
Capital Project Funding 
Cash and State Appropriations 
 Fund #  Describe Sources of Cash or Appropriation  Amount  

 147  Local Funds (BOT Resolution 88)  + $ 1,650,000  
 145  LCC Foundation Capital Campaign  + $ 2,500,000  
     + $  
     + $  
 Total Cash Contribution  = $ 4,150,000  
Local Financing 
 Certificate of Participation (amount borrowed)   $   3,000,000                    
  Term (years) 20 yrs    
  Rate 4 – 5 %    
 

Annual Operating Cost    
 Annual debt service payment                                                     (a) + $ 227,325        per yr  
 Incremental cost of maintenance and operations due to project  

 
+ $  -0-                 per yr  

 Additional 25 percent for debt service coverage + $  56,831                  
  

 
 Annual dedicated operating cash flow                                   (C) = $284,156           per yr  
 

Revenue Sources for Operating Costs   
 Fund #  Describe Source of Revenues  Amount 
 570  Story Field Rental Revenue  + $156,000 
 145  Story Field Sponsorships/Signage  + $129,000 
     + $ 
     + $ 
   Total Dedicated Revenue (R)  = $285,000 
 

Annual Excess/(Deficit) Revenue due to Project                   (R – C) $    844  
 

Notes: 
1. Identify special fees and distributions assessed by the students or Board of Trustees.  Indicate date of action, 

duration of the assessment, and other conditions associated with the funds dedicated to this project.  Additional 
information may be provided to support this request. 

2. The State has not provided M&O for college non-academic or enterprise related facilities – dormitories, 
parking structures, food service facilities, bookstore space, etc.  M&O for other alternatively financed projects 
is not certain and will be subject to OFM and legislative review on a case-by-case basis. 

 

https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/budget/forms/2026Supp/C100-2026.xlsx
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FISCAL HEALTH MEASURE 

 
Use the following criteria for your analysis: 
 
Operating Revenue: 

 Funds: 145, 148, 149, 4xx (except 444), 5xx 
 GL: 32xx 
 SrcRev: All except 03xx, 06xx, 07xx and 08xx 
 GL: 65xx 
 Exp Obj: Sx 
   

Debt:   
 Funds: All except 0xx, 253, 444,790, 840 
 GL: 5xxx except 5116, 5124, 5125, 5127, 5128, 5153, 5155, 5158, 5192, 

5225, 5227, 5228 
 
Previous fiscal year (e.g., 2025)                                                               (current) $18,055,651 
First full fiscal year of debt service for proposed financing                      (future)  
  
Current debt service     $265,000 
Current operating revenue /  $18,055,651 
Current debt service / operating revenue =          1.46 %                            
  
Future debt service without proposed project requiring financing    $265,000 
Future debt service due to proposed project requiring financing (a) from page 2 + $227,325 
Future debt service                                                                                             (A) = $492,325 
  
Future operating revenue without proposed project requiring financing    $18,055,651 
Future operating revenue due to proposed project requiring financing + $285,000 
Future operating revenue                                                                                    (B) = $18,340,651 
  
Future debt service / operating revenue                                                     (A/B) =    2.68 %                                 
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ELIGIBILITY FOR TAX EXEMPT FINANCING 
 
Treasurer’s questions to help ensure compliance with Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations for tax-
exempt financings. 

  
1. Will any portion of the project or asset ever be owned by any entity other 

than the State or one of its agencies or departments? 
 Yes  X No 

2. Will any portion of the project or asset ever be leased to any entity other 
than the State or one of its agencies or departments? 

 Yes  X No 

3. Will any portion of the project or asset ever be managed or operated by 
any entity other than the State or one of its agencies or departments? 

 Yes  X No 

4. Will any portion of the project or asset be used to perform sponsored 
research under an agreement with a nongovernmental entity*? 

 Yes  X No 

5. Does the project involve a public/private venture, or will any entity other 
than the State or one of its agencies or departments ever have a special 
priority or other right to use any portion of the project or asset to purchase 
or otherwise acquire any output of the project or asset such as electric 
power or water supply? 

 Yes  X No 

6. Will any portion of the Bond/COP proceeds be granted or transferred to 
nongovernmental entities or granted or transferred to other governmental 
entities which will use the grant for nongovernmental purposes? 

 Yes  X  No 

7. If you have answered “Yes” to any of the questions above, will your 
agency or any other State agency receive any payments from any 
nongovernmental entity, for the use of, or in connection with, the project or 
asset? 

 Yes   No 

8. Is any portion of the project or asset, or rights to any portion of the project 
or asset, expected to be sold to any entity other than the State or one of its 
agencies or departments? 

 Yes  X No 

9. Will any portion of the Bond/COP proceeds be loaned to nongovernmental 
entities or loaned to other governmental entities that will use the loan for 
nongovernmental purposes? 

 Yes  X No 

10. Will any portion of the Bond/COP proceeds be used for staff costs for 
tasks not directly related to a financed project(s)? 

 Yes  X No 

 
*A nongovernmental entity is defined as: 

a) any person or private entity, such as a corporation, partnership, limited liability company, or association; 
b) any nonprofit corporation (including any 501(c)(3) organization); 
c) the federal government (including any federal department or agency). 

 
Determining eligibility: 
 
If all of the answers to the questions above are “No”, request tax-exempt funding.  If the answer to any of 
the questions is “Yes”, contact the SBCTC Capital Budget Office for further review. 
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2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001343

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:10AM

Report Number:  CBS002

COP for Spokane Community College Main Building East Wing Renov.Project Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Program Improvement (State-Owned)
0Agency Priority:

Renovate approximately 51,000 gross square feet in the east wing of the Main Building to establish a modern, centralized 
Student Services hub. Additionally, a new building entrance will be added through a 2,400 GSF expansion to prominently 
identify the new space and the services offered.

Project Summary

Project Description

Spokane Community College (SCC) requests alternative financing authority to renovate the east wing of the Main Building and 
create a centralized Student Services hub. This project consolidates admissions, registration, advising, financial aid, and 
campus safety into a single, modernized location that supports student success from enrollment through completion.
 

Currently, services are scattered across campus in outdated facilities, creating confusion and barriers—especially for 
first-generation students, adult learners, and other underserved populations. The targeted building systems and finishes, largely 
unchanged since the early 1990s, are beyond their useful life and contribute to inefficiencies and higher operating costs.
 

The project scope includes interior reconfiguration, accessibility upgrades, modern finishes, and replacement of aging HVAC, 
lighting, and electrical systems. Relocating the Office of Campus Safety will also improve visibility and campus security. 
Construction is planned for summer 2026 through fall 2027 and will be delivered in a single phase to maximize effectiveness.
 

Expected benefits include streamlined access to critical services, improved student engagement, stronger retention and 
completion outcomes, modernized infrastructure with lower operating costs, and a safer, more welcoming campus environment. 
This project directly advances SCC’s mission of putting Students First by creating an equitable, student-centered hub where all 
learners can thrive.

Location
City:  Spokane County:  Spokane Legislative District:  003

Project Type

Major Projects-Remodel/Renovation

Growth Management impacts

None.

New Facility: No

How does this fit in master plan

N/A

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

147-6  10,000,000  10,000,000 HE Plant Accounts-Non-Appropriated
COP-6  15,000,000  15,000,000 Certificate of Part-Non-Appropriated
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2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  U1 SBCTC 2026 Supplemental Request

Project Number:  40001343

Date Run:  9/8/2025  11:10AM

Report Number:  CBS002

COP for Spokane Community College Main Building East Wing Renov.Project Title: 

 Funding

 25,000,000  0  0  0  25,000,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

147-6 HE Plant Accounts-Non-Appropriated
COP-6 Certificate of Part-Non-Appropriated

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

The project is adding 2,400 GSF net-new building area to the campus with this request. Consistent with State Board policy, 
Spokane Community College has identified sufficient revenue and reserves for the debt service, operating, and maintenance of 
the renovated facility within existing resources.
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40001343
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2025-27

699
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Priority

Agency Budget

40001343

U1-A

All User Ids*User Id

User Group

YesY

For Word or Excel N N
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 FINANCIAL CONTRACT REQUEST 
2026 Supplemental 

 
College: Spokane Community College 
Project title: Main Building East Wing Renovation 
Project location: Spokane Community College Campus, Spokane, WA 
Contact Name: Linda McDermott, Chief Financial Officer-Spokane Colleges 
Contact Phone: 509-434-5275 
 
Probable Timing 
 
Month/year of possible acquisition/Development: Start Construction Summer, 2026; Complete 

Construction, Fall 2027 
  
Probable Type of Acquisition/Development 
  
      X Purchase (lump sum)  Lease with a purchase option 
      X Time purchase (COP)  Lease for more than 10 years 
 
Probable Property Description 
 
Desired location of proposed acquisition/Development: 

• Spokane Community College, Main, Building 1  
• State UFI No: A08547 

Description of proposed or desired property (include parcel numbers): 
• SCC Campus Parcel Number:  35105.3501 

Owner’s name on title if COP desired (attach title report): 
State of Washington, State Board for Community and Technical Colleges (Community College 

District No. 17) 
 
Size of proposed acquisition/Development (Estimated): 
Acres NA Assignable SF 40,050 Gross SF 53,400 
 
1st Floor:  38,000 GSF Renovation area; 1,200 GSF Addition area 
2nd Floor:  13,000 GSF Renovation area; 1,200 GSF Addition area 
 
Condition of acquired facility:  2023 Facilities Condition Score 307, Needs Improvement/Additional 

Maintenance. 
 
Estimated Cost and Terms of Acquisition (Renovation/Addition Area): 
 
Total cost/value $25,000,000 Annual cost (if lease or time purchase) $ 1.2 million 
 
Expected terms:  Cash from existing local capital accounts - $10 Million; COP $15 Million, 20 year 

term. 
 
Repair and renovation costs on existing facility (included):  Project will be a renovation/addition of 

specified area of 257,124 GSF building. 
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Probable programs and enrollments to be accommodated: 
 
SCC Student Services to include: 

• Financial Aid 
• Admissions 
• Registration 
• Cashiers 
• Disability Access Services (DAS) 
• K/12 and Student Outreach 
• Workforce Transitions 
• Office of Campus Security 

 
Reasons for acquisition and how this project relates to the college’s facilities master plan, the 
strategic plan, and institutional goals: 

 
Spokane Community College (SCC), one of two accredited institutions of Spokane Colleges, is among the 

largest community colleges in Washington State. With a reputation for excellence in programs such as 
automotive, aviation, cosmetology, culinary arts, healthcare, machining, and welding, SCC also plays a critical 
workforce role through its Apprenticeship and Journeyman Training Center. SCC offers associate degrees, 
transfer-ready academic programs, and workforce certifications from its main campus in Spokane and its 
regional centers in Colville, Newport, Republic, and Inchelium. 

  
The renovation of the east wing of the Main Building to accommodate Student Services is a thoughtful and 

mission-aligned response to the significant changes brought about by the Washington State Department of 
Transportation’s North Spokane Corridor (NSC) construction. Rather than constructing new building square 
footage, this project prioritizes adaptive reuse of existing campus infrastructure, supporting stewardship, 
sustainability, and operational efficiency—key priorities outlined in the Spokane Community College 
Master Plan. It directly aligns with the Plan’s goals to enhance accessibility, streamline campus navigation, 
and mitigate the physical and logistical impacts of the NSC along the campus’s west edge. As identified in 
the Phase 2 Master Plan update, this area has been prioritized for redevelopment to improve student access and 
engagement. 

  
Relocating services such as admissions, registration, and auxiliary support to this central, visible location—

near the STA Transit Center and the campus’s emerging “front door”—ensures a more welcoming and 
navigable experience for students and visitors alike. This transition aligns with the Master Plan’s Phase 2 
objectives to mitigate the effects of external infrastructure projects while enhancing the overall function and 
cohesion of the campus. 

  
Moreover, the renovation supports SCC’s mission of putting Students First—providing all students with 

excellent education and expanded opportunity—by removing barriers and simplifying access to essential 
services. It also advances the College’s long-range Institutional goals, including: 

  
• Student Success – Providing the services and resources students need to thrive. 
• Academic Transfer & Adult Basic Education – Supporting students as they prepare for advanced 

study or transition from foundational learning. 
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• Career and Technical Education – Enabling timely entry into sustainable, in-demand careers through 
clearer pathways and enrollment support. 

  
Together, this project represents a forward-thinking, student-centered investment that honors SCC’s legacy, 

strengthens its infrastructure, and positions the college to serve future generations with greater accessibility, 
equity, and efficiency. 

 
 

 
FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
Estimated Acquisition / Development Cost  
Attach C100 cost estimating form if total project cost is more than $4 million.  
Available here - https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/budget/forms/2026Supp/C100-2026.xlsx  
 Acquisition $0.00 Include incidentals  
 Design $3,508.670.00 Include sales tax if design-build delivery 
 Construction $19,202,680.00 Include sales tax 
 Equipment $1,480,138.00 Include sales tax 
 Artwork $0.00 Optional for locally funded projects 
 DES Project Management $371,774.00 

 
Include E&AS, RES, and Energy fees 

 Other $344,388.00 Include permits, HazMat, DAHP, LEED, 
      Total Project Cost $24,907,650.00 Must equal cash and financing below 

 
Capital Project Funding 
Cash and State Appropriations 
 Fund #  Describe Sources of Cash or Appropriation  Amount  

 147  College designated / committed reserves  + $ 10,000,000  
     + $  
     + $  
     + $  
 Total Cash Contribution  = $10,000,000  
Local Financing 
 Certificate of Participation (amount borrowed)   $   15,000,000                      
  Term (years) 20 yrs    
  Rate Estimated 4.5%    
 

Annual Operating Cost    
 Annual debt service payment                                                     (a) + $ 1,145,000                

per yr 
 

 Incremental cost of maintenance and operations due to project  
 

+ $ N/A            per yr  
 Additional 25 percent for debt service coverage + $     286,000 per yr  
 Annual dedicated operating cash flow                                   (C) = $ 1,431,000  per yr  
 

Revenue Sources for Operating Costs   
 Fund #  Describe Source of Revenues  Amount 
 146  Local college operating resources   + $1,431,000 
     + $ 
     + $ 
     + $ 

https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/budget/forms/2026Supp/C100-2026.xlsx
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   Total Dedicated Revenue (R)  = $1,431,000 
 

Annual Excess/(Deficit) Revenue due to Project                   (R – C) $ 0.00  
 

Notes: 
1. Identify special fees and distributions assessed by the students or Board of Trustees.  Indicate date of action, 

duration of the assessment, and other conditions associated with the funds dedicated to this project.  Additional 
information may be provided to support this request. 

The college will use existing reserves from the sale of property related to the NSC and uncommitted reserves generated 
from contract sources. Additionally, the board will commit the annual debt service requirement of approximately $1.4 
million from college operating revenue from local sources.   

2. The State has not provided M&O for college non-academic or enterprise related facilities – dormitories, 
parking structures, food service facilities, bookstore space, etc.  M&O for other alternatively financed projects 
is not certain and will be subject to OFM and legislative review on a case-by-case basis. 

 

FISCAL HEALTH MEASURE 

 
Use the following criteria for your analysis: 
 
Operating Revenue: 

 Funds: 145, 148, 149, 4xx (except 444), 5xx 
 GL: 32xx 
 SrcRev: All except 03xx, 06xx, 07xx and 08xx 
 GL: 65xx 
 Exp Obj: Sx 
   

Debt:   
 Funds: All except 0xx, 253, 444,790, 840 
 GL: 5xxx except 5116, 5124, 5125, 5127, 5128, 5153, 5155, 5158, 5192, 

5225, 5227, 5228 
 
Previous fiscal year (e.g., 2025)                                                               (current) 2025 
First full fiscal year of debt service for proposed financing                      (future) 2027 
  
Current debt service     $1,216,750 
Current operating revenue /  $109,414,775 
Current debt service / operating revenue =  1.11  % 
  
Future debt service without proposed project requiring financing    $1,215,500 
Future debt service due to proposed project requiring financing (a) from page 2 + $1,431,000 
Future debt service                                                                                             (A) = $2,646,500 
  
Future operating revenue without proposed project requiring financing    $112,700,000 
Future operating revenue due to proposed project requiring financing + $ 
Future operating revenue                                                                                    (B) = $112,700,000 
  
Future debt service / operating revenue                                                     (A/B) = 2.35                        % 
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ELIGIBILITY FOR TAX EXEMPT FINANCING 
 
Treasurer’s questions to help ensure compliance with Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations for tax-
exempt financings. 

  
1. Will any portion of the project or asset ever be owned by any entity other 

than the State or one of its agencies or departments? 
 Yes   No 

2. Will any portion of the project or asset ever be leased to any entity other 
than the State or one of its agencies or departments? 

 Yes   No 

3. Will any portion of the project or asset ever be managed or operated by 
any entity other than the State or one of its agencies or departments? 

 Yes   No 

4. Will any portion of the project or asset be used to perform sponsored 
research under an agreement with a nongovernmental entity*? 

 Yes   No 

5. Does the project involve a public/private venture, or will any entity other 
than the State or one of its agencies or departments ever have a special 
priority or other right to use any portion of the project or asset to purchase 
or otherwise acquire any output of the project or asset such as electric 
power or water supply? 

 Yes   No 

6. Will any portion of the Bond/COP proceeds be granted or transferred to 
nongovernmental entities or granted or transferred to other governmental 
entities which will use the grant for nongovernmental purposes? 

 Yes   No 

7. If you have answered “Yes” to any of the questions above, will your 
agency or any other State agency receive any payments from any 
nongovernmental entity, for the use of, or in connection with, the project or 
asset? 

 Yes   No 

8. Is any portion of the project or asset, or rights to any portion of the project 
or asset, expected to be sold to any entity other than the State or one of its 
agencies or departments? 

 Yes   No 

9. Will any portion of the Bond/COP proceeds be loaned to nongovernmental 
entities or loaned to other governmental entities that will use the loan for 
nongovernmental purposes? 

 Yes   No 

10. Will any portion of the Bond/COP proceeds be used for staff costs for 
tasks not directly related to a financed project(s)? 

 Yes   No 

 
*A nongovernmental entity is defined as: 

a) any person or private entity, such as a corporation, partnership, limited liability company, or association; 
b) any nonprofit corporation (including any 501(c)(3) organization); 
c) the federal government (including any federal department or agency). 

 
Determining eligibility: 
 
If all of the answers to the questions above are “No”, request tax-exempt funding.  If the answer to any of 
the questions is “Yes”, contact the SBCTC Capital Budget Office for further review. 
 
 



TAB F – DIRECT PAY 

IRS Direct Pay Form for SBCTC projects



TAB F: IRS Direct Pay form: projects that may qualify for new and expanded tax credits under the federal Inflation Reduction Act of 2022

Agency Name: State Board for Community and Technical Colleges

Budget (Capital, 
Transportation, 

Operating) Program/Subprogram Name Item/Project # Project Title

Eligible for 
Direct Pay 
(Yes/No) Identify Portion Eligible 

Amount of 
Eligible 
Portion

Tax Credit Category
(select option)

Planned 
Completion 

Date Notes
Capital N/A Yes Solar PVA
Capital Major capital project 40000222 Cascadia CC5 Gateway building No
Capital Major capital project 40000114 Edmonds Triton Learning Commons No

Capital Major capital project 40001348 Seattle Central Ecodistrict Decarbonization No

Capital Major capital project 40001349 Clark District Energy Decarbonization Phase 1 Yes Ground-source heat pump 2,598,326$   
Investment Tax Credit for Energy 
Property (48) pre-2025 Jul-28

Replacing an aging chiller 
connected to a passive ground 
water cooling loop with an 
active ground-source heat 
pump system

Capital Major capital project 40001347 N Seattle College District Energy Decarbonization Ph. 1 No

Capital Major capital project 40001342 Edmonds District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply Study No

Capital Major capital project 40001345 Highline District Energy Decarbonization Ph. 1 No

Capital Major capital project 40001344 Tacoma District Energy Decarbonization Electrical Supply Study No

Capital Major capital project 40001346 Cascadia/UW Bothell District Energy Decarbonization Ph. 1 No

Capital Major capital project 40001338 CTC Building Tune-up Program No

Capital Major capital project 40001339 CTC Building Control System Upgrades No

Capital Major capital project 40001340 CTC R-22 Refrigerant System Replacement No
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